} _ .\ (1
) faaim veeeeann. & f3E17 gar
T gy
g Presented to Legislature
Jo

Wnr--h"ugl‘!‘\f“n\v’“-fﬁ

Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General
of India

For the year ended 31 March 2002

Government of Chhattisgarh

hpseagmdirorg'staes ehhattisgarh 200 1-2002

}W!“!WY’SW



-

e
L4
1
57
b
S
i L
. ’
By
LN,
- :
i
s
) P
3
s




TABLFE OF CONTENTS

: De's_f_;r'iptio_n : : Paragraph _'Pége’ Nq.
Preface vii
Overview IX
CHAPTER-I
An overview of the Finances of the State Government
Introduction 1.1 1
Financial position of the State 1.2 . 1
Financial operations of the State Government ] 1.3 ' 8‘
Sources and applications of Funds 1.4 | 8
Revenue receipts ' 1.3 9
Revenue expenditure ) 1.6 10
Capital expenditure : L% 11
Quality of expenditure 1.8 11
Financial Management 1.9 12
Public debt - 1.10 15
Indicators of the financial performance 1.11 16
CHAPTER-II
Appropriation Audit and control over expenditure
Introduction 2.1 23
Summary of Appropriation Accounts 2.2 _ 24
Results of Appropriation Audit ’ : - 23 25
CHAPTER III-CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
4 SECTION ‘A’-REVIEWS
Panchayat and Rural Development Department

Rural Housing (Indira Awas Yojana) ' 31 29
Swarnajayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana 3.2 36

Public Health and Family Welfare Department

Dispensaries for the Welfare of Backward Areas g 3.5. 47

* Women and Child Development Department

Special Nutrition Programme 34 : 59




Audit Report for the year ended 31 Marcl 2002

_ Deseripion | Paragraph | Page No.
"SECTION ‘B’-AUDIT PARAGRAPHS
Forest Department
Non-adherence of norms leading to excess expenditure 3.5 70
Panchayat And Rural Development Department
Expenditure on execution of inadmissible works 3.6 T2,

Scheduled Tribes, Scheduled Castes, Backward Classes And Minorities

Arrears of revenue

- Welfare Department
Non-utilisation of funds received for the establishment 3.7 73
of Sanitary Marts
i ‘1ot Sehool Education Department
Blocking of funds Rs.91.40 lakh 3.8 74
CHAPTER IV-WORKS EXPENDITURE
SECTION ‘A’-REVIEW .
Public Works Department
Integréted Audit of Public Works Department 4.1 75
SECTION *‘B’-AUDIT PARAGRAPHS
Public Health Engineering Department
Premature investment on Naila Jajgir Water Supply 4.2 90
Scheme
Fublic Works Department
Acceptance of tender at Mgher rates and substandard 43 91
work
Water Resources Department
General
Failure of senior officials to enforce accountability and 44 92
protect the interests of Government
CHAPTER V-REVENUE RECEIPTS
General
Trend of revenue receipts 5.1 99
Tax revenue raised by the State 52 95
. Variation between budget estimates and actual 5.3 96
5.4 97




Table of contents

.. Descipion. . Pamsmph
Results of audit 5.5
Outstanding inspection reports and audit observations 5.6 97
Follow up on Audit Report 5.7 99
Response of the State Government to Draft Audit
5.8 99
Paragraphs
Commercial Tax
Application of incorrect rate of tax 5.9 100
Incorrect determination of turnover 5.10 101
Non-levy of tax 5.11 101
¥ncorre‘ct exemption from payment of tax to new 512 102
industries
'Non-recovery of Commercial Tax from closed units 5.3 103
Under-assessment/non-levy of enti’y tax 5.14 104
Irregular grant of set-off 5.15 104
Stamp Duty And Registration Fee
Loss of revenue due to under-valuation 5.16 106
Short'-levy of stamp duty and registration fee due to
72l : i 5.17 106
misclassification
Incorrect/unauthroised remission of stamp duty 5.18 107
Loss of révenue in instruments executed by /in favour 7
’ IR 5319 108
of Co-operative Housing Societies
Short-levy of stamp duty on lease deeds due to 590 108
incorrect assessment of premium and rent '
Penalties not levied 5.21 109
Other Tax Receipts
Short-production of Alcohol from molasses 522 110
Non-maintenance of minimum stock of spirit at -
. 5.23 111
distillery
Non-recovery of expenditure incurred on State
y . 5.24 111
Government establishment
Inadmissible wastage of spirit 5.25 112
Non/short-recovery of vehicles tax and penalty 5.26 112
Short-realisation of tax due to non-application of’ 557 13
revised rates e i




Audit Report for the vewr ended 31 March 2002

Description Paragraph | Page No.
Non-raising of demand of diversion rent and cess 5.28 113
Non-levy of penalty on belated payment of 599 13
compounded entertainment duty ] i
Other Non-Tax Receipts

Non-levy of interest on belated payments of royalty 5.30 115
Failure to recover losses 5.31 115
Non/short-recovery of licence fee of Government

i 5.32 115
buildings
Non-levy of betterment contribution 5.33 116
Non-levy of licence fee on Government building 5.34 117
Short/non-levy of licence fee and premium 5.35 117
Non-levy of water charges and cess 5.36 118
Non-levy of interest on belated refund of loan 5.37 118
Non-recovery of licence fee from fertilize dealers 5.38 118
Loss due to low yield of bamboo 5.39 119
Loss of revenue due to classification of timber logs as 5.40 120
poles
Unauthorised use of forest produce for departmental 5 41 120
work
Shortage of forest produce in depots _ 5.42 121

CHAPTER VI-FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO AUTHORITIES

AND BODIES
| Housing And Environment Department
Blocking of capital on construction of houses/shops 6.1 123
Non recovery of extra cost from contractors 6.2 123

CHAPTER VII-GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING

ACTIVITIES

General 7.1 125
Infructuous payment of retainership fee 7.2 130
| Fatlure to impose penalty 7.3 131




Tuble of contents

APPENDICES el s
SLNo. Particulars Page No.
| Statement showing definition of terms used in Chapter-I 133
[A Statement showing apportionment of assets and liabilities of erstwhile 135
composite State of Madhya Pradesh as of 31* March 2002 between
successive states of Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh
11 Working Sheet for Indicators of Financial Performance of 136
Government of Chhattisgarh
11 Cases where supplementary provision proved un-necessary 137
v Cases where supplementary provision obtained proved excessive 139
\% Excess over Grant/Appropriation requiring regularisation 140
VI Cases where supplementary provision was insufficient 141
VII Cases where expenditure fell short by more than Rupees one crore 142
and also by more than 10 per cent of the total provision
VIIL | Cases where entire budget provision under central schemes remained 146
un-utilised ’
IX Cases involving substantial excess under the schemes 147
X Cases involving substantial saving under schemes 148
X1 Injudicious/Irregular/Incorrect re-appropriation/surrender 150
XII Lapsing of budget provision 153
XIII | Cases of Injudicious Surrender 154
XIV | Cases of injudicious/unrealistic surrender 154
XV Expenditure incurred without budget provision 155
XVI | Non-reconciliation of expenditure figures 156
XVII | Rush of expenditure during March 2002 157
XVII | Defective sanctions of re-appropriation/surrender 158
XIX | Details of payment made to contractors, departments, private agencies 158
XX Statement showing excess over allotment/LOC/Refund of Security 159
Deposit
XXI | Position of regular working staff in excess of sanctioned post 160
XXIT | Statement showing particulars of capital, loans/equity received out of 161
budget, other loans and loans outstanding as on 31 March 2002 in
respect of Government Companies and Statutory Corporation
XXIIT | Summarised Financial results of Government Companies and 163
Statutory Corporation for the latest year for which accounts were
finalised
XXIV | Statement showing subsidy received, guarantees received, waiver of- 165
. dues, loans on which moratorium allowed and loans converted into
equity during the year and subsidy receivable and guarantees
outstanding at the end of March 2002
XXV | Statement showing department-wise draft paragraphs/ reviews reply 166
to which are awaited
XXVI | Glossary of abbreviation 167







Preface

This Report has been prepared for submission to the Governor
under Article 151 of the Constitution.

Chapter I and II of this Report respectively contain Audit
observations on matters arising from examination of Finance
Accounts and Appropriation Accounts of the State Government for
the period from April 2001 to March 2002.

The remaining chapters deal with the findings of performance audit
and audit of transactions in the various departments including the
Public Works, Public Health Engineering and Water Resource
Department

The observations arising out of audit of Revenue Receipts in
various Tax departments is included in Chapter V of this Report.

The observations arising out of audit of Financial Assistance to
Authorities and Bodies is included in Chapter VI of this Report.

The observations arising out of audit of Government commercial
and trading activities is included in Chapter-VII of this Report.

The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which came to
notice in the course of test audit of accounts during the year 2001-
02 as well as those which had come to notice in earlier years but
could not be dealt with in previous Reports; matters relating to the
period subsequent to 2001-02 have also been included wherever
necessary.







. ﬁ  MAIAYTAO




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

(iii)

(iv)

Other Tax Receipts )

Short production of alcohol resulted in loss of excise revenue of
Rs.74.82lakh.

(Paragraph 5.22)

Penalty of Rs.2.56 crore was not imposed for non-maintenance of
minimum stock limit of spirit.

(Paragraph 5.23)

Non-levy/non-payment of vehicle tax of Rs.1.09 crore and penalty of
Rs.2.17 crore on various vehicles resulted in revenue loss of
Rs.3.26 crore. '

(Paragraph 5.26)

Demand of Rs.17.02 lakh for diversion rent, premium and cess was not
raised.

(Paragraph 5.28)
Other non-tax receipts

Non-fixation of licence fee at prescribed rates and non-regularisation
of leases of shops resulted in loss of revenue Rs.23.47 lakh.

(Paragraph 5.32)

Betterment contribution of Rs.3.21 crore was not levied as dates for its
levy were not notified. ;

(Paragraph 5.33)

Low yield of bamboo resulted in loss of forest revenue of Rs.89.61
lakh. '

(Paragraph 5.39)

Classification of timber logs as poles resulted in loss of revenue of
Rs.43.87 lakh.

(Paragraph 5.40)

XVI






o .
.
<
.
.
1
1
-
L
"
]
!
1 i
2
.
m
d
1
1
. . R
R B
] - -
|
!
Kl " -

K
[
= 2
v
. n
. - R
i
ey N
[
+
[
- [ i
s N
B E
- o
Bl - 1
[ b
-

R MY

—
-
s
P
)
R
-
A=
P
e
N -
N
- e
]

S




| CHAPTERI

AN OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCES OF THE STATE
GOVERNMENT

1.1 Introduction J

This chapter discusses the financial position of the Government of
Chhattisgarh, based on the analysis of the information contained in the
Finance Accounts. The analysis is based on the trends in the receipts and
expenditure, the quality of expenditure and the financial management of the
State Government. In addition, the chapter also contains a section on the
analysis of indicators of financial performance of the Government based on
certain ratios and indices developed on the basis of the information contained
in the Finance Accounts and other information furnished by the State
Government. Some of the terms used in this chapter are described in
Appendix 1.

The apportionment of assets and liabilities of the composite State of Madhya
Pradesh (MP) immediately prior to the “appointed day’ (1 November 2000) as
also the other financial adjustments between the successor State of
Chhattisgarh and Madhya Pradesh are being done in each case in accordance
with the provisions of the Act, ibid. The actual progress achieved in this
direction is indicated in Appendix IA.

1.2 Financial position of the State

In the Government accounting system, comprehensive accounting of the fixed
- assets like land and buildings etc., owned by the Government is not done.
However, government accounts do. capture the financial liabilities of the
Government and the assets created out of the expenditure incurred by the
" Government. Exhibit 1 gives an abstract of such liabilities and the assets as on
31 March 2002. While the liabilities in this statement consist mainly of
internal borrowings, loans and advances from the Government of India (GOI),
receipts from the Public Account and Reserve Funds, the assets comprise
mainly the capital outlay, loans and advances given by the State Government
and the cash balances." The Habilities of the Government of Chhattisgarh as
on 31 March 2002 were Rs.7421 crore against the assets of Rs.2842 crore on
© thardate. :

<l case.of Chhatrisgarh. the figuresfor the vear 2000-01 in each of the Exhibits und
the wables are for five monts onlv e from (] Novenher 2000 1 31 Mareh 2001
Henee, a comparison witly the corresponding fizires of previous veary has ot been

possihle,




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

EXHIBIT I

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE GOVERNMENT

OF CHHATTISGARH AS ON 31 MARCH 2002

(Rupees in crore)

As on 31.03.2001

Liabilities

As on 31.03.2002

1941.33 Internal Debt 2549.96
1167.40 Market Loans bearing interest 1422.87
1.43 Market Loans not bearing interest 1.23
193.82 Loans from other Institutions 209.77
-- Ways and Means Advances
- Overdralts from Reserve Bank of India
578.68 Special Security Issued to NSS fund of Central Government 916.09
2903.18 Loans and Advances from Central Government 3105.14
132.51 Pre 1984-85 Loans 119.05
916.46 Non-Plan Loans 898.89
1803.40 Loans for State Plan Schemes 2034.05
15.93 Loans for Central Plan Schemes 15.28
34.88 Loans for Centrally Sponsored Plan Schemes 37.87
40.00 Contingency Fund 40.02
1024.64 Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc. 1109.93
T 324.90 Deposits 501.49
62.47 Reserve Funds 196.60
(-)94.37 Suspense and Miscellaneous Balances (-) 81.65
6202.15 7421.49
- Assets
1705.10 Gross Capital Outlay on Fixed Assets - 2181.36
(-)2.27 Investments in shares of Companies, Corporations, etc. 15.30
1707.37 Other Capital Outlay 2166.06
138.34 Loans and Advances - 184.35
s Loans for Power Projects 5.13
138.84 Other Development Loans 180.75
(-)0.50 Loans to Government servants and Miscellancous loans (-) 1.53
- Reserve fund Investment
40.00 Appropriation to Contingency Fund = =
1.53 Advances (-) 1.70
226.75 Remittance Balance 241.41
119.69 Cash - 210.89
(-)29.65 Cash in Treasuries and Local Remittances 0.10
(-)163.22 Deposits with Reserve Bank (-)111.62
4.89 Departmental Cash Balance including permanent cash
imprest 4.69
307.67 Cash Balance Investments 317.72
3970.74 Deficit on Government Account 4579.40
()273.08 (i) Revenue Deficit of the current year/period 568.00
(11)  Miscellaneous Govt. Account
424382 (i) Accumulated deficit 3‘)'.’0,7’41
(iv) Appropriation to Contingency Fund 40.00"
- Inter State Settlement 25.78
6202.15 7421.49

Figures for the year 2000-01 is vet to be appropriated
The appropriation to contingency fund is closed to Government Account in 2000-0)1

hence the appropriation to contingency fiund has been taken under the head ‘deficit
on Government account’ this vear




Chapter | An overview of the finances of the Stare Government

EXHIBIT I1

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2001-02

(Rupees in crore)

Receipts Disbursements
2000-01 2001-02 2000-01 2001-2002
(1 November (November Non-Plan Plan Total
2000 to 31 2000 to 31
March 2001 March
2001)
Section-A: Revenue
1882.92 I Revenue receipts 4375.69 1609.84 I. Revenue expenditure 3927.91 1016.44 4944.35
749.69 -Tax revenue 1993.13 477.02 General Services 1736.97 9.26 1746.23
738.69 Social Services 1316.17 598,58 1914.75
288.23 -Non-tax revenue 722.38 250.08 -Education, sports, Arts and 570.14 125.30 69544
Culture
7712 -Health and Family Welfare 126.87 104.67 231.54
509.94 -State’s share of 1175.80 69.03 -Water Supply, Sanitation 63.47 134.20 197.67
Union Taxes Housing and Urban Development
108.67 -Non-Plan grants 180.88 2.65 -Information and Broadcasting 7.46 0.01 7.47
180.20 -Welfare of Scheduled
Castes/Scheduled Tribes/Other 35147 151.34 502.81
Backward Classes
161.23 -Grants for State Plan 148.03 7.96 -Labour and Labour Welfare 13.66 7.40 21.12
Scheme
145.40 -Social Welfare and Nutrition 182.28 75.48 257.76
65.16 -Grants for Central 0.25 Others 0.82 0.12 0.94
and
Centrally sponsored 155.47 347.20 Economic Services 741.98 408.60 1150.58
Plan Schemes 173.75 -Agriculture and Allied Activities 353.34 114.03 467.37
75.30 -Rural Development 110.04 232.49 342.33
-- -Special Areas Programime -- - -
33.31 -Irrigation and Flood Control 62.50 21.85 84.35
4.29 -Energy 64.38 18.05 §2.43
11.02 -Industries and Minerals 15.34 19,88 335.22
45.82 -Transport 129.72 1.66 131.38
0.03 -Science. Technology and 0.02 - 0.02
Environment
3.68 -General Economic Services 6.64 0.64 7.28
46.93 Grant-in-aid and contribution 132.79 - 132.79
1I. | Revenue deficit 568.66 273.08 I1- Revenue surplus carried
carried over to over to Section B
Section B
1882.92 Total - A 4944.35 1882.92 Total 3927.91 1016.44 4944.35
Section-B
(-) 44.57 I | Opening cash 119.69 111. Opening over draft from
balance including RBI
permanent
advances and cash
balance investment
1V. Capital outlay
v Miscellaneous 8.47 General Services - 20.08 20.08
Capital Receipts
43.66 Social Services 2.49 103.97 106.46
0.60 Education, sports , Arts and - 2.03 2.05
culture
2.05 Health and Family Wellare - 12.41 12.41
Water supply. sanitation, Housing 2,49 53.09 36.18
22.54 and Urban development
-- Information and Broad Casting -- -- -
1344 Welfare of SC. 5T and OBC -~ 34.80 34.86
-- Social Welfare and Nutrition - (.84 .84
0.03 Other Social Services - 0.12 0.12
168.38 Fconomic Services 18.43 331.28 349.71
0.24 Agriculture and allied activities 1.30 1253 18.87
95.61 Rural Development - 22:43 2243
52.04 Irrigation and Mood control 0.07 20412 20419
== Energy - -- --
1).99 Industry and Mineral 0.03 2.87 192
18.90 ransport ‘ 16,84 8428 101.12
Gieneral Feononie Services 016 — o O
220.51 Total 2092 45533 17625 _?




Audit Report for the year ended 31 Mareh 20002

EXHIBIT II (Continued)

Receipts Disbursements
2000-01 [ 2001-02 2000-01 2001-02
- Vv Inter State Settle- 5.57 V. Inter State settlement - 31.35 |
ment }
1.31 Vi Recoveries of 351 3.74 V1 Loans and Advances 49.52 ]
Loans and disbursed
Advances
-- --From Power - 0.2% --For Power Projects 303
Projects
0.78 --From 2.38 346 --To Government 1.36
Government Servants
Servants
0.53 --From others 1.13 -- --To others 43.03
273.08 vl Revenue Surplus - VIL Revenue deficit 568.66
brought down brought down
347.82 Vil Public debt 994.61 189.49 VIH. Repayment of 184.02
receipt public debt
205.67 --Internal debt 653.75 18.76 --Internal debt other than 45.12
other ways and means
than ways and advances and overdraft
means advances
and overdrait
- --Nel transactions - 108.51 -Net transactions under --
under Ways and Ways and means
means advances advances including
including overdralt
overdrall
142.15 --l.oans and 340.86 62.22 --Repayment of loans and 138.90
advances from L advances to Central
Central Government
Government
IX Appropriation to - 40.00 IX. Appropriation to -
Contingency Contingency Fund
Fund .
40.00 X Amount - X. Expenditure from (=) 0.02
transferred to Contingency Fund
Contingency
Fund -
2009.12 | XI Public Account 5620.09 2053.32 XLI. Public Account 5222.80
receipts disbursements
181.82 --Small Savings 428.45 131.70 --Small Savings and 343.16
and Provident Funds
Provident Funds
49,44 -+Reserve funds 149.42 - --Reserve Funds 15.29
1112.63 --Suspense and 2784.30 1218.93 --Suspense and 2771.58
Miscellaneous Miscellaneous
300.85 --Remittance 1355.85 © 37472 --Remittances 1370.52
304.38 --Deposits and 902.07 327.98 --Deposits and Advances 722.25
Advances .
- xn Closing - . 119,69 X1 Cash Balance at ‘ 210.89
Overdraft from - end of the year
Reserve Bank of -
India
(-) 29.05 Cash i treasuries and 0.10
‘ local remittances
(-) 163.22 --Deposits with Reserve (=162
Bank :
4.89 —-Departmental cash 1.69 E
’ Balance includimg
permanent cash imprest L o
307.67 --Cash Balanee }7:72 )
SInvdstment andd
| Investment of b armarked -
. . L'__ e ,_?‘_LE'J‘,'},,,,_ e . - §
[ 20276 | " Toml _ LT 362670 o emar ]



Chaprer 1l overview of the finances of the Stare Government

EXHIBIT I

SOURCES AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS

(Amount in crore of rupees)

2000-01 Sources 2001-02
(November 2000 to
31 March 2001) )
Anmownt Per cent Amount Per cem
1882.92| 87 Revenue receipts 4375.69 78
1.31 -- Recoveries of Loans and Advances 3.51 -
158.32 7 Increase in Public debt 810.59 15
135.96| 6 Receipts from Public account -- 411.96 07
50.12f -- a. Increase in Small Savings 85.29
36.40 b. Increase in Deposits and Advances 179.82
49.44 c. Increase in Reserve funds 134.13
.| d. Effect of remittances transactions -~
e. Suspense & Misc. 12.72
Decrease in closing cash balance
2178.51| 100 Total 5601.75 100
Application
1609.84| 74 Revenue expenditure 4944.35 88
3.74| -- Lending for development and other purposes 49.52 01
220.51) 10 Capital expenditure 476.25 09
-- -- Net effect of Contingency Fund transactions (-) 0.02
180.10| 8 Application From Public Account 14.67
106.29| -- a. Net effect of Suspense and
Miscellanegus transactions
- -- b. Miscellaneous Government Account
73.87| -- ¢. Effect of Remittance transactions 14.66
164.26| 8 Increase in closing cash balance 91.20 02
Inter State Settlement 25.78
2178.51] 100 Total 5601.75 100
Explanatory Notes for Exhibits I, 11 and I1I :
L. The abridged accounts in the foregoing statements have to be read with comments
and explanations in the Finance Accounts.
2 Government accounts being mainly on cash basis, the deficit on government account,

as shown in Exhibit I. indicates the position on cash basis. as opposed to accrual
basis in commercial accounting. Consequently. items pavable or receivable or items
like depreciation or variation in stock figures etc.. do not figure in the accounts.

3 Suspense and Miscellancous balances include cheques issued but not paid. payments
made on behalf of the State and others pending settlement ete.
4. There was a difference of Rs.11.32 crore (credit) between the figures reflected in the

accounts ie. Rs. 1116237 Jakh (credit) and that intimated by Reserve Bank of India
Rs. 1104920 lakh (credit) regarding “Deposits with Reserve Bank™ included in the

cash balance. Aller close of 31

reconciled was Rs. 1,12 crore (credit).

March 2002 accounts. the net ditference 1o be



Auwdit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

EXHIBIT IV

AN ANALYSIS OF STATE GOVERNMENT FINANCES

(Rupees in crore)

2000-01 (November  |Part A. Receipts 2001-02
2000 to 31 March 2001)
1883(84) 1. Revenue Receipts 4376 (81)
750 (40) (i) Tax Revenue 1993 (46)
354 (47) Taxes on Sales, Trade, etc. 940 (47)
123 (106) State Excise 314 (16)
62 (8) Stamps and Registration fees 121 (6)
61(8) Taxes on Goods and Passengers 196 (10)
150 (21) Other Taxes 422 (21)
288 (15) (i) Non Tax Revenue 722 (16)
199 (69) Mining and Metallurgical Industries 454 (63)
46 (16) Forestry and Wild Life 98 (14)
43 (15) Others 170 (5)
510 (27) (111) State’s share in Union taxes and duties 1176 (27)
335(18) (iv) Grants in aid from GOI 485 (11)
- 2. Misc. Capital Receipts - -
1883 3. Total revenue and Non Debt capital 4376
receipts (1+2)
01 4. Recovery of Loans and Advances 04
- 4 (a). Inter State Settlement 05
348 (16) -  |5. Public Debt Receipts 995 (18)
206 (59) Internal Debt (Excluding. Ways & 654 (66)
Means Advances & Overdrafts)
142 (41) Net transactions under ways and means -
advances and overdraft
Loans and Advances from Government |341 (34)
of India*
2232 6. Total receipt in the Consolidated fund 5380
(3+4+4(a)+5)
40 7. Contingency Fund receipts
2009 8. Public Account receipts 5620
4281 9. Total receipts of the State (6+7+8) 11000
Part B. Expenditure / Disbursement
] 1610 (88) [10. Revenue expenditure 4945 (90)
295(18) Plan 1016 (21)
1314 (82) Non Plan 3928 (79)
477 (30) General Services 1746 (35)
’ (incl. interest payments)
739 (46) Social Services 1915 (39)
347 (22) Economic Services 1150 (23)
47(2) Grants-in-aid and Contributions 133 (3)

hicludes wans aud means advanees fiom (GO

[§

Contd..




Notes

Chapier 1o b overview af tire fiiances of the State Government

,

ZHUO-UHI_ "UUI (}" ;
oiah Gl Bxpentiore 11 aie) |
222 (100) o Plan L4300 | |
(- ]HI ‘}W”m . N \un I’Im - _ -\ JNIrHii \T o 7‘
oS Generl Semiees nE weh o
Han | SodlSemviees 1106022 |
G080 || FeonomicSemvices B0 |
T T 04 12 Dishursement of Loans and Advances | e
I TTZ(.l) Imc State Seltlcnu-‘lmlﬁr* o | 31
a 1835 13 luml (:\|l('ll(|ltlll:;! -(—I0+I 1+1 ’+I’|.||) 5502
190 I4 Ru;m\nlcnl of Public Debt 184 E
19 (10) ‘—I_IIL_I—I'I.JI Debt (excluding Ways & Means B 43 (24)
Advances and Overdrafis)
109 (537) Net transactions und;t Ways and Means -
Advances and Overdraft
_"(-'?33) N Loans and Advances from Government of 139 (76)
India®
40 15. Appropriation to Contingency Fund (-) 0.02
2065 16. Total dishursement out oi'(';:l;.'.;;l}d:ltcd 5686
Fund (13+14+15)
17. Contingency Fund disbursements --
2053 18. Public Account disbursements 5223
4118 19. Total disbursement by the State 10909
(16+17+18)
Part C. Deficits
(-) 273 20. Revenue deficit (1-10) 569
(-) 49 21. Fiscal deficit (3+4+4]a]-13) | 1117
(1335 22, Primary deficit (21-23) Bl 386
Part D.—(_);}l(‘f data ' I
286 23. Interest payments 731
(included in revenue exp.)
- 24. Arrears of Revenue (Percentage of Tax & 0.01
non-Tax Revenue Receipts)
37 25. Financial assistance to local bodies etc. 177
01 26. Ways:and Means Advances/Overdraft --
availed (dayvs)
- 27. Interest on WM Al'“()—;_i.'l rdraft -
10782 28. Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) 30265
6255 29. Outstanding debt (vear-end) 7463
- 30. Outstanding guarantees® (vear-end) 466
- 31. M:u"irﬁum amount guaranteed (vear-end) 508
60 32. Number of incomplete projects 59
;,4;_ 111341449 33. Capital hlmkved in incomplete projects 1597

ti) I renres m .'M ‘e Ac IS represent paree AL es, umflrl’uc/ to dotal of cue N suh <he m!mtr
R 9710 crome retained in Madhva Peadesiofor apportionment hevween the suceessor Swres of MPaned Chharrisgarh.

Inclides wavs and means advanees from GOl



Audit Report for the vear caded 31 \larch 2002

T s T e e e

-1.3  Financial operations of the State Government ’

S e e e e

1.3.1  Exhibit Il gives the details of the receipts of, and disbursements made
by, the State Government during the year. The revenue expenditure (Rs.4945
crore) during the vear 2001-02 exceeded the revenue receipts (Rs.4370 crore).
resulting in a revenue deficit of Rs.569 crore. The Revenue receipts comprised
tax revenue (Rs.1993 crore). non-tax revenue (Rs.722 crore). State’s share of
Union taxes and duties (Rs.1176 crore) ‘and grants-in-aid from the Central
Government (Rs.485 crore). The main sources of tax revenue were Sales taxes
(47 per cent), State excise (16 per cent) and Stamps and Registration fees (6
per cent) and taxes on goods and passengers (10 per cent). Non-tax revenue
came mainly from Mining and Metallurgical Industries (63 per cent) and
Forestry and Wild Life (/4 per cent).

1.3.2 The capital receipts comprised of Rs.4 crore from recoveries of loans
and advances and Rs.995 crore from public debt. Against this, the expenditure
was Rs.476 crore on capital outlay, Rs.50 crore were on disbursement of loans
and advances and Rs.184 crore on repayment of public debt. The receipts in
the Public Account amounted to Rs.5620 crore. against which the
disbursements of Rs.5223 crore were made. The net effect of the transactions
in the Consolidated Fund, Contingency Fund and Public Account was an
increase in the cash balance by Rs.91 crore at the end of the year.

1.3.3  The financial operations of the State Government pertaining to its
receipts and expenditure are discussed in the following paragraphs, with
reference to the information contained in Exhibits 11 and time series data for
the period from November 2000 to 31 March 2002 presented in Exhibit V.

1.4 Sources and application of funds

1.4.1 Exhibit IIl gives the position of sources and applications of funds
during the period. The main sources of funds include the revenue receipts of
the Government, recoverics of the loans and advances, public debt and the
receipts from the Public Account. These funds are applied mainly on revenue
and capital expenditure and lending for developmental purposes. It would be
seen that the revenue receipts constitute the most significant source of funds
for the State Government; while its relative share decreased from 87 per cent
in 2000-01 to 78 per cent during 2001-02. The net receipts from the Public
Account increased from 6 per cont 10 7 per cont during 2001-02 . The receipt
from the public debt increased from 7 per cent in 2000-01 1o 15 per cent
during 2001-02.

1.4.2  The funds werc mainly applied for revenue expenditure and its share
was 88 per cent, higher than the share of the revenue receipts (78 per cent) in
the total receipts of the State Government. This led to Revenue deficit of
Rs.569 crore during the period. The percentage of capital expenditure declined
from 10 per cent to 8.5 per cent not commensurate with the combined shares
of 22 per cenr of Public debt and Receipts from Public Account in total
receipts.



Chapter | An overview of the finances of the State Government

1.5 Revenue receipts

1.5.1 The revenue receipts consist mainly of tax and non-tax revenue and
receipts from Government of India (GOI). Their relative shares are shown in
Figure 1. The revenue receipts constituted 78 per cent of total resources of the
Government during 2001-02.

Figure 1
Revenue Receipts 2001-02

Rs.1661 Crore
(38 per cent)

Rs.1993 Crore
( 46 per cent)
Rs.722 Crore
(16 per cent)
HTax Revenue ONon-Tax Revenue Receipts from GOI

1.5.2 Tax revenue

This constitutes the major component (46 per cent) of the revenue receipts.
Exhibit IV shows that the relative contribution of sales tax was 47 per cent
during the period, while that of State excise was 16 per cent, Stamps and
registrations fees was 6 per cent and Taxes on goods and passengers was
10 per cent while other taxes constituted the remaining 21 per cent of tax
revenue receipts.

1.5.3 Non-tax revenue

Non-tax revenue was a significant source and its share in the revenue receipts
was 16 per cent during the period. Main contribution (63 per cent) was from
Mining and Metallurgical Industries and (14 per cent) from Forestry and Wild
Life.




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

1.5.4 State’s share of Union taxes and duties and grants-in-aid from the
Central Government

The State’s share of Union taxes (Central excise duties, Income tax and
Corporation taxes) was 27 per cent and that of grants-in-aid from the GOI was
11 per cent. As a percentage of revenue receipts (both taken together), it was
38 per cent during the period indicating a significant dependence on central
receipts.

1.6 Revenue expenditure

1.6.1 The revenue expenditure accounted for most (90 per cent) of the total
expenditure of the State Government. The non-Plan component constituted 79

per cent of revenue expenditure while the Plan expenditure was only 21 per
cent.

1.6.2 Sector-wise expenditure shows that while the expenditurc on General
Services (including interest payment) was 35 per cent (Rs.1746 crore) and
social services 39 per cent (Rs.1915 crore) while expenditure on Economic
Services was only 23 per cent (Rs.1150 crore).

1.6.3 Interest payments

Interest payments were Rs.731 crore during the period and comprised 14.8 per
cent of the revenue expenditure. This is further discussed in the section on
financial indicators (paragraph 1.11.3 (ii))

1.6.4 Financial assistance to local bodies and other institutions

The quantum of assistance provided to different local bodies ctc., during the
period was as follows:

(Rupees in crore)

2000-01 -2001-02

(1 November to

31 March 2001)
Education 32.38 85.75
Water Supply, Sanitation, Housing and 491 8.76
Urban Development
Public Undertakings 00.13 2.03
CSEB -- 64.25
Agriculture and allied activities -- 15.58
Science & Technology - _ == o 0.02
Total . 37.42 17739
Assistance as a percentage of revenue 242 3.58
expenditure

A major portion (48 per cent) of the assistance has been accounted for by
educational institutions.

10



Chaprer £ A everview of the tinainces of the Stare Governinen?
N —— S
1.7 Capital expenditure |
L rs ’ 1

1.7.1  Capital expenditure normally leads to asset creation.  In addition,
financial assets arise from moncy invested in institutions or undertakings
outside Government i.e. public sector undertakings (PSUs). corporations clc.
and loans and advances. Exhibit IV shows that the capital expenditure has
been on Economic and Social Services on the Plan side with Rs.21 crore on
non plan side further 96 per cent of the capital expenditure is on plan side.

L.oans and Advances by the State Government

1.7.2  The Government gives loans and advances to Government companies,
corporations, local bodies, autonomous bodies, co-operatives, non-
Government institutions, etc.. for developmental and non-developmental
activities. The position for the period from November 2000 to March 2002 is
given below :

(Rupees in crore)

2000-01 2001-02

(1 November to

31 March 2001)
Opening balance (provisional) 135.91 138.34
Amount advanced during the year 3.74 49.52
Repayments received during the year 1.31 3.51
Closing balance 138.34 184.35
Net addition 243 46.01
Interest received 0.03 0.03

1.8  Quality of expenditure

1.8.1 Government spends money for different activities ranging from
maintenance of law and order and other regulatory functions to various
developmental activities. Government expenditure is broadly classified into
Plan and non-Plan and Revenue and Capital. While the Plan and Capital
expenditure are usually associated with asset creation, the Non-Plan and
Revenue expenditure are identified with expenditure on establishment,
maintenance and services. By definition, therefore, in general the Plan and
Capital expenditure can be viewed as contributing to the quality of
expenditure.

1.8.2 Wasteful public expenditure, diversion of funds and blockage of funds
in incomplete projects  would mmpinge negatively on  the quality of
expenditure. Similarly, funds transferred to Deposit heads in the Public
Account aller booking them as expenditure, can also be considered as a
negative factor in judging the quality of expenditure: since any expenditure
not actually incurred in a current vear should be excluded from the figures of
the expenditure of that vear. Another possible indicator is the increase in the.
expenditure on General Scrvices to the detriment of Economic and Social
SErvices.



Audit Report for the vear ended 31 Marel 2002

1.8.3  The lollowing table lists out the trend in these indicators:

2000-01 2001-02

(1 November 2000 to
31 March 2001)

1. Plan expenditure as a percentage of 28 27

total expenditure (Revenue + Capital)

2. Capital expenditure (per cent) 12 09

3. Expenditure on General Services including 20 32
interest payments as a percentage of
total expenditure (Revenue + Capital)

4. Unspent balances under Deposits heads, 43 146
booked as expenditure (Rs. in crore)

It would be seen that the share of Plan expenditure was 27 per cent during the
period. The share of capital expenditure to the total expenditure was only 9 per
cent which does not augur well for the development of the State.

Substantial funds (Rs.146 crore) were parked in Civil Deposits without the
expenditure having actually been incurred. The expenditure on General
Services at the same time has been on the increase. Though the list of
completed and ongoing projects have been called for from the State
Government, no reply has been received (May 2003).

The above trend of expenditure reflects adversely on the quantity of
expenditure and may lead to blockage of funds, time and cost over runs and
non fulfillment of plan objectives

1.9  Financial management

The 1ssue of financial management in the Government should relate to
efficiency, economy and effectiveness of its revenue and expenditure in its
operations. Subsequent chapters of this report deal extensively with these
issues especially as these relate to the expenditure management in the
Government, based on the findings of test audit. Some other parameters,
which can be scgregated from the accounts and other related financial
information of the Government, are discussed in this section.

1.9.1 Investments and returns

Investments arc made out of the capital outlay by the Government to promote
developmental, manufacturing, marketing and social activities. The sector-
wise details of investments made and the number of concerns involved were as
under:




Chaprer 1 A overview of the finanees of the Swie Governnpenr

(Rupeey in crore)

Sector During 2000-01 During 2001-02 |
(November 2000 to 31 March 2001)
Number of | Amount invested Number of Amount
concerns coneerns invested
Statutory Corporations 2 ) .68 _z 4.18 ]

Government Companics -- -- -- -

Joint Stock Companics -- -- -- -

Co-operatives and Bunks Y {-) 0.58 AN

I
Total 11 (-) 2.26 22 15.29

The amount of dividend declared/interest received and credited to Government
was Rs. 5 crore during 2001-02.

The investments made by the composite State of Madhya Pradesh in Statutory
Corporations, Government Companies, Joint Stock Companics and Co-
operative Institutions aggregating to Rs.1628 crore are yet to be apportioned
between the successor States.

1.9.2 Financial results of irrigation projects

The financial results of 6 major and medium irrigation projects with revenue
expenditure of Rs.73.43 crore during the period showed that the revenue
realised (Rs.38.20 crore) from these projects during 2001-02 was only 52 per
cent of the revenue expenditure.

1.9.3 Ongoing projects

As on 31 March 2002, there were 59 ongoing projects with a cumulative
investment of Rs.1597.59 crore. The complete list of ongoing and incomplete
projects was awaited.

1.9.4  Arrears of revenue

Other than the Stamp duty and Registration fees, details of revenue
outstanding in the various departments though called for is still awaited.
Arrears of revenue, in Stamp duty and registration fees as on 31 March 2002
were as under:

Revenue Head Amount of Remarks

Arrears as on Outstanding

31 March 2002 | for more than
five vears as on
31 March 2002

(Rupees in crore)

| Stamp duty and ‘ i, P Rs.0.24 0 crore  imtimated  for |
| registration fees (.40 [ 0.18 recovery as o arrears  of  land
[ revenue. recoveries of Rs.0.16

Ccrore staved by jJudicial |
| authorities Government o

1.9.5  Ways and means advances and overdrafr

Under an agreement with the Reserve Bank of India, the State Government
had to maintain with the Reserve Bank a minimum daily cash bualunce of
Rs.0.72 crore. I the balance fell below the agreed mimimum on any dav. the



Audit Report for the vear cided 31 Mareh 2002

deficiency had 0 be made good by taking ways and means advances
(WMA)/special ways and means advances from the Bank. Besides, overdraft
(OD) is also resorted to by the Bank whenever necessarv. Recourse (o
WMA/OD means a mismatch between the receipts and expenditure of the
Government, and hence reflects adversely on the financial management in
Government.

It 1s seen that during 2001-02 the Government did not take any ways and
means advances which is a positive indicator that needs to be sustained.

1.9.6 Deficirs

1.9.6.1 Deficits in Government account represent gaps between the receipts
and cxpenditure. The nature of deficit is an important indicator of prudent
financial management. Further, the ways of financing the deficit and the
application of the funds raised in this manner are important pointers of the
fiscal prudence of the Government. The discussion in this section relates to
two concepts of deficit viz., Revenue Deficit and Fiscal Deficit.

1.9.6.2 Revenue deficit is the excess of revenue expenditure over revenue
receipts. Fiscal deficit may be defined as the excess of revenue and capital
expenditure (including net loans given) over the revenue receipts (including
grants-in-aid reccived). The following exhibit gives a break-up of the deficit in
Government account:

(Rupees in crore)

CONSOLIDATED FUND

Reccipts Amount Dishbursements Amount
Revenue 4376 Revenue deficit: 569 Revenue 4945
Misc. capital receipts -- Capital 476
Inter State Settlement 05 Inter State 31
Settlement
Recovery ol loans & Loans &
advances 04 advances 30
disbursement
Sub Total 4385 Gross fiscal deficit: 1117 Sub Total 5502
Public debt 995 Public debt
repayment 184
Total 5380 A: Delicitin Consolidated Fund : 306 Total 5686
CONTINGENCY FUND
Account transferred to - Expenditure from -
Contingency Fund Contingency
| Fund
B. Surplus/Deficit in Contingency
Fund : Nil .
PUBLIC ACCOUNT
Small savings, PF etc. 429 Small savings, 343
PF cle. -
Deposits & advances 902 Deposits & 722
advances
Reserve [unds 149 Reserve Tunds 15
Suspense & misce. 2784 Suspense & 2772
misc.
Remittances 1250 Remittances 1371
Total Public Account 5620 C: Surplus in Public Account : 397 Total 5223

Increase in cash balance 1C-(A+B) = 397-306=91

The gross fiscal deficit of Rs.1117 crore was partly offset by net proceeds of
Rs.811 crore from the public debt and net and inflow of Rs.397 crore from
Public Account led to increase in cash balance by Rs.91 crore.

14



Chapter I An overview of the finances of ihe Steie CGovernmeni

1.9.6.3 Guarantees given by the State Governiment

Guarantees are given by the State Government for due discharge of certain
liabilitics like repayment ol loans, share capital, cte., raised by the Statutory
Corporations, Government Companics and Co-operative Institutions cte., and
payment of interest and dividend by them. These constitute contingent lability
of the State. No law under Article 293 of the Constitution had been passed by
the State Legislature laying down the maximum limits within which
Government may give guarantees on the security of the Consolidated Fund of
the State. Exhibit-1V shows that amount of guarantees given to Joint Stock
Companies, Co-operatives Banks and  Socicties and to Municipalitics,
Corporations and Townships by the government during the period 2001-02
was Rs.508 crore. The amount outstanding as on 31st March 2002 was Rs.466
crorc. As regards the guarantees of Rs.9710 crore given by the erstwhile
composite State of MP prior to 01 November 2000, the 'appointed day', these
arc yet to bec apportioned between the successor States of MP and
Chhattisgarh.

1.10  Public debt

1.10.1 The Constitution of India provides that a State may borrow within the
territory of India. upon the security of Consolidated Fund of the State within
such limits, if any, as may from time to time, be fixed by an Act of Legislature
of the State. No law had been passed by the State Legislature laying down any
such limit. The details of the total habilities of the State Government as on 31

March.2002 are given in the following table:
(Rupees in crore)

Year Internal | Loans and Total public Other Total Ratio of
debt advances from | debt liabilities” liabilities | debt to
Central (A) (B) (A+B) GSDhpP
Government
200001 | 1941 2903 4844 1411 6255 0,24°
2001-02 2550 3o 5655 1808 7463 .25
Note : Al the assers and liabilities of the combined State of Muadhva Pradesh and

Chhattisgarh as on 31 October 2000 have not been apportioned as of 31 Mareh
20002

1.10.2 The amount of funds raised through Public debt. the

amount of

repavment and net funds available are given in the following table:

Chther liabilities include small savines, provident funds, reserve funds and depeosits

(4]

The varta Debt GSDP has boean calealated by takie GSDE ticure of By 26067 43 rore

15




Auddit Repont for the vear ended 310 Marel 2002

(Rupcees in crore)

2000-01 2001-02

(1 November 2000 to 31
Murch 2001

Internal Debt

-Receipt 209 654
-Repayment (principal + intt.) 193 302
-Net funds available ( per cent) [(,(3,7 352 (534)

Loans & advances tfrom GOI

- Receipt during the period 142 341
- Repayment 233 501
- Net funds available (-) 93 (-) 160
(per cent) (-)65) (-)(47)

Other liabilities
- Receipt during the period 536 1154
- Repayment 450 1961
- Net funds available (per cent) 86 (16) (-) 807 (-)
(70)

It is seen from the above table that the bulk of borrowed funds were utilised in
discharging the repayment obligations and other liabilities. The net funds
available for investment was (-) Rs.015 crore leaving no funds under this head
for developmental investment.

1.11 Indicators of the financial performance

I.11.1 A Government may cither wish to maintain its existing level of activity
or increase it’s the activity. For maintaining its current level of activity it
would be necessary to know how far the means of financing are available and
sustainable. Similarly, if Government wishes to increase its level of activity it
would be pertinent to examine its availability flexibility the means of
financing and finally, Government’s increased vulnerability in the process.
State Governments continue to increase the level of their activity principally
through Five Year Plans which translate into Annual development plans which
are provided for in the state budget. Broadly, it can be stated that while non-
Plan expenditure goes to maintain the existing level of activity®, Plan
expenditurc entails expansion of activity. Both these activitics require
resource mobilization, thercby increasing Government's vulnerability. In
short, financial health of a Government can be described in terms of
sustainability, flexibility and vulnerability. These terms are defined as
follows:

(i) Sustainability -

Sustainability is the degree to which a Government can maintain its existing
programmes and meet existing creditor requirements without increasing the
debt burden.

Percentage of net funds available have been worked out based on receipts exceluding
wavs and means and advances to the extent repaid during the vear,

There are exceptions to this, notablv, the ransfer from Plan to non-Plan at the end
of the Plan period.

16



Chapter 1 An overview of the finances of the Stare Government

(ii) Flexibility
Flexibility is the degree to which a Government can increase its financial

resources to respond to rising commitments by either expanding its revenue
base or increasing its debt burden.

(iti)  Vulnerability

Vulnerability is the degree to which a Government becomes dependent on and
therefore vulnerable to sources of funding outside its control or influence, both
domestic and international.

(iv)  Transparency

There is also the issue of financial information provided by the Government.
This consists of Annual Financial Statement (Budget) and the Accounts. As
regards the budget, the important parameters are timely presentation indicating
the efficiency of budgetary process and the accuracy of the estimates. As
regards accounts, timeliness in submission, for which milestones exist and
completeness of accounts, would be the principal criteria.

1.11.2 Information available in Finance Accounts can be used to determine
sustainability, flexibility, and vulnerability that can be expressed in terms of
certain indices/ratios worked out from the Finance Accounts. The list of such
indices/ratios is given in Appendix I. Exhibit V indicates the behaviour of
these indices/ratios for the period.



Audit Repart for the vear ended 31 March 2002

EXHIBIT V
FINANCIAL INDICATORS FOR GOVERNMENT OF CHHATTISGARH
2000-01 (November 2001-02
2000 to 31 March 2001)
Sustainability
343 BCR (Rupees in crore) 105
(-) 335 Primary Deficit (Rupees in crore) 386
0.15 Interest Ratio 0.16
0.56 Capital outlay/Capital receipts 0.46
0.12 Total Tax receipts/GSDP 0.10
0.07 State Tax Receipts/GSDP 0.07
- Return on Investment (per cent) 33
Flexibility
343 BCR (Rupees in crore) 105
0.23 Capital repayments/Capital borrowings 0.18
0.07 - State tax receipts/GSDP 0.10
0.24 Debt/GSDP 0.25
Vulnerability
(-)273 Revenue Deficit 569*
; (Rupees in crore)
50 Fiscal Deficit (Rupees in crore) 1117*
(-) 335 Primary deficit (PD) (Rupees in crore) 386
- PD/FD 0.34
-- RD/FD 0.50
- Outstanding Guarantees/Revenue 0.11
receipts
0.36 Assets/Liabilities 0.38

* The year ended with a revenue as well as fiscal deficit

Notes

15 Fiscal deficit has been calculated as: Revenue expenditure + Capital expenditure +
Net loans and advances + Inter State Settlement — Revenue receipts — non-loan
Capital receipts — Inter State Settlement.

2; In the ratio Capital outlay vs. Capital receipts, the denominator has been taken as
Internal loans + Loans and Advances from Government of India + Net receipts from
small savings, PF etc., + Repayments received from loans advanced by the State
Government — Loans advanced by State Government.

3. Working sheet for Financial indicators is given in Appendix-IT




Chapter I An overview of the finances of the State Government

1.11.3 The implications of these indices/ratios regarding the financial health
of the State Government are discussed in the following paragraphs :

(i) Balance from current revenues (BCR)

BCR is defined as revenue receipts minus Plan assistance grants minus non-
Plan revenue expenditure. A positive BCR shows that the State Government
has surplus from its revenues for meeting Plan expenditure. Exhibit V shows
that the State Government had a positive BCR during the period, and could
contribute Rs.105 crore from current revenues to finance its Plan expenditure.

(ii) Interest ratio

Interest ratio is defined as: :
Interest payments - Interest receipts
Total revenue receipts - Interest receipts

The higher the ratio, lesser the ability of the Government to service any fresh
debt and meet its revenue expenditure from its revenue receipts. A rising
interest ratio has adverse implications on the sustainability since it points out
to the increasing interest burden. The Government of Chhattisgarh has started
with a significant interest ratio of 0.16.

(iii)  Capital outlay/capital receipts

This ratio would indicate to what extent the capital receipts are applied for
capital formation. a ratio of less than one would not be sustainable in the long
run in as much as it indicates that a part of the capital receipts is being diverted
to unproductive revenue expenditure. On the contrary, a ratio of more than one
would indicate that capital investments are being made from revenue surpluses
as well. The trend analysis of this ratio would throw light on the fiscal
performance of the State Government. A rmising trend would mean an
improvement in the performance. The current ratio of 0.46 indicated that a
little less than half of the capital receipts were applied for capital formation.
While the rest of the capital receipts were diverted for unproductive/revenue
expenditure.

(iv)  Tax receipts Vs Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP)

Tax receipts consist of State taxes and State’s share of Central taxes. Tax
receipts suggest sustainability. But the ratio of tax receipts to GSDP would
have implications for the flexibility as well. While a low ratio would imply
that the Government can tax more, and hence high flexibility, a high ratio may
not only point to the limits of this source of finance but also its inflexibility.
This indicates that the State has the option of improving its resources
mobilisation by widening and increasing its tax base rather than taking
recourse to increasing borrowings to meet its deficit. For Chhattisgarh, the
own tax-GSDP and the overall tax-GSDP ratios were 0.07 and 0.10
respectively for the period 2001-02.




Audit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

(v) Capital repayments Vs Capital borrowings

This ratio would indicate the extent to which the capital borrowings are
available for investment after repayment of capital. The lower the ratio, the
higher would be the avatlability of capital for investment. The ratio during the
period was 0.18, indicating that 18 per cent of the capital borrowings were not
available for capital formation.

(vi)  Debt Vs Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP)

The GSDP is the total internal resource base of the State Government, which
can be used to service debt. An increasing ratio of Debt/GSDP would signify a
reduction in the Government's ability to meet its debt obligations and therefore
increasing risk for the lender. For Chhattisgarh this ratio was 0.25.

(vii) Revenue deficit Vs Fiscal deficit

The revenue deficit is the excess of revenue expenditure over revenue receipts
and represents the part of revenue expenditure financed by borrowings etc.
Evidently, the higher the revenue deficit, the more vulnerable is the State.
Since Fiscal deficit represents the aggregate of all the borrowings, the revenue
deficit as a percentage of fiscal deficit would indicate the extent to which the
borrowings of the Government are being used to finance non-productive
revenue expenditure. Thus, the higher the ratio, the worse-off the State
because that would indicate that the debt burden 1s increasing without adding
to the repayment capacity of the State. The ratio was 0.50.

(viii) Primary deficit Vs Fiscal deficit

Primary deficit is the fiscal deficit minus interest payments. Primary deficit
represents the net borrowings needed after discharging interest liability for
current activities of the Government (considering that interest payments are
the results of past actions of the Government). During the period, State
Government had a primary deficit of Rs.386 crore and fiscal deficit of
Rs.1117 crore.

(ix) =~ Guarantees Vs Revenue Receipts

Outstanding guarantees, including the letters of comfort issued by the
Government, indicate the risk exposure and should therefore be compared
with the ability of the Government to pay vis-a-vis its revenue receipts. Thus,
the ratio of the total outstanding guarantees to total revenue receipts of the
Government would indicate the degree of vulnerability of the State
Government. In case of Chhattisgarh, the ratio was 0.11 and guarantees
amounting o Rs.9709.60 crore have been retained in Madhya Pradesh
accounts, pending apportionment between the successor States of MP and
Chhattisgarh.



Chapter | An overview of the finances of the Stare Government

(x) Assets Vs Liabilities

This ratio indicates the solvency of the Government. A ratio of more than 1
would indicate that the State Government is solvent (assets are more than the
liabilities) while a ratio of less than 1 would be a contra-indicator. As
explained in paragraph 1.2, the government accounts capture mostly the
financial assets and liabilities. However, the trend of even this ratio would be
an important indicator of the quality of financial management. Exhibit V
shows that this ratio was 0.38. A more realistic picture would, however, be
available only after the assets and labilities are fully apportioned between the
successor States of Chhattisgarh and Madhya Pradesh.

(xi) Budget

There was no delay in submission of budgetary estimates and their approval.
The details are given in the following table :

Preparation Month of submission Month of approval
Vote on account March 2001 March 2001

Budget March 2001 April 2001

Ist Supplementary July 2001 July 2001

2" Supplementary December 2001 December 2001

3" Supplementary February 2002 February 2002

Chapter 11 of this report carries a detailed analysis of variations in the budget
estimates and the actual expenditure as also of the quality of budgetary
procedures and control over expenditure.

(xil) Accounts

There were no significant delays in the submission of accounts by the
treasuries/departments during the period.

1.11.4 Conclusion

The new State of Chhattisgarh comprising 16 districts of the erstwhile
composite State of Madhya Pradesh came into existence on 01 November
2000. The process of apportionment of pre-November 2000 assets and
liabilities of the composite State of Madhya Pradesh and of other financial
adjustments, to be done in each case with reference to the provisions of the
Madhya Pradesh Re-organisation Act, 2000 is not yet complete. A realistic
picture of the financial position of the State Government will emerge only
after completion of this process. A few pointers are discernible. The (new)
State had a revenue deficit of Rs.569 crore during the period 2001-02 as
against a surplus of Rs.273 crore in the previous year. Further the debt GSDP
ratio is likely to increase once the apportionment process of lhabilities between
Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh is completed.




o

&

ner

"
0 "
B .
».
T om
.
. B "
v
r
EL o
o "
[ [
i
-
. e
. s .
.
an
3

‘4
F
-
“
.
LB
F -
. .
. .
- L)
P
i
. e 0
i 1
-
.
" .
.O







-
¥

i

A

v &
el T

|




CHAPTERII

Appropriation Audit and Control over Expenditure

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS-2001-2002 — At a glance

Appropriation Accounts . Chhattisgarh
Total No. of Grants - " 78 Grants/Appropriation

Total provision and actual expenditure

(Rupees in crore)

Provision ount | Expenditure |  Amount

Original 7294.94

Supplementary 731.67

Total Gross provision 8026.61 Total Gross 5735.50
expenditure

Deduct- Estimated recoveries 208.61 Deduct- Actual 81.34

in reduction of expenditure recoveries in
reduction of
expenditure

Total Net provision 7818.00 Total Net 5654.16
expenditure

Voted and charged provision and expenditure

(Rupees in crore)

. . Provision - ~ Expenditure

o e e e T Voted Charged | Voted Charged
Revenue 4867.74 949.88 4223.72 795.25
Capital 820.12 | /388.87 532.48 184.05
Total Gross 5687.86 | 2338.75 4756.20 979.30
Deduct- Recoveries in reduction of 208.41 0.20 81.34 --
expenditure

Total Net 547945 | 2338.55 4674.86 979.30

2.1 Introduction

The Appropriation Accounts are prepared every year indicating the details of
amounts on various specified services actually spent by Government vis-a-vis
those authorised by the Appropriation Act in respect of both charged as well
as voled items of budget.



Audit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

The objective of appropriation audit is to ascertain whether the expenditure
actually incurred under various grants is within the authorisation given under
the Appropriation Act and that the expenditure required to be charged under
the provisions of the Constitution is so charged. It also ascertains whether the
expenditure so incurred is in conformity with the law, relevant rules,
regulations and instructions.

2.2 Summary of Apprbpriation Accounts

The summarised position of actual expenditure during 2001-02 against 78
grants/appropriations was as follows:

(Rupees in crore)

Original Grant/ Supplementary | | Actual ~j| variation
Appropriation | Grant/ = | Expenditure | Saving(-)/,
: : .. | Appropriation | G | Excess ()
I- Revenue 4326.80 540.94 4867.74 422372 -644.02 -
Voted 11- Capital 588.17 136.46 724.63. 482.96 241.67
111- Loans & 77.64 17.85 95.49 49.52 -45.97
Advances
Total Voted 4992.61 695.25 5687.86 4756.20 -931.66
V- Revenue 9713.48 36.40 949.88 795.25 -154.63
Charged V- Capital 0.33 -- 0.33 0.03 -0.30
Vi- Public Debt 1388.53 0.0/ 1388.54 184.02 -1204.52
Total Charged 2302.34 36.41 2338.75 979.30 -1359.45
Appropriation Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
to contingency
fund (if any)
Grand Total 7294.95 731.66 8026.61 5735.50 -2291.11

The table presents overall saving of Rs.2291.11 crore (28.5 per cent). There
was significant saving of Rs.1204.52 crore (86.7 per cent) under Public debt,
reasons for which have not been intimated (October 2002). Supplementary
provision of Rs.731.67 crore under Revenue and Capital section proved
unnecessary as the actual expenditure was less than original
provision/appropriation.

(a) The figures of expenditure were overstated to the extent of the
following :

A Transfer of Rs.93.78 crore (Revenue section : 40.26 crore and Capital
section Rs.53.52 crore) to Major head 8443-Civil Deposits-800-Other Deposit
through Nil payment vouchers.

2. Rs.21.14 crore (Deposit: Rs.52.14 crore - Disbursement: Rs.31 crore)
added to the balance to Major Head 8443-Civil Deposit-106, Personal Deposit
during 2001-02 in respect of Government and semi Government Institutions.

(b) The total expenditure was understated at least to the extent of :

Rs.1.18 crore incurred under various major heads for which vouchers were not
received from the treasurics during the year. remained unreconciled and kept

2



Chapter Il Appropriation Audit and Control over Expenditure

in the objection book of the Suspense Accounts in the book of the Accountant
General (A&E).

2.3  Results of Appropriation Audit

2.3.1 Supplementary provision

Supplementary provision of Rs.731.67 crore obtained during the year
constituted 10 per cent of the original provision.

2.3.2 The overall saving of Rs.2291.11 crore was the result of saving of
Rs.2407.01 crore in 134 cases of grants and appropriations offset by excess of
Rs.115.90 crore in 16 cases of grants and appropriations. Explanations for
savings/excesses were either not received or were received incomplete in
respect of 648 heads which form 93.8 per cent of the total number of 691
heads.

2.3.3 Supplementary provision of Rs.214.99 crore made in 41 cases during
the year proved unnecessary in view of aggregate saving of Rs.2050.66 crore
as detailed in Appendix-I11.

2.3.4 In 22 cases against additional requirement of Rs.225.45 crore,
supplementary grants and appropriations of Rs.383.32 crore were obtained
resulting in savings in each case exceeding Rs.10 lakh, aggregating to
Rs.157.87 crore. Details of these cases are given in Appendix-IV.

2.3.5 The excess of Rs.115.90 crore under 16 cases required regularisation
under Article 205 of the Constitution. Details of these are given in
Appendix-V.

2.3.6 In 10 cases, supplementary provision of Rs.132.25 crore proved
insufficient by more than Rs.10 lakh in each case, leaving an aggregate
uncovered excess expenditure of Rs.51.74 crore as »~r details given in
Appendix-VI. '

2.3.7(a) In 59 cases, expenditure fell short by more than Rupees one crore in
each case and also by more than 10 per cent of the total provision as indicated
in Appendix-VII. In 2 of the above cases (Sr. No.32 and 57) the entire
provision totalling to Rs.10.26 crore were not utilised.

2.3.7 (b) In 15 cases the entire budget provision of Rupees one crore and more
in each case totalling to Rs.102.16 crore, provided under various Central
Schemes remained unutilised .Appendix-VIII.

2.3.8(a) In 13 schemes, expenditure in each case exceeded the approved
provision by Rs. 5 crore or more and: also by more than 100 per cent of the
total provision aggregating to Rs.138.09 crore. Details of these are given in
Appendix-iX.



Audit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

2.3.8 (b) In 26 cases of schemes, substantial saving of Rs.5 crore or more and
also more than 80 per cent of the provision in each case totalling to
Rs.1928.11 crore were noticed. The details are given in Appendix-X. In 15 out
of 26 cases, the entire provision remained unutilised.

2.3.9 Excessive/ unnecessary re-appropriation of funds

Re-appropriation is transfer of funds within a grant from one unit of
appropriation where savings are anticipated to another unit where additional
funds are needed. Cases where re-appropriation/surrender of funds of more
than Rupees one crore in each case proved injudicious due to (a) withdrawal
of funds from heads where excess expenditure had already occurred (b)
withdrawal of funds in excess of available saving and (c) unnecessary
augmentation of funds despite saving are as given in Appendix-XI.

2.3.10 Anticipated saving not surrendered

(a) The spending departments are required to surrender the grants/
appropriations or portion thereof to the Finance Department as and when the
savings are anticipated. However, at the close of the year 2001-02 there were
107 cases of grants/ appropriations in which large savings had not been
surrendered by the department. The amount involved was Rs.805.93 crore. In
29 cases, significant amounts of available savings (of Rs.5 crore and above in
each case, aggregating to Rs.745.54 crore) were not surrendered as per details
given in Appendix-XI1.

(b) In 75 cases, Rs.1642.81 crore (99.42 per cent) were surrendered on the last
day of March 2002 out of total surrender of Rs.1652.44 crore, indicating
inadequate financial control over expenditure.

2.3.11(a) Surrender in excess of actual savings

In 10 cases, the amount surrendered was in excess of actual savings, which
indicated inadequate budgetary control. As against the total savings of
Rs.63.69 crore, the amount surrendered was Rs.84.12 crore, resulting in excess
surrender of Rs.20.43 crore. Details are given in Appendix-XII1.

2.3.11(b) In 4 cases, Rs.30.91 crore were surrendered though there was excess
expenditure amounting to Rs.88.68 crore. Details are given in Appendix-X1V.

2.3.12 Expenditure without Budget Provision

Expenditure should not be incurred on a scheme/service without provision of
funds by budget. It was however noticed, that in 20 cases of schemes,
expenditure of Rs.456.41 crore was incurred without the provision having
been made in the original estimates/supplementary demand. Details are given
in Appendix-XV.

2.3.13 Unreconciled Expenditure

Financial rules require the Departmental Controlling officers to reconcile
periodically the departmental figures ol expenditure with those booked by the

20 7



Chapter 11 Appropriation Audit and Control over Expenditure

Accountant General (A&E). In respect of 39 major heads, expenditure of
Rs.8671.45 crore pertaining to 2001-02 remained unreconciled by various
controlling officers. Details are given in Appendix-XV1I.

2.3.14 Rush of Expenditure

Uniform flow of expenditure in the year is a primary requirement of budgetary
control. It was, however, noticed that in 14 cases, the expenditure incurred
during March 2002 ranged from 49 per cent to 100 per cent of the total
expenditure during the year. The details are given in Appendix-XVIL.

2.3.15 Defective sanctions of Re-appropriation/surrender

As per instructions (January 2001) of State Government and financial rules, (i)
re-appropriation from 'salary and wages' head to other head is not permissible,
(i1) re-appropriation of fund from one grant to another grant should not be
made, (iii) total of both side of re-appropriation sanction should tally (iv) all
sanctions of surrender/re-appropriation should be issued by the competent
authority and these should be received in the Accountant General (A&E)
office before closing and finalisation of Accounts. Contrary to ‘these,
Rs.3072.79 lakh were re-appropriated/surrendered during 2001-02 by the
Government as per details given in Appendix-XVIIL.



a3
% 1
N N . . i I B g . -
- - 1 # . - . - I . “ . - N .
- v
[ B " B
B .
‘
. z i B
v 11 oy [EE=) it s
1 =
i . F .
N - v
- - 1] " .
] - = e - g -
" : e N L . . v 2d ' e
N .
" - [
} U N i . '
< by - -
r B -
N b L . N L=, e k
~ -
H S
1 . - . «
] = . 5 . .
R ., § 1™ ™ 1 a ] v & T a fa
! a . ] T )
i “ Il -
N " = -
u I I ' N - I
" N ) B . - o 1 1
& v i T . [ b
N N .o B | 1 . - u . }
- - N L . - : > T - &
t . N
& -
B . b ik a" T _ )
¥ v = ‘ I
A = B T "y I 2 1 . " ~tfr
. . B %
;o B kS - : i . . . L
7 [N e, = ke -t . o = )
= e o
. A I JURS . g W i
" -
Al » “ . - . 5
. S R - el — e & = .
Al » N
L %
-
. . '3 "
. . . . i
“
- B . B R [
. . bl
- ,
kLS i
z B
z : N
¥
7
. -
= N S . N
. B i
- = . _.
. Ed . -
- -
. . - B
= [
" = N N . : .
- &
S :
- % .
. 4 = "
e
= » K - - -
e . . 4
- .
o ‘ B
= -
¥ -
i = i
Yo B -
[ . 503 . .
- .
- N
& - u
. R i .
. . . B
w . B B
X LA . ] - .
* v
. . o
: . R I
i ) - . .




SECTION A- REVIEWS
SECTION B- PARAGRAPHS




- 1 ] B — - = _-Ee—— ‘ .F v - ,‘--_-I-I- —— " B — - - bl

- ax - .
b4 - oW r .
o ‘ r
" - .
[ .
= R
N 1 . B
- o .
- . i a N
N . "
i i
- "
5 e - al
. [ A
- ‘. - ] =
" . , : B N -
1 n .
. - 2 A
b : A
. - - . =
K3 ..
- I . - .
'3 =
' .
: & TN
B i . i
W
- ‘
: 3 = [
- - « I
. = == i
- - N .
. X v i B ) - E
. i _ .
. o] oo - B
i . i I
b h
. e . ' . ' o
- ~F B
. L) ' . ¥ I
1 = b 'l
o
il . - N
B - T ] .
) . . . . 1
N P - »rd B
& .:r". "4 -
X 4 i
o B . - = & B N =
- . Hn '
= . o v 1
1 5 - B ¥ L
B = N . . |
. : i
- R
. N - W ‘
" B . B
N . B v i
B o v i . e |:
- ar -
.. ) . =1
- : 2 B - . .
B @ . £ -
i
v B .
" - Ee
o 1
. A w
£y B . | i
L - ~ W - 3
e . N
R
'
: B 0o u
5] .
. .
u v
% 3




| CHAPTER I : CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
|  SECTION-A : REVIEWS

Panchfl\ at and Rural De\ elopment Departmcnt

e e S— e

<JF i —

j 3.1 Run al Huusmu (llldll‘d Awas Y()jdlld) ‘

Highitiohty

IAY was introduced in 1985-86 as a part of Rural Landless Employment
Guaranice Programme (RLEGP). It was merged into Jawahar Rojear Yojana
(JRY) from April 1989 and assistunce was extended to non-SC/ST families
living below poverty line. It was made an independent scheme in January 1996.
the programme suffered due to lackdaisical approach in implementation as the
Sunds allotied were not utilised fully; cases of inflated progress reports were
also noticed. 13 to 25 per cent new houses and 12 to 27 per cent of houses
wider the scheme *Upgradation Assistance’ were lving incomplete, Even those
shown as complete were devoid of sanitary latrines and smokeless chulhas,
which were integral part of the dwelling unirs. Involvement of outside agencies
was also noticed despite a complete ban on their engagement.

Rs.1.01 crore were irregularly charged as administrative expenses.
(Paragraph 3.1.5/i})

- Out of Rs.7.75 erore irregularly diverted towards Jawahar Rojga
Yojna, Rs.1.13 crore is still outstanding for recovery.

(Paragraph 3.1.53/iif)
- Kxpenditure figures reported were inflated by Rs.3.48 crove.
(Paragraph 3.1.5 [iiif)

- Funds of Rs.6.15 crore were irregularly paid to the contractors and
outside agencies in contravention of the provision of the scheme.

(Paragraph 3.1.7 [ii])
- 37579 dwelling units were sanctioned and constructed .at a cost of
Rs.71.71 crore which were irregularly allotted in the names of male

memhels instead of female or in joint names.

( Pdmg t'dp I 3.1.10)



Audit Report for the vear ended 31 Marceh 2002

A. Indira Awas Yojana

3.1.1 Introduction

With a view to providing houses to Scheduled Caste (SC), Scheduled Tribe (ST)
and Freed Bonded Labourers (FBL) living below poverty line (BPL), Indira Awas
Yojana (IAY) was launched in 1985-86 as a component of the Rural Landless
Employment Guarantee Programme (RLEGP) a fully funded scheme of the
Central Government. With the merger of RLEGP and National Rural
Employment Programme (NREP) into Jawahar Rojgar Yojana (JRY) on 1™ April,
1989, 1t became a component of JRY. It was delinked from JRY and became an
independent scheme with effect from 1™ January, 1996. Expenditure under this
scheme was shared between Central and State in the ratio of 80:20 upto March
1999 and 75:25 thereafier. 20 per cent of available funds were to be utilised for
conversion of kutcha houses into semi-pucca/pucca houses. 40 per cent of IAY
allocation to be utilised on non-SC/ST households and 3per cent for physically
and mentally challenged persons subject to fulfilment of other conditions. Apart
from the Indira Awas Yojana (IAY) the Government announced a National
Housing and Habitat Policy in 1998 for providing houses for all under which the
Tollowing housing schemes were inter-alia made operative from April 1999:

(1) Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojana (Gramin Awas) and
(11) Credit-Cum-Subsidy Scheme for Rural Housing.
3.1.2  Organisational structire

At the State level the scheme was supervised, monitored and evaluated by the
Department of Panchayat and Rural Development headed by the Secretary and
assisted by Development Commissioner. At the district level, the implementation
of the scheme was co-ordinated through the DRDA now known as Zila Panchayat
(ZP), functioning under Chairmanship of the District Collector/Chiel Executive
Officer (CEQ). At the block level, the scheme was implemented by CEQ, Janpad
Panchayat and at village level by Sarpanch of Gram Panchayat.

3.1.3 Coverage

Test-check of records in the office of the Development Commissioner,
Chhattisgarh, Raipur (DC) for the period of 2000-2002, four” out of 16 DRDAs
and tweleve'” out of 45 Janpad Panchayats for 1997-2002 was carried out during
December 2001 to May 2002. Irregularities noticed are mentioned in the
succeeding paragraphs.

[-Ambikapur : 19, 2-Bilaspur : 1 0. 3-Kanker : 7 and 4-Rajnangaon : Y.

I-Ambikapur, 2-Balarampur, 3-Bhaivathan, 4-Odgi. 3-Pratappur and  6-Udaipur of
Ambikapur, 7-Masturi and 8-Mungeli of Biluspur, 9-Charama, 10- Kanker of Kanker,
L -Chouki aied 12-Rajnandgaon of Rajnandgaon.

30



Chapier-111 Civil Departments

Finance Tree

Total funds 2000-02
Rs.62.67 crore

|

Opening balance
Rs.7.96 crore

—

I 1 1
Central State Other receipt
Rs.39.65 crore Rs.12.58 crore Rs.2.48 crore

[

Total funds utilised (Para 3.1.4)
Rs.59.71 crore

Amount of expenditure test checked
Rs.19.07 crore (32 per cent)

Expenditure on programme Expenditure diverted/misued
Rs.13.45 crore etc Rs.5.62 crore
[ ! ]
Rs.1.01 crore Incorrect reporting of Rs.3.48 crore| | Rs.1.13 crore remained unutilised
Administration charges Para 3.1.5 (iii) Para 3.1.5(ii)
Para 3.1.5(i)

3.1.4  Financial Outlay and Expenditure
(Rupees in crore)

i | R ) . g — ¥ losi {
Year | Category of | Opening Receeipt of Funds Other Total Expen- | Closing Percentage |
- houses balance receipts diture balance of savings :
| Central State |
. —
C2000-2001 | New 0.75 17.13 3.0 1.34 30.31 35.02 4.00 13
' Upgradation 21 410 122 0.01 0.00 G2 048 2
e i =
P 20012002 1 New 2.00 1510 S0 0.60 23.52 228K 0.04 !
= 1
U paradauon .41 3.20 1.11 0.33 331 S.09 (.22 4 |
—— 4

The reason for differences in figures of opening and closing balances for both
new and upgradation category of houses in 2001-2002, were being enquired {rom

o

ZP ofTices as stated by the DC.

3.1.5 Irregularities on the financial matter in the test checked districts

Irregular charge

_ ar _ In the test checked districts the following irregularities were noticed:
ol administrative

expenses on IAY (1) “The IAY did not provide for administrative expenses to be charged on the
funds scheme but in 3 ZPs, it was noticed that Rs.1.01 crore were irregularly charged.

Rs.1.01 ¢crore

(i)~ In ZP (DRDA) Ambikapur Rs.7.75 crore were irregularly diverted to other
schemes (EAS. Old Age Pension, IRDP and JRY) of which Rs.6.02 crore were
received back after a delay of I to 14 months. The amount of Rs.1.13 crore (J RY-

Qut of
Rs.7.75 crore
diverted from

LAY funds to November 98) was still (April 2002} outstanding,.
other sehemes, ;
Rs.b13croreis — The CEO of Z.P Ambikapur stated that the amounts have been refunded. The
still outstanding relund entries were. however, not borne in the records of ZP.
Reporting of (1) Unutilised funds received back from the mmplementing agencies or
i fyiod benefliciaries were taken back in the accounts of all the DRDAs test checked and

exvpenditure of ) s : . .
Rs.3.48 crore shown as other receipts. These other receipts were again utilised on the scheme.

- Such-a practice resulted in-inflation-of expenditure by Rs.3.48 crore.

31



e Report for the vear ended S

3.1.6

Vireh 2002

Physical Targer and Achievement

Physical targets and achievements under IAY were as under:-

Year Cuategory ol Incomplete Target of Total houses | Houses Incomplete | Percentage of
houses houses of the year to be completed houses completion
previous completed
years
2000-2011| Now SIS 10907 1nln2 | 2080 "y 75
! I pera-dation IS S458 N30 SOSN8 2182 73
|
Poanoiznnr | New G753 10737 17510 5385 SR NT
L pera-dation 3374 SIS NTRD T toil NN

above that there were differences of 2080 new and 1232
upgradation category ol houses between the opening and closing balances in both
the years which was attributed by the DC to the faulty Gigures furnished by ZPs.

It 1s clear Irom the

[he position of physical targets fixed under TAY in the test checked districts and
achicvements thercagainst was as under:

Year Category of | Incomplete Target | Total houses to | Houses Houses Percentage
houses houses of be completed completed remained of

previous years incomplete | completion
Ja Ly New | 000y 10743 375 14381 11170 57
LUN-4) Nen e 14042 25002 [RRE(] 11811 bl
1999-2000 Now LIS a3 13804 12986 RET R %2
I peradation - 28 2N 53] 1497 20
20000-2001 New 3247 3728 6o72 4050 230 07
[ peradaton 1497 2207 704 SIS 1410 (2
2020002 New 2370 JURN 3104 4316 RN N4
L peradation 1410 1572 2091 2308 483 b

307 Implementation of the scheme

(1) Scrutiny of records and information furnished by six '
ol Rajnandgaon district revealed that the selection of beneliciaries was made late
by Gram Panchayats and proposals were also submitted late by Janpad

“Panchavats to ZP. The funds of Rs.7.99 crore were. irregularly released o the
implementing agenceies in anticipation of sclection ol beneliciaries. Against the
target of 4820 (4013 new = 807 upgraded) benefliciaries only 4437 (3630 new +
SO7 uperaded) could be identified by the end of March 2002,

Delay in Janpad Panchavats
selection of

beneficiaries

(i1) The dwelling units under TAY weere 1o be built on individual plots of
beneliciaries in the main habitation of the village. The houses could also be built
i cluster within the habitation so as to  facilitate the development of
infrastructure. In case the houses were not built in cluster or micro-habitats,
Rs.2500 provided for development of infrastructure and common [acilities should
be paid 1o beneliciaries.  Except technical assistance 1o the beneliciaries.
contractors, departmental as well as private agencies were not o be involved in
the construction.

!
&

Chluria, Choaki. Dongareaon, Donearearh. Klneiragarh and Mohala.

32




s
e

I7ON D'A AQ POIUPE 0S| SR JIR-AH DO TOH ST S[ANd] 1aLSI(]
PUR 2SI DWAYDIS D JO SULOHUOW pue L\ aapun papiasdn paannsuon
SASNOY O UONEALAY RSS20 PUR PAIO] 2UA W SAITULOD Yans o
YL paanou sew 11 g asodand DT IO] PAWLIOL 3G 01 SAIDNLLWO_ ) UONRUTPIO-0)
PUR SIDIFO) [DA7] YI0[E] ALNSIC NS JO SHIISUOUSAE DL SEW SN SNOLIe
18 SAULURIT O] WUAO[AAI] [N 0 FULIONUOLY 2WAYAS A1 Jo toneuaajdu
DI DIENTEAD L pUR I0NUOLW CIIRUIPIe-0d o1 paambar duan S0 Yaogg
PUR 1ILNSIT OIS IR SIDUITE TUNUDWA AW A1 WIS dYY JO S8IDINS I 10

surtonuop o1

PANSST U DALY SIISTZAL LIOWIAUL ISTW IFLR|]1A O
QOUBUDUIRU TUIPIREAL SUOTINASUL 1YL pames andseig) pue andeyiquiy (). d

SAIUATE FunuAWA AW Sy jo Aue g pauruieu pue paaedaad sew sasnoy jo
ANSIEL ALOTUDAUL OU Y PIRIAAL SYIO[( PUE SIDLISTP DL JO SPIOA [0 SUHIDY

RT3 IRNTITTEAVIY B U A IS

"SI AR DY JO SIUTU YL UL X[D]OS PADULRUL] PINO[|IT 2D W

Q0L (LTSS TUNSOI.SISNOY (L TOT YL PARIAL SVR(] PAIIDS [0 SPI0IdY
DRSO UL SILRDDUD POYISNOL O SIAQUUILE DRI JO SDWRU L UL N[0S
paduTUL] - PANOLT DI DUOLD TH( [ 'S FUNSOI SASNOY ()¢ [ | 1Y PRI S )

SO O 201 1) 1T SOSHOY [0 JUIUNOID ADINEILL] ()] F

sasnoy paprasdn ur uan aad ;+
0] ¢ pur SASNOU wWou JO DD 10d 06 O1 L UL PARINASUOD JOU J1d SauLne| .f..:.,:::ﬁ

SOULID] CIDJIIDS [0 HONILISHOD HON'  6°]°¢

SASNOY LV QYL UL PAPLAOI 10U D12 W SR SSINOWS SIILISIP PAYIID
1831 UL SASNOY U 1 6 01 F] Ul pue Me1s a1t asnoy 1wod 1ad ¢¢ 01 (o )

SR ) ssopoyous fo noisivoad-noy g1

siaRyauR g prdueg ganoagr sanmeaauag

AL 01 AJUO dpr dg o sea quawsed pue gy o suostodd 2410 uonua o
UL SEAW SADUIFR APISINO. JO U [oAUL se apgeidaade jou duaw sarpdas o
TUDULLID A0 MG Jo suonannsul aad

SR SAIUITY FUNNIIND PAUIUOI A1 0] pied 2uaw aunpnasegur jo wawdopap
01 FUARIAL SPUN| D1 IR PAIRIS UORSpURUy ()-]) pur SI0RAUOY (AN
PASIUEEIO 2UDW "D1D §128 tnel AURURS “UONRII LI 121w SUIYULIP aYi] $a011an)
UOWILLOd e pas andsejig () _.:_,_‘ quatedap ey v SudG ()
uateddq FULDIUIRU QIEdE] g o1 pasniua sew seelew pue seaed
"SEIOT UL FUIAL SILIRIIAUNQ O] AU A2 el paes andeyiquiy (1) dy |

ININ-NIpuaddy) sd10udFe Mead sepw s muawnaedap tsiornuos
O1 pred ALRINFTILL AW SN UOWIO [RININNSEUL I2GI0 10] puR seyjngd
SSD[ANOWS “SAULNT AURIURS “SISNOY [0 UHOHINISUON 10] “2104D ¢ [)'$y Jo spunj
PSALIZID AU OF UAAR TUDRUL JO PRAISUL IR PIVIISGO SEW 1] U001
UL 10 SIDSNED UL NG 10U Q1IN SISNOY IR PARIAL S |7 IN0] AU [0 SPIoddy]

s Ldog g iy ff - a0idoyg )

CRIRTTA T
s par
frmmaedap
AOPAI0)
o) pred
L
BNBET

QIO S U9°8Y]



Auelit Report for the year ended 31 Marveh 20002

Ambikapur. The socio-cconomic evaluation of the scheme to assess its impact
was also not found to have been done at any time.

| B. Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojana

3.1.13 To supplement the efforts under IAY a new initiative was announced in
April 1999 "Gramin Awas Yojana" as a part of the Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya
Yojana (PMGY) for providing rural shelter with emphasis on ¢xtending
maximum benefit to the rural poor from 2000-2001.

The scheme is fully financed by the Union Government and funds for the scheme
was to be released to in two mstalments. The second and subscequent instaliment
was to be released after utilisation certificates and Audit Reports have been
received. The release of funds was as under:

3.1.14 Financial

(Rupees in crore)

Year Central Government | State Government | Expenditure | Balance
2000-2001 1 4.71 - - +.71
2001-2002 | 3.5 ' 6.46 6.08 0.38
Total 8.22 0.46 6.08 0.38

3.1.15 Physical

Year Houses Target | Achievement
2001-2002 New 20063 1761
2001-2002 Upgradation | 1142 725

The Central Government (GOI) released the grant of Rs.8.22 crore ol which
Rs.0.46 crore were released to twelve Zila Panchayats (DRDAS) for construction
of 2063 new houses and for upgradation of 1142 old houses. DRDAs spent
(March 2002) Rs.5.05 crore on new houses and Rs.1.05 crore on upgradation
lcaving a balance of Rs.0.38 crore with DRDAs and Rs.1.70 crore with State
Government. Thus grant of Rs.2.14 crore remained unutilised (March 2002).
Category of houses constructed/ upgraded i.e. for Scheduled Caste. Scheduled
Tribe, Freed Bonded Labourer, allotted in the names of wile, husband or both,
sanitary latrines, smokeless chulhas etc. were not furnished.

:_., SRS

| €. Credit-Cum-Subsidy Scheme : ; J

3.1.16 To meet the needs of a large majority of benehciaries through banks
"Credit cum Subsidy Scheme (CCSS)™ under the National Housing and Habitat
Policy 1998, was launched i 1999, The expendilure on the scheme was to be
shared in ratio of 75:25 by Central and State Governments. Subsidy that could be
given under the scheme was upto Rs. 10,000 and loan upto Rs.40.000 per

houschold.

Against the available funds of Rs.1.39 crore subsidy of Rs.1.23 crore was paid to
the 1231 beneficiaries and only 842 houses could be completed.

34



Chapter-111 Civil Departments

Monitoring of Rural Development Programmes at various levels was the
responsibility of State/ District/ Block Level Officers and Coordination
Committees were o be formed for the purpose. No such committees were formed.

The above points were referred to the Government in August 2002; reply had not
been received (February 2003)




Lelir Repot for the vear ended 31 Mareh 2062

3.2 Swarnajayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana

- Highlights

The Swarnajayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana was introduced from April 1999 to
raise the assisted families above the poverty line in three years by providing
them with income generating assets through a mix of bank credit and
Government subsidy. Test check of the implementation of the scheme in five
sample districts revealed that families actually covered were less than targeted
income accrued from projects was much less than projected, project reports
prepared were less than completion and assistance extended for some activities
ways less than approved cost. Cases of excess expenditure on training, subsidy
and on infrastructure development were also observed. Over reporting of
financial achievements was noticed and focus was also not laid on group
approach as required under the scheme,

-- Expenditure reported was inflated to the extent of Rs.5.73 crore by
three DRDAs which included Rs.0.64 crore irregularly incurred on
administration by DRDA Bastar. Besides Rs.2.06 crore was incurred
in excess on the development of infrastructure.

(Paragraph 3.2.5 [iii] and [vi])

-- 10,429 untrained Swarozgaris were provided assistance and 13.063
were provided training without assistance being extended.

(Paragraph 3.2.6)

- Out of 11,722 Self Help Groups (SHGs) formed in 5 test checked
districts only 375 SHGs could start economic activities.

(Paragraph 3.2.7 [allii])

-- As against the envisaged coverage of 1.10 lakh below poverty line
(BPL.) familics in 5 sample districts actual coverage was only 24,398.

(Paragraph 3.2.8.3)

- Cash credit was sanctioned to 251 SHGs out of 492 with a delay
ranging upto six months.

(Paragraph 3.2.9)

- Rs.2.49 crore was irregularly spent from infrastructure fund on

special project in Bastar district. Central assistance of Rs.2.15 ¢rore
remained unutilised.

(Paragraph 3.2.10)



Chaprer-111 Civil Departnents

3.2.1 Introduction

To overcome the inherent problems of Integrated Rural Development Programme
(IRDP) and allied programmes, Government of India consolidated these
programmes and restructured the self-employment programmes as Swarnajayanti
Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) from 1 April 1999. SGSY aimed at bringing
every assisted family above the poverty line in three years with the focus on group
approach by providing them income generating assets through a mix of bank
credit and government subsidy.

This was a holistic programme covering all aspects of self employment such as
organisation of the poor into self-help groups, extending training, credit,
technology. infrastructure and marketing. The objective of the scheme was to
bring poor families above the poverty line in three years. The effort under SGSY
was to cover 30 per cent of the poor families in cach block in the next five years
and to ensure that the family had a monthly net income of at least Rs.2000 per
month excluding repayment. The expenditure on the programme is shared in the
ratio of 75:25 between Government of India (GOI) and the States.

3.2.2  Organisational set up

At the State level, the Department of Panchayat and Rural Development is
responsible for implementation of the scheme, assisted by Development
Commissioner, who is responsible for planning, coordination and monitoring of
the scheme. The implementation of the scheme at district level was with the
District Rural Development Agency (DRDA) now known as Zila Panchayat.
Activities taken up under the SGSY are implemented by the Chief Executive
Officer (CEQ), Janpad Panchayat at block level.

3.2.3  Audit Coverage

A review of implementation of the scheme from 1999-2002 was conducted during
December 2001 to September 2002 in the office of The Development
Commissioner (DC), 5 District Rural Development Agencies (DRDAs) and 1712
out of 50 Block Development Officers(BDO)/Chief Exccutive Officers, Janpad
Panchayat in 5 districts (Durg, Bastar, Janjgir-Champa, Raigarh and Raipur). The
results of the test check are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

3.2.4 Planning

(a) Selection of Beneficiaries

(1) For the indentification of potential swarozgaris, a three member team
consisiing of BDO or his representative, the banker and the surpanch were
required 1o visit cach of the habitation in a Gram Panchayat. Evidently the
involvement of the banker in the process was intended to securc the bank's
assistance in deserving cases. But it was noticed that in 17 Janpad Panchyats. the

Bastar, Faraseaon, Jagdalpur, and Kondagaon of Buastar district. Berala, Dhamedha and Durg of
Durg district, Akaltara, Buloda and Jaijaipur of Janjgir-Champa district, Baramkela, Gharghoda
and Raigarh of Raigarh district and Baloda Bazar, Bilaigarh. Kasdol and Simga of Raipur
district.

)
~1



Less sanction
of proposals

for taking up
key activities
by the banks

In sample
districts
shortfall in
coverage of
women and
disabled
Swarozgaris'

Projected level
of income in
respect of 125
Swarozgaris
not achieved

Awddit Report for the vear ended 31 Mareh 2002

Banker's  participation was marginal. A consequence of the lack of full
participation by the banker was reflected in the rejection of the large number of
beneficiarics by the banks while sanctioning loans. Out of 12637 cases proposcd
in 14 Janpad Panchdydts only 5748 cases were sanctioned by Banks. Better
participation of Bankers in the process of identifying benefliciaries could have
resulted in better results.

(11) According to guidelines. among the total number of swarozgaris covered,
at least 50 per cent should be SC/ST, 40 per cent women and 3 per cent disabled.
The districts wise details were as shown below:

SL Year No. of No. of SC/ST and No. of women and No. of disabled and.
No | Bencliciaries pereentage pereentage pereentage.
Number Per cent Number Pereent « | Number PPer ceni
1 1999-2000) 4340 2335 5380 450 10.50 | .02
3 2000-2001 7312 3704 S1.88 1051 14.37 2 (0.02)
2001-2002 133 5003 54.80 961 10.52 11 (.12
20783 11134 5350 2408 11.87 14 10060

Thus, pereentage of women and disabled swarozgaris was very low compared (o
the norm of 30 and 3 per cent respectively.

(h) Selection of key activities

The scheme nccessiated detailed planning at DRDA level for key activity
selection. The key activities identified for cach block should be based on local
resources, aptitude/skill of the beneficiaries, available infrastructure in terms of
production, training and backup marketing facilities. The key activities so sclected
would normally be valid for five years. Project reports were (o be prepared for
cach key activity with a net income of at least Rs.2000 per month per family, in
the third year. The key activities sclected could be rcvicv»r'cd after two years.

A perusal of the sclection of key activitics, provision of assistance and accrual of
income from the key activities revealed the following deficiencies:

(1) Information regarding income generated for cach key activity was not
available with the blocks. However, information made available by 125
swarozgaris of 14 blocks of four sample districts revealed that the gross income
carned was upto Rs.500 in 8 cases (6 per cent) between Rs.501 to Rs. 1000 in 6
cases (5 per cent), between Rs. 1001 to Rs.1500 in 17 cases (14 per cent), between
Rs.1501 to Rs.2000 in 81 cases (65 per cent). Gross income of more than Rs.2000
per month per Tamily was reported in 13 cases (10 per cent) only. This clearly
indicated that the intended objective of getting sustainable income was not
achieved by the swarozgaris.

(11) In Janjgir-Champa district, the key activities were sclected by DRDA
mstead of by blocks.

(1) Key activities were to be preferably taken up in clusters so that the
backward and forward linkages could be effectively established. Of 1586 villages
selected for SGSY only in 195 villages (12.29 per cent) of Durg district key
activities were taken up in clusters.




Preparation of
incomplete
project reports

Disbursement
of amount less
than the project
cosl

Chapter-111 Civil Departiments

(c) Project reports

Block SGSY Committee was responsible for the preparation of Project Reports
for each key activity. It was observed that project reports prepared in 17 blocks of
5 test checked districts were not having complete details of training and
technology required to be provided to swarozgaris, availability of market and
infrastructure that needs to be provided the cost involved, etc. Out of 1306 project
reports, 117, 85, 102 and 93 project reports did not have details of infrastructure,
training, marketing and skill development respectively.

As per scheme guidelines, entire cost of the approved project was to be financed;
under financing was not allowed under any circumstances. Test check revealed
that the banks disbursed only Rs.51.03 lakh to 246 swarozgaris in 11 blocks
against the project cost of Rs.95.98 lakh leaving Rs.44.95 lakh under financed. As
the project cost for each activity was approved on the basis of investment required
and net income accruable to the swarozgaris/SHGs, downsizing of investment by
the banks had not helped the swarozgaris in crossing the poverty line.

3.2.5 Financial outlay and expenditure

The DRDAs were allowed to incur expenditure on the following components at
specified percentages.

Name of the component Expenditure allowed
(Percentage of the allocation)

Training 10

Infrastructure fund 20

Revolving funds 10

Subsidy for economic activity 60

A risk fund consumption credit could be created with 1 per cent of SGSY fund at
district level to provide risk fund assistance to banks distributing consumption
loans. Funds for administration were provided separately as grants for *“DRDA
Administration". Funds for taking up special projects under SGSY were released
separately by GOL.

The records revealed that separate accounts for each fund were not operated by
any of the five DRDAs test-checked.

The details of release of funds under SGSY and expenditure incurred, as reported
by DRDAs were as under:

(Rupees in crore)

Year Opening GOl share State share | Other Total Expen- Savings
balance released released receipt funds diture
available

. 13
fwav-2000 | Not available ™ —-mmmemememmem

2000-2001 ag.00 10.33 4.62 11.45 00.60 48.10 12.44

2001-2002 | 14.74™ 14.67 4.33 5.42 39.16 38.88 0.28

Chhattisgarh State vwas formed on 1-11-2000).

Recenciliation witl departmental figures awaited.

39



Awdit Report for the vear ended 31 Mareh 2002

A finance tree indicating the expenditure reported and test-checked along with
the amount diverted, misused ctc. is given below:

FINANCE TREE

Total funds available
Rs. 8302 crore

Lxpenditure shown as incurred
by the State Government
Rs.87.04 crore

Lxpenditure test checked Rs.30.74 crore
(58.29 per eent)

]

i

i
Expenditure diverted Ra 482 crore
(Para 3.2.5 (i) Go & ey

f z
Actual expenditure on the programme Rs 4392 crore

[ (9132 per eent)

: |
|1 spenditure nisused irregularly
curred inadmissible Rs.7.00 crore

|
i
1
|
i
|

|
\dvanees i

mure Rs.0.92

Expend-iture Fixeess expenditure | Central assistance lixeess I:xpenditure Completed

shown as | tncurred on incurred on released lor special release off ineurred on 111 building
final expend- | inadmissible infrastructure fund project lyving subsidy incomplete not put to
! iems Re.0.51 Rs.2.00 crore (1Pura unspent in bank Rs.0.13 works se R2.0.20
‘

crore (Para
e DAL ATV

by

Rs. 040 crore 1 crore (Pary

{Para 1.2.5

tiv)thn

crore (Para crore (Para
AARMM&

(1))

Rs 2015 crore (Pare
32000

S IS
RN IR
(n

|
P 325 0v)and
1 (o (a) & (e

Central
assistance short
released due to
less utilisation
of SGSY funds

Delay in release
of State share
by 22 months

Perusal of connected records revealed the following irregularities:

(1) As per scheme guidelines, central funds were required to be released in
two instalments. Release of first instalment was to be completed by the end of
May each year. Release of second instalment was based on the prescribed
proforma. Scrutiny of the records revealed that in 2000-2001, Durg and Raigarh
DRDAs did not receive first central instalment of SGSY funds because they could
spend only 42.24 per cent (Raigarh) and 28.39 per cent (Durg) of total available
funds during 1999-2000. In 2001-2002 the first instalment of central assistance to
three out of five test checked DRDAs was released late ranging from 5 to 7
months. g

(11) In Durg district, second instalment of Central share of Rs.135 lakh
pertaining to the year 1999-2000 was released in March 2000 but matching share
of State Government of Rs.44.73 lakh was released only in January 2002 i.c after
a delay of 22 months.

(ili)(a) The expenditure of Rs.12.75 crore (2000-01 Rs.7.50 crore; 2001-02
Rs.5.25 crore) reported as incurred by DRDA, Raipur included Rs.4.18 crore
transferred to newly formed districts.

40



Expenditure
incurred on
inadmissible
items

Inlrastructure
fund was used
for
Caugmentation
of asseis ol
State
Government

I'l'l building
constructed out

ol infrastructure

fund was not
put Lo use

Chapter-111 Civil Departiments

(b) Bastar and Raipur DRDAs paid Rs.91.53 lakh as advance to various
exceutive agencies and treated it as final expenditure. CEQ, DRDA Bastar and
Raipur stated in May 2002 that Utilisation Certificates were awaited.

(c) In Bastar, Rs.03.77 lakh was diverted towards "Administration of DRDA"
which was not admissible.

(iv)  Funds available under the Jawahar Gram Samridhi Yojana, Employment
Assurance Scheme and other Centrally Sponsored Scheme should be exploited for
infrastructure creation before utilisation of SGSY infrastructure fund. The
infrastructure thus created should be available for full utilisation by the
swarozgaris and the infrastructure fund should not be utilised for creation of
infrastructure of general nature.

(a) DRDA Durg sanctioned Rs.14.80 lakh out of SGSY Ilund 1o Assistant
Director, Horticulture, Durg for implementing "Indira Hareli Saheli Yojana". The
expenditure incurred on the State scheme was inadmissible.

(b) In Raipur district, Rs.12.69 crorc was released for the construction of 53
fish ponds. 20 veterinary dispensarics and 12 training centres. Records revealed
that out of 85 works, 33 works (fish ponds: 7; veterinary dispensaries: 14 and
training centres:12) remained incomplete as of June 2002 after incurring an
expenditure of Rs.46.34 lakh. The .utilisation of SGSY fund for the above
purposcs was irregular.

(¢) In Raigarh district, Rs.32.32 lakh were paid to Assistant Dircctor,
Horticulture. Raigarh for the development of nurseries. This was irregular.

(d) Mini Industrial Training Institute (ITI) building constructed by the
Exccutive Engincer, Rural Engincering Services Division, Janjgir at Kharod
Village was stated to be completed by spending Rs.26 lakh out of SGSY funds
only also the building remained unutilised as of August 2002.

(V) DRDA., Raigarh sanctioned in December 2000 a loan of Rs.4 lakh to 11
Bal Ashram ol Raigarh district which was irregular and the loan so disbursed was
not received back as of June 2002.

(vi)  Test-cheek of records in DRDAs Durg, Janjgir-Champa, Bastar and
Raipur revealed that as against Rs.6.89" crore permissible on creating
infrastructure, actual expenditure was Rs.9.55'C crore resulting in excess
expenditure of Rs.2.06 crore on infrastructure.

3.2.6 Training

Training nceds both in terms of technical and managerial skill were to be
ascertained and the number of swarozgaris needing skill upgradation were to be

Durg: Ry 103.66 lakh: Janjgir-Champa: Ry 47.32 lakh: Raipur: Ry. 346020 lakh,
Bastar: Ry 192 lakh

e Durg 2 R 3416 lakh; Janjeir-Champa - Ry 9631 takl- Raipur = Rs. 316,19 lakh,

Bastar: Ry 40840 lakh

—



Untrained
swarozgaris got
assistance
whereas trained
SWATOZZaris
deprived of the
benetit

Excess
expenditure
incurred on
training of
swarozgaris

Audit Report for the yvear ended 31 Mareh 2002

identificd. The basic orientation programme is to be given to every swarozgari
alter the loan is sanctioned and before its disbursal. Skill  development
programmes were to be organised for those swarozgaris who need additional skill
development for the identified activities. For imparting skill development
training. Government institutions like Engineering Colleges, 1Tls. Polytechnics,
Universitics and NGOs were required to be approached. 10 per cent of SGSY
fund was required o be sct aside in separate head of account namely 'SGSY
Training Fund'.

The details of swarozgaris who were identified and those who participated in
basic orientation training programmes arc given in the table below:

sl Name of the Nu. of swarozgaris No.of swarozgaris No. of swarozgaris Short Fall (-)/
No. district identified assisted trained Excess (+)
(individual +SHG (individual +5HG) (individual +81G)
1. Bastar 48177 0109 11848 (+)3739
2 Durg 19578 4375 400 (-1 3909
3 Janjgir-Champa 1609K 2300 7051 (14001
4. Raigarh 21965 7230 7o 1-106320
5 Raipur 33URY 4324 0457 (02633
Total 140407 24398 27032

Loan was disbursed to 10,429 swarozgaris without providing them basic
orientation programme training by DRDA Durg and Raigarh. whereas 13,063
swarozgaris who were not assisted were provided training in Bastar, Janjgir-
Champa and Raipur district.

(1) Against 1,40,407 swarozgaris required to be trained only 27,032 were
actually trained in 5 sample districts. As against the maximum admissible amount
ol Rs.25 per trainee per day. expenditure ranging from Rs.1601 to Rs. 4788 per
traince was incurred. This not only led to a wholly unjustifiable excess
expenditure of Rs.1.42 crore, it also showed range of misapplication of valuable
training resources. The DRDAs sought to evade the issue by shifting the
responsibility for excess expenditure to NGOs who provided training for the
capacity building of SHGs. Audit scrutiny of the payment process however
brought out that the payment was to be made in four instalments, on the basis of
actual progress and not in one lump. Further, the expenditure was to be booked
under Revolving Fund and not under training fund. Abnormally high per capita
expenditure on training could also be due to lesser number of trainces actually
trained while funds have been released for a much larger number. Large scale
mismanagement of training resources cannot be ruled out.

(11) Rs.1.10"" crore spent on construction of 3" Mini ITIs and Rs.0.12 crore
incurred on pay and allowances of the stafl posted there proved unfruitful as
training was not started after 1 April 1999 in two ITIs and construction of Mini
ITI, Kota remained incomplete as of March 2002.

Building:Rs.0.92 crove, Tools and Plants: Rs.0.17 crove und Furninwre: Rs.0.01 crore

Surangarh. Katghora, Kota.




Focus was not
Laid on group
approach

In sample
districts less
groups for
women were
formed

Negligible

involvement off

independent
ageney for
grading of
sroups

Chaprer-111 Civil Depariments
3.2.7  Formation of Self Help Groups

As per the progress reports of 5 sample districts on SGSY. the physical
achievement under the programme during 1999-2002 were as under:

SIL Name of Number of self help groups Number of swarozgaris Pereentage
No. the district Formed Taken up Provided with | Trained Received Government of members
cconomic revolving subsidly covered
activiry funds . under
In groups Tndividually SHGs.
| Bastar 4300 130 396 1848 1292 4817 2115
24 Durg 1571 4% S0R 466 . 507 3808 1159
Junjgir- 1402 TR 173 7051 392 1768 25.08
¢ hampa
4. Raigarh 1511 30 3ol 710 375 ORSS e
3. Raipur 2781 83 610 6Ys7 847 3477 19,50
Total 11722 375 21248 27032 3013 20785 14.81
(1) SGSY lays emphasis on the group approach under which the rural poor

were to be organised into self help groups. It was observed that focus was not laid
on group approach as only 14.81 per cent of the total swarozgaris could be
covered in groups.

(i) Out of 11,722 groups formed in five sumple districts only 375 (3.20 per
cent) could start economic activity.

(iif) 50 per cent of the groups were required to be formed exclusively for
women as per the information supplied by three (Raipur. Bastar and Durg)
districts the women groups actually formed during 1999-2002 were 3230 (37.05
per cent) against 8718 SHGs formed.

(iv)  To ensure that SHGs evolved into a good group and were ready to go into
the next stage of evaluation, a grading exercise was to be carried out by an
independent agency at the end of six months from the formation of SHG. It was
observed that an independent agency was utilised in only one out of 17 blocks test
cheeked. Also out of 11722 SHGS only 3094, 526 and 375 graduated through the
three stages.

3.2.8  Programme implementation

The programme cnvisaged payment of subsidy for economic activities on the
following norms.

For SC/ST swarozgaris, 50 per cent of the project cost subject to a maximum of’
Rs.10.000/- (i1) For other swarozgaris, 30 per cent of the project cost subject to a
maximum of Rs.7,500 and (iii) for SHGs, 50 per cent of the project cost subject to
amaximum of Rs.1.25 lakh.

The programme also contemplated formation of groups with 10 to 20 persons and
in the case of minor irrigation activity, the minimum number of members was
five.

(1) In Baloda Bazar and Simga blocks of Raipur district a lift irrigation
project costing Rs.76.88 lakh including laying of pipes for water distribution was
approved. The project beneficiaries included 91 general category menibers of 7
SHGs (tetal- 158 members). These general category members were also

43



Poor recovery
of SGSY loan

Assets procured
by swarozgaris
were not found
at their
working place

Coverage of
BPL tamilics
was less than
the targets

Non-payment
of cash credit to
241 groups and
pavment with a
delay of 1-6
months to 251
groups

Audit Report for the vear ended 31 Mareh 2002

sanctioned subsidy at the rate of 50 per cent by the DRDA Raipur. Rs.9.28 lakh
subsidy was paid in excess to 91 member of 7 groups.

(i1) Similarly in 9 blocks of 5 sample districts, subsidy at the rate ol 50 per
cent instead of 30 per cent was paid to general category individual swarozgaries
for taking up minor irrigation activity. This had resulted in excess payment of
subsidy of Rs.3.89 lakh.

3.2.8.1 Recovery of loan

None of the DRDAs test checked had information regarding the amount (o be
recovered and actually recovered. In 13 out of 17 blocks sclected, against
Rs.170.82 lakh recoverable only Rs. 63.63 lakh could be recovered as repayment
of loan during the last three years.

3.2.8.2 Physical verification of assets

For ensuring that swarozgaris were properly managing their asscts an annual
physical verification of assets was to be conducted at the end of cach year.

While conducting physical verification of assets procured by the swarozgaris, it
was observed that assets worth Rs. 8.98 lakh pertaining 1o 33 swarozgaris of 3
blocks were not found.

CEOQ, DRDA, Raigarh stated (July 2002) that action against the defaulters should
be taken by the block level committee and the respective banks and not by
DRDA.

3.2.8.3 Shortfall in coverage

The objective of SGSY was to cover 30 per cent of BPL familics in cach block
during the first five years and to raise them above poverty line. According to the
survey, the number of families below poverty line in the state was 14.29 lakh. The
total number of BPL families in five sample districts was 6.08 lakh. Accordingly
1.10 lakh BPL familics should have been covered during the first three years.
However, the number of BPL families (at the rate of 1 person per family) covered
as reported by the districts was only 24,398 (22 per cent) leaving a shortfall of
85.128 familics (78 per cent). The shortfall in coverage ranged between 73 and 86
per cent in these districts.

3.2.9  Non-payment / delayed payment of revolving fund by the banks

Every SHG in existence for at least a period of six months which has the potential
of a viable group was eligible to receive a revolving fund of Rs.25,000/- in the
sccond stage from the banks. Rs.10,000/- was to be paid by DRDA to the banks.
The revolving fund was to provide loans to members and also mercase the per
capiia loan.

Reserve Bank of India (February 2000) directed all the banks to sanction cash
credit limit of Rs 15,000 immediately after the SHGs were sanctioned revolving
fund of Rs 10,000 by the DRDAs. According to the information furnished by 14
out of 17 selected blocks of 5 sample districts, it was observed that 492 SHGs

44



State share not
released

I.ess atilisation
of Central
assistance

Irregular
utilisation of
infrastructure
fund under
special project

Chapter-1{1 Civil Departments

were sanctioned revolving fund. Of these only 251 were sanctioned cash credit by
the banks and that too after a delay of | to 6 months.

3.2.10 Special project

Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development, sanctioned (March 2000) a
project under SGSY named 'Van Dhan' aimed at the development of tribals by
forming 600 SHGs to benefit 6000 members. The approved cost of the special
project was Rs.16.50 crore (loan: Rs.9 crore and subsidy: Rs.7.50 crore) to be
shared between Centre and State in the ratio of 75:25. Government of India
released first instalment of Rs.2.81 crore being 50 per cent central share of
Rs.5.62 crore in March 2000. State share of Rs.187.50 lakh, which was required
to be released within 15 days was not released (June 2002).

Of the 600 SHGs to be formed, only 192 group based cases were submitted to
banks during 1999-2000. The banks actually disbursed assistance to only 169
groups of which 109 groups were financed from special project fund and 60
groups were financed from regular SGSY fund. Out of Rs.2.82 crore received
from GOI only Rs.66.62 lakh (23.66 per cent) were disbursed to 109 SHGs as
subsidy upto March 2001. Balance amount of Rs.2.15 crore was lying unspent as
of March 2002. Interest of Rs.8.63 lakh was earned by DRDA Bastar on this
unspent amount.

The turn over of the Van Dhan SHGs was around Rs.18.74 crore and Rs.1.32
crore were earned by them as commission upto March 2001. During 2001-2002
TRIFED'” did not involve itself in procurement and value addition as it was not
able to manage the goods procured during 2000-01. As a result the SHGs were
not able to sell their minor forest produce.

Further, for transporting this non-timber forest produce, DRDA Bastar provided
14 trucks at a cost of Rs.55.51 lakh in April 2000 for use by Van Dhan SHGs.
Similarly, Kanker DRDA also provided 7 trucks costing Rs.27.75 lakh. An
expenditure of Rs.3.80 lakh was also incurred on registration and insurance of
these trucks and Rs.161.73 lakh on sheds constructed for keeping minor forest
produce. Thus the entire expenditure of Rs.2.49 crore was irregularly incurred out
of SGSY infrastructure fund.

The Van Dhan Scheme which functioned well till March 2001, failed later
because the TRIFED withdrew and the scheme did not have adequate support.

3.2.11 Mounitoring and evaluation

(1) Meetings at district level were not held as per schedule in 4 out of 5
sample districts during 1999-2002. The shortfall ranged between 4 to 10 meetings
against 12.

1Y _— . . . 5 ; A i
Tribal Cooperative Marketing Development Federation of India.

45



Information on
monitoring not
available with
DRDAs. Field
visits by BDOs
fell short

Audit Report for the year ended 31 Mareh 2002

(1) While information regarding monitoring of implementation of SGSY at
DRDA level through field visits by the Chairman DRDA, Project Director,
DRDA, Project Officer and Project Economist and SDMs was not available with
the DRDAs, the BDOs had carried out 4886 field visits for monitoring and
physical verification of assets of the swarozgaris during 1999-2002 in 14 test
checked blocks of four districts against the requirement of 10,080 field visits.

(111)  Evaluation studies on the implementation of the programme was not
conducted by the State Governinent.

(iv) A Vikas Patrika containing details of the project, assets, income generated

.clc was required to be maintained at Block level. Information with regard to
preparation and maintenance of 'Vikas Patrika' was not available with the
implementing agencies. Progress of the SGSY could thus not be monitored as
envisaged. Reasons for non preparation of Vikas Patrika were not furnished.

The above points were referred to Government in September 2002; reply had not
been received (January 2003).

46



Chapter-111 Civil Departments

Public Health and Family Welfare Department

3.3 Dispensaries for the Welfare of Backward Areas

Highlights

The scheme aimed at providing medical facilities to predominantly tribal areas
of the state. Though an amount of Rs.17.90 crore was spent in two years
(2000-02) the development of health infrastructure in these areas was far from
satisfactory inasmuch as even the first phase of construction of Community
Health Centres (CHCs) were not completed resulting in non-extension of
radiological/ operation facilities etc. Acute shortage of specialists prevailed in
District Hospital (DH) (20-65 per cent) and in CHCs (28 to 60 per cent)
resulting in low percentage of bed occupancy in CHCs. Twenty eight per cent
Primary Health Centre (PHC) remained without doctors. Some of the
significant observations are as under:

The budget provision fell short by 53 per cent of the actual
requirement.

(Paragraph 3.3.4)

- For providing basic medical care in rural areas only 114 Community
Health Centres were established as against the requirement of 170 .

(Paragraph 3.3.5)

- 4 hundred beded hospitals and one upgradaded (hundred to three
hundred) bed hospital remained incomplete after incurring an
expenditure of Rs.3.90 crore.

(Paragraph 3.3.6[a] [i] & [ii])

- Extra cost of Rs 19.61 lakh was incurred on irregular purchase of
medicines.

(Paragraph 3.3.9[ii][b])

- Minimum and Maximum stock: of life saving medicines for
prevention of epidemics were not fixed. Store keepers were not
trained in inventory control.

(Paragraph 3.3.9[iiif)

- Under Jeevan Jyoti Scheme expenditure incurred was not
commensurate with physical performance.

(Paragraph 3.3.11)

47




Auelit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002
3.3.1 [Introduction

Prior to its formation (1 November 2000) Chhattisgarh State was a part of
“Madhya Pradesh State. It comprises 146 blocks out of which 85 blocks are tribal
covering an area of 32.87 lakh sq. km. As per 1991 census total population of the
State was 1706.15 lakh of which about 33 per cent was tribal. For the welfare of
these classes special provisions were made in the State budget by introducing a
Scheme "Dispensaries for the welfare of backward classes". The entire
expenditure of hospitals of backward districts of the State including medicines
and diet to the patients is funded under non-plan expenditure.

Government of composite Madhya Pradesh (January 1991) had adopted a 5 tier
system of health care namely Sub Health Centre, Primary Health Centre,
Community Health Centre, Civil Hospital and District Hospital without any
specific provision for dispensaries for backward areas as such. The funds allotted
under the scheme were spent inter-alia on running of district hospitals and
community health centres (established and working) in tribal areas of the State.

3.3.2  Organisational set up

The overall monitoring and supervision of the scheme at State level rested with
the Secretary, Public Health and Family Welfare Department (Department). The
scheme was implemented in the State by the Director, Public Health and Family
Welfare (Director) who is assisted by two Joint Directors at Directorate level and
Chief Medical and Health Officer (CMHO) and Civil Surgeon (CS) cum
Superintendent of the district hospital at the district level

3.3.3  Audit coverage

The scheme was in operation in all the 16 districts of Chhattisgarh State but
maximum allotments were provided to 5 predominantly tribal districts viz.
Ambikapur, Dantewara, Jagdalpur, Jashpur and Raigarh. A test check of the
records in the office of Director, Public Health and Family Welfare Raipur, Chief
Medical and Health Offices Ambikapur, Dantewara, Jagdalpur, Jashpur and
Raigarh and Civil Surgeon-cum-Superintendent of District Hospitals (DH) at
Ambikapur, Jagdalpur and Raigarh along with records of Civil Hospital Jashpur
(CH) Community Health Centres (CHCs) and Primary Health Centres (PHCs) in
these districts was conducted between February and August 2002. The period
covered under review was from April 1997 to March 2002.




Chaprer-111 Civil Deparmnents
3.3.4 Finance
Year wise details of budget provisions and expenditure were as under:

(Rupees in lakh)

Year Budget Expenditurez" Savings(-)/excess(+)
provision (Departmental) (Percentage)

November 2000 to 325.78 441.15 (+)115.37 (35)

March 2001

2001-02 843.35 1348.04 (+)505.29 (60)

Total 1169.13 1789.79 (+)620.66 (53)

It would be seen that the allotment was short of requirement to the extent of
53 per cent in both the years.

.. N . ) . . ~
The budget provision and expenditure in 5°' test-checked districts was as follows:

(Rupees in lakh)

Year Budget provision | Expenditure Saving (-)/ Percentage
Excess () excess/saving
1997-98 745.43 817.84 72.41 (+) 10
1998-99 674.19 1065.65 391.46 (+) 58
1999-2000 858.76 1049.26 190.50 (+) 22
42000 to 10/2000 857.19 - 769.13 88.06 (-) 10
112000 to 3/2001 247.67 425.53 177.80 (1) 72
2001-2002 497.80 1131.03 633.23 (+) 127
Total 3881.04 5258.44 1377.40 (+)

The excess expenditure ranged from 10 to 127 per cent which remained to be
regularised.

3.3.5  Establishment of Medical Institutions in Tribal areas of the State

The Minimum Need Programme started in 1974-75 envisaged a network of basic
services and facilities in the field of health, nutrition, environmental improvement
and water supply. Under this programme one Sub Health Center (SHC) for every
3000 population, one Primary Health Center (PHC) for every 20000 population
and one Community Health Center (CHC) for every 80,000 population in tribal
areas was to be established.

20 ’ ; ;
Departmental figures not reconciled with Accountant General.,

Ambikapur, Dantevara, Jagdalpur, Jashpur and Raigarh.

49



Shortage in

establishment of

CHCs / PHCs

ranged between

10 and 33 per
cent of

requirement.

Construction
of CHC
buildings was
incomplete for
more than two
and half years
after incurring
expenditure of
Rs.2.77 crore

4-Hundred
bedded hospitals
remained
incomplete after
incurring an
expenditure of
Rs.80 lakh

Audit Report for the year ended 3F March 2002

The position of requirement and establishment of health institutions in the State as
on February 2003 was as under:

SIL. Category Required Established Shortage (percentage)
No.

I CHC 170 114 56(33)

2. PHC 572 513 59 (10)

3. SHC 3850 3818 32(1)

The above table indicates that there was shortage of 33 and 10 per cent in
establishment of CHCs & PHC's respectively.

Sanctions for opening of 9 CHCs, 25 PHCs and 12 SHCs during 2001-2002 are
awaited (February 2003) from Government.

3.3.6 Upgradation of Primary Health Centers to Community Health Centres
(a) Construction

(1) Government (April 1998) sanctioned upgradation of 39 PHCs to CHCs of
8 districts which were subsequently allocated to Chhattisgarh State. In the first
phase administrative sanction for construction of 10 bedded wards, Operation
Theatres and Dark Rooms at a cost of Rs.13.45 lakh per CHC was issued for
Rs.5.25 crore.

The details of the 31 works falling in the five districts test-checked are as under:

(Rupees in lakh)

SI. Name of Number ;  Amount allotted Lettél' of credit issued Expenditure incurred
No. | Distict | ofworks  ['h050 01 1200102 | 200001 | 2001-02 | 200001 | 2001-02
1. Ambikapur 10 45.00 23.50 45.00 23.50 -- 44.38
2. Dantewara 5 47.00 103.73 38.80 79.93 7.10 79.19
X Jagdalpur 9 58.00 145.23 34.00 76.00 5.00 128.18
4 Jashpur 5 3.00 13.00 3.00 13.00 - 6.21
5 Raigarh 2 22.03 10.95 21.47 10.95 2.94 3.85
Total 31 175.03 296.41 142.27 203.38 15.04 261.81

Of the 31 CHCs only two were completed but even these were not handed over to
the Department. Works at Darbha in Jagdalpur, Dharamjaigarh in Raigarh and
Kunkuri in Jashpur district were not started due to non-availability of site.
Balance 26 works were still in progress (September 2002) even afler a lapse of
more than two and half years after incurring an expenditure of Rs.2.77 crore
against sanctioned amount of Ks.4.17 crore. One work at Bhairamgarh
(Dantewara) was stated to have been delayed by contractor and 5 works
(Jagualpur) were delayed due to revision of estimates awaiting sanction.

(11) Government accorded sanction in 1998 for construction of four 100
bedded hospitals at Sitapur (Rs.2.38 crore) Wadrafnagar (Rs.2.22 crore)
Dantewara (Rs.2.50 crore) and at Narayanpur (Rs.2 crore) respectively.
Government of Chhattisgarh in addition accorded sanction of Rs.60 lakh for

50




Chapeer-111 Civil Depariments

upgradation of a 100 bedded hospital to 300 bedded hospital at Raigarh. The

position is as detailed in the following table:
(Rupees in lakh)

Sl Name of 100 Date/years Amount Due date of Allotment LOC Expenditure Remarks
No. bedded of sanetion sanctioned completion Received upto March
Hospital as per 2002
contract
i Sttapur 28-8-9% 237.50 28-4-2003 | 3\ 11.93 No reasons for
{Ambikapur) (1998-99) delay were
intimated.
?70.0(1 > 73.00
1 Wadral® nugar 28-8-98 220.50 28-4-2002 .04 | e emeeeeen
{Ambikapur) (1998-99)
' J J
3 Dantewaru 15-9-98 250.00 20-2-2004 134.90 80,14 39.59 Delay occurred
(1998-99) due 1o latwe
finalisation of
tender (8/2001)
4. Narayanpur 15-9-98 200.00 5-3-2004 2K8.00 21.00 17.43 Revised
Uagdalpur) (1998-99) cslimales were
sent o DHS,
Raipur
(10/2001)
sanction still
awailed.
Total 910.00 238.90 180.14 79.99
5. DAL Raigarh | 14-12-2000 60.00 8-1-2003 43.52 38.09 3271 No reasons for
(Upgradation | delay were
ol I(J!J bedded 2000-01 intimated
Hospital 1o
200 bedded)
Grand Total 970.00 282.42 218.23 112.70

Rs.69.60 lakh on
pay & allowances of
upgraded CHCs
remained unfruitful
for want of
infrastructure
facilities

It was noticed that out of four works which were sanctioned during 1998-99,
against the allotment of Rs.2.39 crore, letter of credit (LOC) for K5.1.80 crore
only was issued and expenditure of Rs.79.99 lakh (45 per cent) was incurred
(March 2002). In respect of DH Raigarh LOC for Rs.38.09 lakh was issued and
expenditure of Rs.32.71 lakh was incurred (March 2002). Incomplete works
deprived the local residents of the medical facilities.

(b) Avoidable Expenditure on Pay and Allowances

Besides upgrading 65 Primary Health Centres in the erstwhile state including 39
PHCs of 8 districts of Chhattisgarh, Government also sanctioned (March 1998)
creation of posts (Asstt. Surgeon-3, Staff Nurse-4, Radiographer-1, Pharmacist
cum Store Keeper-1 and Class-1V-3) for each Community Health Centre. Scrutiny
of records in 34*° CHCs revealed that construction of 30 Bedded Wards,
Operation Theatres, Dark Rooms/X-ray rooms were not complceted and/or
clinical, pathological and radiological facilities were not available. Despite non
availability of infrastructural facilities 13 Asstt. Surgeons, 19 Staff Nurses and 6
Class-1V were appointed in 18 CHCs and an avoidable expenditure of Rs.69.60
lakh was incurred on pay and allowances during June 1998 to March 2002.

2

Ambikapur -10, Dantewara- 5, Jagdalpur-9, Jashpur-5, Raigarh-2, Raipur-1, Kanker-2

51




District
hospitals and
CHC's
remained
without
specialists.

Audit Repori for the vear ended 31 March 2002

3.3.7 Man power

(i)

Shortage of Specialists

Government sanctioned (1997) the redistribution of posts of Specialists and Asstl.
Surgeons in health department. In the six district hospitals 76 posts of specialists™
were sanctioned.

The vacancy position of specialists in the three District Hospitals was as follows:

Sl District Post of specialist Working Duration of | Percentage
No. | Hospital sanctioned position vacancy of vacancy
1. Ambikapur 10 4100 6 months to 60 40 to 60
months
2 Jagdalpur 17 6to8 7 months to 60 531065
months
3. Raigarh 5 4t05 44 months 20

In Ambikapur no specialist was posted in Radiology, Anaesthesia, Ear, Nose and
Throat, Pathology and Orthopaedics Department during the last 5 years although
one post was sanctioned in each branch. No specialist was sanctioned in
Psychology, Dental and Skin branches either. Similarly, in Raigarh district
specialist posts in Anaesthesia, Radiology, Pathology, Ear, Nose and Throat,
Orthopacdics, Psychiatrist, Dental and Skin branches were not sanctioned.
Against one post of specizlist sanctioned in Medicine, 2 specialists were posted in
DH Ambikapur during 1998-02 whereas in DH Jagdalpur against 2 sanctioned
post of specialist in Medicine, 1 post rémained vacant during 1997-99 and both
during 1999-02. In Jagdalpur though one post of specialist each in Ear, Nose and
Throat, Orthopaedics, Psychiatrist, Dental and Skin branches was sanctioned no
specialist was posted. Further, against two posts of specialists sanctioned each in
Medicine, Pediatrics and Gynaecology only one specialist was in position in
Medicine, during 1997-99, where as both the posts in Pediatrics and Gynaecology
remained vacant during 1999-02 in Jagdalpur.

In Jashpur Civil Hospital against four posts of Specialists sanctioned in Medicine,
Surgery, Paediatrics and Gynaecology no specialist was in position.

Scrutiny of the records in 4 test-checked districts revealed that against the
provision of posting of 4 clinical specialists in each CHC, none was posted by
Government in 10 CHCs of three districts (Dantewara-4, Jagdalpur-4 and
Jashpur-2) during 1997-2002 though 22 posts were duly sanctioned for them. In
Ambikapur and Raigarh district only 27 nosts were sanctioned in 12 CHCs and 1
to 3 doctors were in position in each district.

CMHO Dantewara stated that patients preferred treatment at nearby Apollo
Hospital Bacheli and Distrizt Hospital at Jagdalpur. The reply confirmed that due
to non-avanability of specialists patients prefcired treatment in other hospitals.

Ambikapur-10, Bilaspur-22, Durg-17, Jagdalpur-17, Raigarh-5 and Rajnandgaon-3
(Medicine-10, Surgery-10, Puediatrices-10, Gvaenecology-10, Anacthesia-3,
Opthalmolog-6, Radiology-4, Pathology-4, Ear, Nose and Throat-4, Orthopacdic-
4, Psychiatrist-3, Dental-3, Skin-3)




Shortage of
Asstt.
Surgeons in
PHCs and
CHCs ranged
between 12-45
per cent and
28-60 per cent
respectively

80 PHCs were

without
doctors.

Rs.3.23 crore
spent on other

staff was
infructuous.

Chapter-111 Civil Departments
(ii)  Sh ortage of Assistant Surgeons in PHCs and CHCs
(a) Public Health Centres

In test-checked districts shortage of Asstt. Surgeons in PHCs during was as under:

SL Name of District Number of In position Percentage
No. Posts of shortage
sanctioned ;
CMHO 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
I Ambikapur 65 45 53 57 52 53 12to 31
2 Dantewara 38 30 29 29 29 21 21 045
30| Jugdalpur 54 a6 46 43 35 38 51035
4 Jushpur 27 -- -- 17 17 16 371041
8, Raigarh 42 35 32 33 35 30 141024
(h) Community Health Centres
Sk Name of Number of In position Percentage
No. | District Posts sanctioned of shortage
CMHO 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
i Ambikapur 73 50 37 38 43 43 381051
2. Dantewara 52 22 22 21 21 23 56 10 60
3. Jagdalpur 36 21 22 21 26 23 281042
4. Jashpur 34 -- -- 17 19 20 41 10 50
5 Raigarh 34 23 23 22 22 21 321038

CMHOs stated (September 2002) that postings/appointments are done at
Government level. Delay was also attributed to non-finalisation of division of
cadre between MP and Chhattisgarh.

(iii)  PHCs without Doctors
According to the staffing pattern sanctioned under Minimum Needs Programme
one doctor was to be provided to each PHC.

Scrutiny of records of CMHOs of 7 districts revealed that 80> out of 285%° PHCs
(28 per cent) were functioning without doctors for periods ranging from 6 months
to 5 years. An expenditure of Rs.3.23 crore was incurred on pay and allowances
of other/non-medical staff, including cost of medicines of Rs.15.27 lakh supplied
during 199702 for running these PHCs. In Jagdalpur and Raigarh alternative
arrangement for providing the services of doctors on two days in a week was
stated to have been made but no substantiating record was available.

(iv)
Scrutiny of records of DHs and CHCs of 3 districts relating to bed occupancy
revealed as under :-

Utilisation of Indoor Bed Capacity

Dantewara-13. Jagdalpur-16, Jashpur-13, Kanker-7, Korba-7, Kovia-10 and Raigarh-12

05

- Ambikapur-63, Dantewara-34, Jagdalpur-54, Jashpur-235, Kanker-21, Korba-29,
Koria-18, Raigarh-39

33




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

(In per cent)

_SLNo. | Name of District | 1997 [ 1998 | 1999 [ 2000 | 2001
1. Ambikapur
(1) DH 51 78 89 88 ik
(i) | CHCs 23 10 15 16 19
2. Jagdalpur
(1) DH 98 98 98 96 92
(1) CHCs 48 25 26 . 27 21
3. Raigarh
(1) DH 80 88 103 102 100
(11) CHCs 9 12 S 7 4
4. Jashpur
(1) CH -- - 8 12 13
(ii) | CHCs » - 7 i 5
5. Dantewara"

(i) | CHCs | 15 [ e I wx | 18 [ 18

Audit Scrutiny revealed that percentage of bed occupancy in DHs was higher in
comparison to that in CHCs which was mainly due to non-posting of specialists in
CHCs, non-completion of construction of 30 bedded wards, operation theatres and
dark rooms and non-availability of radiological facilities etc. In fact in none of the
CHCs, the bed occupancy crossed 27 per cent except for CHC Jagdalpur where it
was 48 per cent in 1997. Thus patients were compelled to go to district hospital or
elsewhere for treatment.

CMHO Ambikapur and Jashpur admitted that due to absence of specialists/Asstt
Surgeons serious patients were not interested in admission. CMHO Dantewara
however mentioned the disinclination of tribal population for hospitalization.
CMHO Raigarh attributed the poor bed occupancy to referring of patients to
nearby CH/DH. According to CMHO Jashpur, it was due to non-availability of all
medical facilities and availability of a mission hospital in the area.

3.3.8 Idle outlay on X-ray machines

(a) Sanctions for construction of 117 darkrooms/ X-ray rooms in 41 PHCs at a
cost of Rs.1 lakh each was issued. It was, however, noticed that out of 16 works
sanctioned 6 were not started, 3 not completed and 7 handed over to the
department. These works were handed over after a delay of 3 to 9 months. No
reasons for delay in handing over were intimated.

(b) Scrutiny of records of 10 districts revealed that in 52% CHCs/ PHCs,
X-ray machines costing Rs.87.75 lakh purchased between September 1995 and
1998-99 were not put to use for want of darkrooms (23), want of radiographers
(3), want of repairs (7) and for want of dark rooms and radiographers (19).

26 o g ;
100 beded Hospital's building was under construction at Dantewara

Ambikapur-6, Bilaspur-3. Dantewara-3, Durg-3, Jagdalpur-10, Jashpur-8, Kanker-6,
Kawardha-3, Raipur-1 and Raigarh-7

54



Idle of 8
radiographers
meant
infructuous

expenditure of

Rs.14.36 lakh

Chapter-111 Civil Departments

(c) Audit scrutiny revealed that 8 radiographers were posted”® where X-ray
machines were not in working order during April 1997 to March 2002. Rs.14.36
lakh spent on their salaries was infructuous. Their services were not utilised
elsewhere either.

3.3.9 Medicines
(i) Norms per patient

Government orders provide for supply of medicines at rates not exceeding
Rs.0.50 and Rs.2.50 per outdoor and indoor patient per day respectively. Scrutiny
of records of 3 DHs and one CH revealed that average expenditure ranged from
Rs.3.10 to Rs.28.40.

The norms were fixed in October 1980 and have not been revised even after a
lapse of about 22 years and despite assurance to PAC (August 1993). Thus any
sum allotted to CMHO/Civil Surgeon for the purchase of medicines-is being spent
without any realistic norms fixed for expenditure.

(ii) Purchase of medicines

As per the purchase policy framed by Government in August 2001 medicines
which were manufactured by Government undertakings were to be purchased
from them and other medicines from reputed firms. These purchases were to be
made by observing store purchase rules and after proper approval by district
committee. Following irregularities were noticed in the purchase of medicines:

(a) Scrutiny revealed that medicines worth Rs.8.33 lakh™ were purchased
from local firms without inviting tenders/quotations. Batch numbers and expiry
date of medicines were missing in the purchase bills/ stock registers.

CMHO, Dantewara stated that the supplier was the authorised distributor of
manufacturing company which was not on record. Non-recording of batch
numbers and date of expiry of medicines was attributed to over sight.

(b) Further, price lists from all Government undertakings were not obtained
resulting in purchase of medicines at higher rates involving excess expendlture of
Rs.19.61 lakh™.

CMHO, Dantewara stated that purchases were made at higher rates in emergency
cases. CMHO, Jagdalpur stated that excess payment occurred due to non-
availability of revised rates of undertakings. CMHO, Raigarh intimated that
purchases were made on the basis of quality.

Director after considering the explanation furnished by CMHO, AmBikapur,
stated (May 2002) that recovery will be effected from concerned supplier.

Dantewara-1, Jagdalpur-1, Jashpur-1 Ruigm'h—.i and Bilaspur-2.
Ambikapur: 6.23 lakh and Dantewara : 2.10 lakh.

Ambikapur—Rs.0.52 lakh. Dantewara-Rs.0.376 lakh, Jagda!,bm'— Rs. 0.48 lakh, Jashpur-
Rs.2.32 lakh and Raigarh- Rs.15.91 lakh.

29

30

55



Minimum
&
Maximum
stock of life
saving
drugs not
prescribed

Hospital
ambulances
misused

Prescribed diet
could not be
provided to
rural in-
patients for
want of kitchen
/ cooking staff

Audit Report for the yvear ended 31 March 2002
(iii)  Stock of life saving drugs

In terms of Government orders (August 1984) every CMHO/C.S was to ensure
that sufficient quantity of life saving drugs and medicines for prevention of
epidemics were available in stock in the hospitals.

Audit scrutiny revealed that neither the list of life saving drugs and medicines nor
minimum and maximum stock limit was prescribed by Director, CMHO and CS.
Store keepers of all these units were not trained in inventory control either.

(iv) Ambulances

Government instructions of November 1980 stipulate that hospital ambulances
were to be used (1) to transport patients and (2) to transport doctors and staff from
their residence to attend emergency cases in hospitals outside their duty hours.

In DH, Jagdalpur, Civil Hospital, Jashpur and 5 CHCs audit scrutiny revealed that
7 Ambulances covered a total distance of 1.23 lakh km, out of which only 2 per
cent was for transportation of patients, 14 per cent for transportation of doctors
and rurses and 84 per cent for other purposes (implementation of schemes). No
recovery from patients was effected in any district.

3.3.10 Diet

The cost of diet per patient was fixed at Rs.8 per day, which may vary by 10 to 15
per cent according to market rates. This scale which was to be reviewed after
every 5 years had not been revised even after a lapse of 19 years.

Following irregularities were noticed:

(1) Cut of budget allotments of Rs.22.07 lakh provided to 52 CHCs" of 5
test-checked districts only Rs.6.36 lakh could be utilised.

CMHO Jagdalpur stated that due to non-posting of cook and helper, budget
provision could not be utilised. CMHO Dantewara, stated that there was no space
for cooking and patients were also not interested to take cooked food from
hospitals as per their social tradition. Reply was not tenable, as milk/bread or
fruits could have been provided to the indoor patients. CMHO Jashpur stated that
the matter was brought to the notice of Director whereas CMHO Ambikapur
stated that expenditure on diet was incurred in one CHC only. No reasons for non-
distribution in other CHCs were furnished. CMHO Raigarh attributed reasons for
less utilisation of budget to non-availability of indoor patients which is contrary to
recorded figures, of indoor patients.

(i1) In 7 CHCs where diet was not being supplied to indoor patients, seven
cooks and one helper were engaged, for which expenditure of Rs.12.76 lakh was
incurred which was irregular.

The CMHO, Dantewara, Jashpur and Raigarh stated (May 2002 & September
2002) that services of cook and helper were utilised on other work similar to their

I Ambikapur-18, Dantewara-9, Jagdalpur-11, Jashpur-7 and Raigarh-7

56



Jeevan Jyoti
Scheme
expenditure
was not
commensurate
with physical
performance

Chapter-111 Civil Departments

post. The statements of CMHOs were also upheld by Director. But since no meals
were cooked and served, expenditure on their salaries was rendered infructuous.

3.3.11 Jeevan Jyoti Mobile Dispensaries Scheme

With a view to provide medical facilities to the tribal peopie living in remote and
inaccessible areas, Jeewan Jyoti Mobile Dispensaries Scheme (JIMDS) was
launched during the year 1988-89 under the supervision and control of CMHOs.
Each CHC was to be provided with one mobile unit.

Each mobile unit was required to visit six haat bazars (weekly market) in a block
in a week to provide medical treatment on the spot and transport serious and
emergent cases to hospitals where facilities for proper treatment existed. For this
purpose each mobile unit was to be provided with one Doctor, Staff Nurse,
Compounder or Dresser and Class-1V and provision existed for incurring annual
expenditure (POL Rs.25000, Medicines Rs.30,000 and Contingencies Rs.10,000).

Scrutiny of the records revealed that as against targetted visits to Haat Bazars
achievements were as follows:

SL Name of Number of Target visits @ 1997-98 1998-99 1999- 2000-2001 2001- Total Percentage of
No. Bistrict CHCs 6 per week per 2000 2002 overall Physical
block performance
(52X6=312)
CMHO NO. OF ACTUAL VISITS  (PERCENTAGE)

Ambikapur 8 2490 NA NA NA NA 1706

(O8)

2 Dantewara 10 3120 * Ed & 994 1048
(32) (34)

3 Tagdalpur 2 6864 2430 2062 - -- -
(upto 1998-99 (35) (30)
and 7 from

1999-2000 10 2184 1214 889 882

2001-02 [ (50 (40) (40
1 Jushpur 3 936 713 690 725 603 682
(77) (75) (7%) (71) (73)
3 1aigarh 2 230 242 301 3le 336 231
(20) (32) (34) (30) (25)

Total | 3385 3059 2258 2882 4549

Targets of Visits | 8736 8736 4056 7176 9672 38376 42
Actual Visits 3385 3059 2258 2882 4549 16133

The figures of Dantewara for the year 1997-98 1o 1999-2000 stands include in figures of
Jagdalpur

Thus achievement ranged from 25 in Raigarh (2001-2002) to 68 in Ambikapur
(2001-2002). The overall percentage of visits worked out to 42 per cent.

The details of allotments/expenditure under Contingencies, POL and Medicines
during 1997-2002 were as under:

(Rupees in lakh)

SL Name of office Contingencies POL Medicines Overall
No. | (CMHOQO) Allotment Expenditure Allotment Expenditure | Allotment Expenditure | percentage of
(per cent) (per cent) (Per cent) expenditure
1. Ambikapyr 5.10 3.05 13.24 9.04 11.39 10.78
(60) (73) {95)
2 Dantewara 2.57 1.33 9.46 .41 15.99 1444
(52) (89) (90)
3. Jagdalpur 344 344 10.06 10,06 13.37 11.75
(100} (100) (88)
-+ Jashpur 0.33 0.31 0.71 0.71 0.09 0.03
(94) (100) (33)
i Raigarh 2.94 1.97 5.40 5.28 812 8.01
(67) (98) (99)
Total 14.38 10.10 38.87 | 30— 4896 | 45.01 1 87




No inspection by
Director/Civil
Surgeon

Audit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

Thus utilisation of funds ranged from 33 to 100 per cent which indicates that
expenditure on contingencies, POL and Medicines was on higher side as
compared to physical visits of mobile units.

CMHO of 4 districts stated that due to non-availability of vehicles, shortage of
doctors, rough roads and inaccessibility of localities during the rainy season the
scheme could not be implemented effectively.

3.3.12 Inspection and Monitoring

The MP Medical Manual enjoins upon the Director to inspect once a year every
district hospital and issuc an inspection note to the Civil surgeon. CS should
inspect every month one branch of the district hospital so that each branch gets
inspected once in every six months.

In test checked districts no inspection of CMHO/CS offices was conducted by
Director since formation of State. However, Director intimated that inspections
were conducted by him but only oral instructions were given and no inspection
notes were issued. No returns were prescribed by Director to obtain information
from CMHO/CS to have effective control over them. There was thus lack of
control at Directorate level.

3.3.13 Conclusion

The scheme was initiated with the noble ideal of providing medical facilities to
the population residing in backward areas. This objective could not be achieved
due to inadequate budget provisions and non-completion of basic infrastructure.
Four 100 bedded hospitals, one upgraded hospital and 26 Community Health
Centres buildings were still to be completed even after incurring an expenditure of
Rs.3.90 crore. The number of specialists was inadequate as 20 to 65 per cent of
posts lay vacant for 6 to 60 months in District Hospitals. In addition twenty eight
per cent Primary Health Centres were running without doctors. There was
mismatch of radiological facilities as well. Diet as prescribed could not be
provided to rural in-patients for want of kitchen/cooking staff etc. resulting in
surrender of 71 per cent of allotment.

58



Chaprer-111 Civil Departments

Women and Child Development Department

3.4  Special Nutrition Programme

Highlights

The Supplementary Nutrition Programme (SNP) was launched to control
protein calorie malnutrition in children below 6 years of age and expectant
women and nursing mothers. Though the programme had been in operation
since 1970-71, it suffered from a number of shortcomings in its implementation.
Due to insufficient provision of funds and inadequate survey of beneficiaries,
the percentage of coverage was 23 in Rural 16 in Urban and 28 in Tribal
Project areas against the norm of 40 in rural and urban areas and 75 in tribal
-areas respectively. Supplementary Nutrition was required to be provided to the
beneficiaries for a minimum of 300 days in a year, whereas it was not provided
at all in 558 out of 19286 Anganwadis (AWs) and provided for less than 200
days in 4604 AWs during 2001-2002. The coverage of severely malnourished
children was below seven per cent. The programme failed to achieve the
objective of improving the health status of malnourished children, pregnant
women and lactating motliers.

- Thirty two per cent of allotments remained unutilised .
(Paragraph 3.4.5[af)

- Against 23.45 lakh eligible children and mothers only 10.41 lakh could
be covered.

(Paragraph 3.4.6 [c[[i])

- 3 to 11 per cent Anganwadis did not distribute supplementary
nutrition.

(Paragraph 3.4.7 [ii])

Rs.8.97 lakh short realised from suppliers affected Anganwadis in
processing the food.

(Paragraph 3.4.8 [v])

Non-conversion of 30 Special Nutrition (feeding) Centres into
Anganwadis resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs.34.86 lakh.

(Paragraph 3.4.9 [i])

Of Rs.12 crore released during 2001-02 under Pradhan Mantri
Gramodaya Yojna, Rs.7.73 crore remained unutilised.
(Paragraph 3.4.10 [i])

59



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002
3.4.1 Introduction

The Special Nutrition Programme was launched by the Government of India
(GOI) in 1970-71 with the object of providing supplementary nutrition to children
below 6 years of age, expectant women and nursing mothers and was transferred
to the State Sector under Minimum Needs Programme as Supplementary
Nutrition Programme, a component of Integrated Chiid Development Services
(ICDS) being run by Government of India.

The main objectives of Supplementary Nutrition Programme was to improve the
nutritional and health status of beneficiaries by providing supplementary
nutritional intake of 300 calories and 10 grams of protein for children between 6
months to 6 years of age and 600 calories and 20 grams of protein for severely
malnourished children and expectant women and nursing mothers belonging to
low income group families. The supplementary nutrition was to be provided for
300 days in a year.

These objectives were to be achieved through Anganwadis (AWs) for every 1000
population in rural and urban areas and between 300 to 700 population in tribal
arcas. The coverage of children under 6 years of age and all nursing and expectant
mothers was expected to be 40 per cent, in rural and urban arcas and 75 per cent
in tribal areas.

3.4.2  Organisational set up

The Special Secretary cum Director of Women and Child Development
Department (Director) was responsible for implementation, co-ordination and
monitoring of the Programme at State level. At district level the District
Programme Officer (DPO). District Women and Child Development Officer
(DWCDO) and at block level Child Development Project Officer (CDPO) were
responsible for implementation and co-ordination of the Programme. The focal
point of delivery of the services for providing supplementary nutrition was
Anganwadi. By November 2000 there were 152 ongoing projects (20289 AWs)
divided into 117 Co-operative for American Relief Everywhere (CARE) projects
(15775 AWs) and 35 non-CARE projects (4514 AWs) under its jurisdiction. In
addition 30 and 55 special nutrition feeding centres were functioning in Surguja
and Rajnandgaon districts which remained to be merged with ICDS.

3.4.3  Audit coverage

Test-check of records for the period 1997-2002 was conducted during April to
May 2002 in the offices of Director Raipur, DPOs in four districts viz. Durg,
Jagdalpur, Raipur and Surguja covering 63 projects including 8427 AWs. The
significant points noticed are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

344 Implementation/Funding

(i) fmplenienration
Out of the total population of 34.70 lakh children below six years age and
expectant woi - 2 lakh nursing mothers as per Census 2001 the number

of eligible beneficiarics worked out to 18.95 lakh chiidren and expectant women
and 4.50 lakh nursing mothers.

60



Cumulative
saving of
Rs.20.76 crore
due to
improper
planning

Chapter-11I Civil Dep.: .
(ii) Funding

For the beneficiaries of 117 CARE projects nutritional food was supplied free of
cost. The budget provision was to be made for these projects at the rate of Re.0.35
per beneficiary per day (Re.0.15 for transportation of CARE commodity and
Re.0.20 for fuel and condiments) and for the beneficiaries of 35 non-CARE
projects at the rate of Re.l per beneficiary per day for supply of supplementary
nutrition food by local arrangement. Accordingly, funds required for 23.45 lakh
beneficiaries (17.02 lakh: CARE and 6.43 lakh: non-CARE) worked out to
Rs.37.16 crore (Rs.17.81 crore for CARE beneficiaries and Rs.19.29 crore for
non-CARE beneficiaries) for 300 days in a year.

3.4.5 Budget Outlay and Expenditure

(a) The details of budget allotment and expenditure were reported as follows:
(Rupees in lakh)
Year Budget allotment : | Expenditure | Saving(-) | Percentage
1997-98 1047.67 551.54 (-)496.13 47
1998-99 764.92 576.63 (-)188.29 25
1999-2000 740.12 596.32 (-)143.80 19
2000-01* 441.99 (upto 10/2000) 218.57 (-)223.42 27
924.55 (Nov. to March) 783.36 _ (-)141.19
2001-02 2641.86 1758.27 (-)883.59 33

Total 6561.11 4484.69 (-)2076.42 32
The following observations were made:

(1) Against the requirement of Rs.37.16 crore State Government provided
Rs.25.77 crore only (excluding administrative charges) which was sufficient for
208 days as against the commitment of 300 days.

(i)  Despite lower allocation as per norms there were persistent savings
ranging between 19 and 47 per cent which indicated lesser coverage of
beneficiaries and lower number of days for which supplementary nutrition was
offered. Scrutiny revealed that 827 to 4675 AWSs remained inoperative which also
contributed to huge savings.

The Director stated that non-availability of CARE food and scarcity of staff were
the main factors for these huge savings whereas DPOs of the test checked districts
attributed savings to (i) delay in purchase of salt and jaggery (ii) interruption in
supply of CARE food and insufficient supply and (iii) delay in reallocation of
funds by the district authorities. It is apparent that the Director failed to ensure
running of all Anganwadis for the full 300 days.

(i) Against the norm of Rs.0.20 per beneficiary per day for fuel, salt and
jaggery fixed by GOJ which worked out to Rs.500 per AW per month (reckoning
100 beneficiaries in each AW), the State Government fixed Rs.300 per
Anganwadi per month for 25 feeding days in CARE projects (transportation from
project headquarter to AWs: Rs.50, fuel for cooking: Rs.125 and salt and

# Allocation in Chhattisgarh State started from November 2000 i.e. from the date of its

SJormation.

61




Rs.95.70 lakh

were diverted for

the purchase of
furniture, utensil
ele.

Audit Reportfor the year ended 31 March 2002

jaggery @ Rs.125) without taking into consideration the actual number of
beneficiaries enrolled. This worked out of Re.0.12 per beneliciary per dav which
was grossly inadequate.

(h) Diversion of funds

Under the ICDS scheme non-recurring expenditure of Rs.1000 for cach AW was
admissible for purchase of basic cquipment. Commissioner, Women and Child
Development, Bhopal irregularly diverted Rs.95.76 lakh (1997-98) allocated for
supplementary nutrition on purchase of furniture, dari. utensils cle. Due lo

diversion of funds the beneficiarics in 13069 AWs were deprived of the benefits
of the scheme.

3.4.6  Programme implementation
(a) Establishment of Anganwadis

The number of AWs sanctioned and functioning was as follows:

Year Number of Number of AWSs Number of AWs
Projects sanctioned functioning
1997-98 131 17744 13069
1998-99 152 20289 16781
1999-2000 152 20289 17243
2000-2001 152 20289 19084
2001-2002 152 20289 19462

Out of 20289 AWs sanctioned till March 2002, distribution of Supplementary
Nutrition was yet to be started in 827 AWs (March 2002).

(b) Survey and Identification of Beneficiaries

Survey of all the families was to be conducted in the the project arca for
identification of eligible beneficiaries and enroll them for providing
supplementary nutrition. This survey was to be followed by a repeat survey once
in every quarter. The state level position of beneficiarics surveyed, identified and
enrolled was not made available.

The position of total population of children, expectant women and nursing
mothers eligible, identified and enrolled during 1997-2002 in four test checked
districts was as follows:

62



9.37 lakh
bheneliciaries
were left
uncovered

Poor coverage
ol
beneficiaries
in tribal areas

Chapter-111 Civil Deparnments

(In lakh)

Year Population of Beneficiaries surveyed | Beneficiaries identified and
(children/mothers) (percentage) enrolled (percentage)

1997-98 17.65 4.50(25) 3.34(19)
1998-99 17.96 7.54.(42) 5.84(33)
1999-2000 18.27 7.74 (42) 5.67(31)
2000-01 18.59 9.49 (51) 6.71 (30)
2001-02 18.91 9.54 (50) 6.924(37)
(1) The above table revealed that as against 18.91 lakh population (children

and mothers). 9.54 lakh were surveyed and 6.92 lakh beneficiaries were enrolled
lcaving 9.37 lakh population (50 per cent) unsurveyed. Even the repeat surveys
conducted were ineffective as the percentage of survey remained at 42 per cent
during 1998-2000 and 50 per cent during 2000-02.

(i1) Out of 4414 villages in Durg, Jagdalpur and Surguja districts, families of
780 smaller 'villages', 'tolas' and 'falias' situated in remote areas of the existing
AWs were not surveyed. DPO Durg and Jagdalpur stated (April / May 2002) that
the survey was conducted only in those villages where AWs were actually located
and adjoining "tolas', 'falias' were left due to hilly track while DPO Surguja did not
furnish specific reasons.

(iti)  For conducting survey each AW was to be supplied with the basic
equipment viz. weighing machines, tri colour strips for ascertaining the level of
mal nutrition and growth chart for monitoring progress of health status. In 19402
AWs of the State 11753 weighing machines and 11784 growth charts were
supplicd. Tri colour strips were not supplied at all and 40 per cent of AWs were
operating without basic equipment. In Surguja district, 3308 weighing machines
supplied (November 1999) were reported defective. Due to non-availability of
basic equipment in requisite numbers the identification of beneficiaries was not
done cffectively.

(c) Coverage of Beneficiaries
(1) During 2001-02 the coverage of beneficiaries in the State was as under :

(Figures in lakh)

Nature and No. Population as per census 2001 Population to be No. of
ol Project Children Expectant women Total covered beneficiaries
) below 6 vears and nursing population (Percentage) actually covered
ol age mothers (Percentage)
Rural (61) 10.83 RIUH] 20.81 8.32 (40) 4.72(23)
Urban (6) 338 0.99 4.27 1.75(40) 0.09(10)
Tlribal (85) 14.49 135 17.84 13.38 (75) 5.00(28)
lotal 1132) 3470 8.32 43.02 2345 1041 (44)

Against a population of 43.02 lakh, 23.45 lakh beneficiaries were to be covered as
per norms. But only 10.41 lakh (44 per cent) bencficiaries were covered. Despite
significant tribal population there was poor coverage (28 per cent) in tribal areas.
Dircctor stated (May 2002) that the proposal for opening additional AWs had
been submitted to GOLL




(ii)

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

The position of coverage in four test-checked districts were as under:

(F tgurea in lakh)

S T YR S rbag ) RanEs T _ Tribal Gt
Population as per census Population Number of Population as per census Populatmn Numbcr of Pupuhllcn as per census Populatlon Number of
) 2001 to be beneficiaries 2001 o be beneficiaries 2001 1o be beneficiaries
Children Expectant covered as actually Children Expectant covered as actually Children Expectant covered as actually
below 6 a.nr._i per norms covered under below & and per norms covered under below 6 and per norms covered under
years of Nursing 40 per cent SNP years of Nursing 40 per cent SNP years of Nursing 75 per cent SNP
1 ¥ age mothers (percentage) age mother (percentage) age mothers (percemage)
1997-98 585 1.40 290 031(4) 2.20 0.59 112 029(11) 6.23 1.38 571 1.62(21)
1998-99 595 1.42 295 1.53(21) 223 0.61 1.14 0.30(10) 6.35 1.40 581 1.98 (26)
1999-00 6.05 1.43 299 110(15) 2.26 0.63 1.16 0.30(10) 6.46 1.43 592 197(25)°
2000-01 6.15 1.45 3.04 1.78 (23) 229 0.66 1.18 0.43(15) 6.58 1.46 6.03 207 (26)
2001-02 6.26 1.46 309 1.89 (24) 232 068 1.20 045(15) 6.70 1.49 614 2.40(29)

As against 1.53
lakh only 9875
(6.25 per cent)
severely
malnourished
children were
benefited

Short supply of
food for
supplementary
nutrition

The coverage of beneficiaries in rural areas was 4 to 24 per cent, in urban areas 10
to 15 per cent and in tribal areas it was 21 to 29 per cent as against the norms of
40, 40 and 75 per cent respectively with reference to total number of children
(below 6 years) and expectant women and nursing mothers. Despite establishment
of projects in each block with buildings, vehicles, furniture and equipment by
GOlI, 13.04 lakh beneficiaries in the State (5.69 lakh beneﬁmanes in test checked
districts) were deprived of the benefits of the programme.

(d) Status of severely malnourished children

Children who are under-weight and found to suffer from third and fourth grade of
malnutrition require special care and were to be given therapeutic food (highly
nutritious ready to eat food).

Information collected in four test checked districts revealed that in 63 projects as
against 1.53 lakh (calculated at the norm of 10 per cent of children population as
per national index) only 9875 children were enrolled under this category and
double ration was provided to them instead of therapeutic food. Thus the
programme failed to make desired impact in improving the health status of the
severely malnourished children.

3.4.7 Quantity of food

(i) Inadequate supply of food

As per norms 65 gram com soya blend (CSB) and 8 gram salad oil in CARE
projects and 80 gram dalia/bread in non CARE projects were to be provided each
day. Accordingly the quantity of food required for feeding 23.45 lakh
beneficiaries and the quantity of food for 300 days actually received/procured
during 2001-02 was as under:

Quantity of Number of beneficiaries CSB Salad Oil Number of Dalia/bread

food (in lakh) (in MT) (in MT) beneficiaries (in MT)
(in lakh)

Required 17.02 33189.000 4084.800 6.43 15432

Received/ -- 12289.300 1486.123 - 7398

procured (37 (37) (48)

(percentage) .

It is clear from the table that the quantity of food received/procured was 37 and 48
per cent of the actual requirements in CARE and non-CARE projects respectively.

64




Chapter-111 Civil Deparuaents

Though the material supplied was enough only for 9.38 lakh beneficiaries it was
utilised for feeding 10.41 lakh beneficiaries. This resulted in interruption in
supply and also led to the denial of supplementary nutrition to 13.04 lakh
beneficiaries in the State.

(ii) Interruption in supply of supplementary nutrition

Scrutiny revealed that supplementary nutrition was not provided for the
prescribed 300 days as follows:

SI.

No ]

| Categories | State Level data on Anganwadis Data on Angannwadis in test checker
- - e ; aE districts e
Number of AWs Yearwise Number of AWs Yearwise
- : o 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 lﬂﬂl-ﬂl{
Number of 13069 16781 17243 19084 19462 4485 6313 6551 7542 7784
Anganwadis
functioning
Number of AWs 11622 15654 16316 18797 19286 4485 6313 6551 7542 7784
reporting
Number of AWs not 1447 1127 927 287 176 -
reporting (11) (7) (5) 2) (1)
(percentage)
200 days to 300 days 8756 11327 11572 13264 14124 3096 4764 4784 5640 5573
(percentage) (67) (67) (67) (69) (73) (69) (75) (73) (75) (72)
Less than 200 day 2107 2390 3225 4928 4604 920 949 1313 1680 1897
(percentage) (16) (15) (19) (26) (23) @n (15) (20) (22) (24)
Number of AWs who | 759 1937 1519 605 558 469 600 454 222 314
did not provide SN (6) (11) ®) (3) (3) (10) (10) ()] 3) 4
even fora day .
(Percentage)

Interruption
ranging from 1
to 200 days in
supply of
CARE food

Failure to
supply weaning
food

Short supply of
salad  oil in
CARE
projeets.

It would be seen from the above Table that 3 to 11 per cent of AWs in operation
did not distribute supplementary nutrition even for a single day during 1997-02.
Further as 15 to 26 per cent AWs could distribute nutritional food only for less
than 200 days in a year. Thus 67 to 73 per cent AWs only could provide feeding
for more than 200 days. The situation in the test checked districts was similar. The
DPOQOs attributed this to the irregular supply of CARE commodities to the AWs.
The Department thus failed to ensure regular supply of nutritional food in not
providing alternative arrangements in CARE projects.

3.4.8 Quality of food
(i) Non-supply of weaning food

As per GOI norms weaning food in the form of milk or milk powder or any other
food easily swallowable and nutritive was to be supplied to children in the age
group of 6 months to one year. In test checked districts it was noticed that
children upto 1 year were supplied corn soya blend, salad oil (in CARE projects)
and dalia/bread in others that could not be termed as weaning food as the same
were not easily swallowable. Director, while admitting (February 2002) that
weaning food was not being provided to children of 6 months to 1 year age group
did not furnish any reason therefor. Thus, the children upto 1 year of age in the
State were deprived of supplementary nutrition.

(ii)  Inadequate supply of salad oil

Test check of records of 10 projects (9:Jagdalpur,1:Durg) revealed that 129.466
MT corn soya blend and 6.028 MT salad oil was supplied in the ratio of 21:1 in
Jagdalpur district from September 1997 to March 1998 and May to October 2001

65




Loss of Rs.12.51
lakh due to
spoiling of 864.59
quintals jaggery
in storage.

lrregular
expenditure of
Rs.26.591akh on
supply of sugar
deficient Panjiri in
three tribal projects
of Surguja district

Jaggery could be utilised upto February 1

Awddiv Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

against the required ratio of 8:1. Similarly, 6.459 MT corn soya blend and 0.530
MT salad oil was supplied in the ratio of 12:1 in Bemetara project (Durg) in July
2001. The failure of Director in monitoring the short supply of salad oil resulted
in distribution of corn soya without desired taste and nutrition. defcating the
objective of providing tasty and nutritive food to malnourished children.

(iit)  Loss on jaggery spoiled in storage

Jaggery and salt was to be purchased at district level and supplied to the AWs
with the intent of making food tasty in CARE fed projects.

Scrutiny revealed that out of total supply of 2249.68 quintal, only 1385.09 quintal
998. Government had to incur a loss of
Rs.12.51 lakh as jaggery weighing 864.59 quintal got spoilt in storage. No
responsibility was, however, fixed for the loss to the Government.

It was further noticed that funds (Rs.42.73 lakh) allocated for 1998-99 remained
unutilised due to ban on purchase of jaggery. Consequently 2306.425 MT corn
soya blend and 260.313 MT salad oil were distributed without jaggery and salt in
1106 AWs (9 projects) during December 1997 to March 1998 and in 1636 AWs
(14 projects) during 1998-99.

(iv)  Supply of tasteless Panjiri

Test check of records of DPO Surguja revealed that expenditure of Rs.20.59 lakh
was incurred on purchasc of 215.5 MT panjiri (64.25 MT for 30 special nutrition
feeding centres in Ambikapur during 1997-2000, 100.45 MT for Surajpur project
during 1999-2000 and 50.80 MT for Ramanuj Nagar project during 1999-2000).
10 samples of panjirt were drawn between February 1998 to March 2000. The test
reports of these samples indicated that though the samples had the requisite
protein and calorie content it was tasteless due to deficiency of requisite sugar
content.

DPO Surguja replied that analysis reports were received late from the laboratory
and the deficiency in panjiri was brought to the notice of the Collector who
directed the plant representative to supply tasty panjiri subsequently. The supply
of tasteless panjiri however continued from February 1998 to March 2000. No
penalty was imposed on the supplier.

(v) Short realisation of fuel, jaggery, salt and transportation charges from
suppliers

As per State Government order Rs.300 per month was to be recovered from
suppliers towards the cost of fuel, jaggery, salt and transportation for each
Anganwadi.

Test check of records of DPO Durg and Raipur revealed that as against Rs.44.08
lakh (Rs.24.51 lakh: Durg and Rs.19.57 lakh: Raipur) required to be collected
from the suppliers on the basis of number of anganwadis. only Rs.35.11 lakh
(Rs.18.13 Lakh: Durg and Rs.16.98 lakh: Raipur) could be collected from the
supplicrs.

606



Short
realisation of
Rs.8.97 lakh
from suppliers
in Durg and
Raipur districts

The benefit of free
supply of CARE
food not availed
due to non-
conversion of
special nutrition
feeding centres
into AWs in
Ambikapur 1CDS
project

Sale proceeds
ol empties of
Rs.27.80 lakh
deposited in
Bank and
emptics
worth
Rs.11.04 lakh
not disposed
of

Vouchers for
fuel expenses
of Rs.3.35
crore not
maintained

Chapter-111 Civil Departments

Food commodity stock accumulated due to excess procurement based on inflated
cnrolment of beneficiaries instead of actual consumption resulted in non-placing
of monthly indents for 2 and 4 months in Raipur and Durg districts respectively.
The cost of fuel, salt, jaggery etc. amounting to Rs.8.97 lakh (Rs.6.38 lakh Durg
and Rs.2.59 lakh Raipur) could thus not be deducted from the bills of supplicrs.

DPOs stated that the supply orders were made on the basis of demand through
indents by the project officers on monthly basis. These being unrealistic resulted
m undue benefit to the suppliers on the one hand and deprived the Anganwadis of
necessary ingredients of fuel, salt and jaggery needed for preparation of food.

3.4.9  Other points of interest
(i) Non-conversion of special nutrition feeding centres into AW's

As per GOl guidelines existing special nutrition feeding centres were to be
merged under ICDS projects. It was observed that 30 such centres being run under
DPO Surguja in the urban slums of Ambikapur were not merged and converted
into AWs covered under CARE, even after opening of ICDS project in
Ambikapur in 1995-96. Had this been done the expenditure of Rs.34.86 lakh
mcurred on distribution of Panjiri to 6000 beneficiaries during 1997-02, could
have been avoided. Scrutiny further revealed that no records were maintained by
these centres and none of them ever furnished any physical progress reports.
Reduction in supply of panjiri resulted in decrecase in feeding days from 173 days
in 1999-2000 to 21 days in 2001-02. DPO Surguja stated that due to regular
receipt of the budget allotment, these feeding centres were continued. The reply
was not tenable in viéw of GOI guidelines and meagre supply of nutritional food.
Thus, due to non-merger of these centres into ICDS, the beneliciaries of these
centres were deprived of the nutritional food.

(ii) Idle retention of sale proceeds and delay in disposal of empty bags and
puails

Government of Madhya Pradesh fixed (January 1998) a minimum sale price for
empties at Re.0.40 per bag and Rs.20 per pail. As against 1196887 bags and
1830106 pails worth Rs.39.50 lakh generated during 1997-2002 in 4 test checked
districts, empties worth Rs.27.86 lakh only were disposed of upto March 2002.
Further, the sale proceeds collected were deposited and were still held in bank
accounts of the respective CDPOs.

Though orders were issued by GOI in August 19806 in consultation with the State
Government for part utilisation of sale proceeds for replacement of articles and
upkeep of the stores in the AWs, no amount was however spent. Further empties
worth Rs.11.64 lakh were still lying undisposed in AW’s stock. The objective of
resource generation from sale of emptics for upgrading the existing facilities in
AWs thus was not fulfilled.

(iii)  Non-maintenance of account records of fuel charges

Scrutiny of records revealed that expenditure of Rs.3.35 crore was incurred during
1997-2002 on fuel charges for which no records were maintained by AWs. The
correctness of expenditure could thus not be verified.

07



Population yard-
sticks of GOI not
strictly adhered
while opening of 649
AWs in Durg and
Raipur districts

Availing of excess
GOI grant of
Rs.6.15 crore
during 2001-2002
by inflating the
numbers of
children

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

(iv)
Under the ICDS scheme an AW in rural areas was to be opened for average
population of 1000. Records of seventeen projects Durg (7) and Raipur (10)
revealed that 649 AWs were established on the recommendation of Janpad
Panchayats where population of villages was far below the GOI norms as depicted
below :

Improper establishment of AWs in rural areas

“No. of villages having | No. of villages having | No.of villages having | No. of villages having
| population 301-500 - | population 501-700 | population 501-830
- where AWs 7| where AWs | where AWs.

&5 e established established | established
1997-98 ‘ 08 72 159 93
1998-1999 10 40 69 51
1999-2000 04 32 46 20
2000-2001 01 11 23 10
Total 23 155 297 174

This resulted in extra expenditure (recurring/non-recurring) on these AWs and
also.led to poor coverage due to non-availability of beneficiaries required as per
norms (78 beneficiaries per 1000 population). DPOs stated that the proposals
were prepared at the block level on the basis of socio economic and geographical
backwardness of the villages. The reply was not tenable as GOI norms were not
followed.

3.4.10 Nutrition under Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojna
(i) Inflated proposal for availing the grant from GOI

Under Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojna (PMGY) additional supplementary
nutrition was available to children below 3 years of age especially in rural areas.
PMGY was implemented in 35 (29 rural + 6 urban) projects having a beneficiary
population of 266399 children (census 2001) in 0-3 years age group at a cost of
Rs.18.93 crore per annum. The proposal submitted, however, projected 357128
children costing Rs.25.08 crore per annum resulting in inflated proposal by
Rs.6.15 crore. GOI released (August 2001) Rs.12 crore for 6 months, of which
Rs.7.73 crore remained unspent at the end of March 2002.

(ii) Irregular selection of urban projects

As per GOI guidelines children (0-3years), living in rural areas who come from
tribal families, scheduled castes, landless labourers, slum dwellers and those
living below the poverty line were to be focussed as a target group.

It was observed that all the AWs of 6 urban projects and special nutrition
(feeding) centres of two districts i.e. Rajnandgaon and Surguja which were
already covered under SNP were selected under PMGY for coverage. Thus due to
dual coverage in test checked districts an avoidable expenditure ol Rs.47.53 lakh
(Rs 23.89 lakh in 2 urban projects of Durg, Rs. 15.14 lakh in one urban project of
Raipur and Rs. 8.50 lakh on feeding centres of Surguja) was incurred on urban
areas.

3.4.11 Monitoring

Monitoring of supplementary nutrition programme was (o be done through
Monthly Progress Reports (MPRs).

68



Chapter-111 Civil Departments

Test check revealed that as many as 1447 AWs in 1997-98. 1127 AWs in
1998-99, 927 AWs in 1999-2000, 287 AWs in 2000-2001 and 176 AWs in
2001-2002 did not furnish MPRs and this fact was confirmed by the Director in
bis reply (May 2002).

A community based monitoring mechanism as envisaged in the constitution of
Bal Vikas Mahila Samitis at the village, the block and the district level was to be
sct up to monitor the programme.

3.4.12 Evaluation of the programme

The programme was neither evaluated by the State Government itself nor was
evaluation got done through any independent agency to ascertain its impact.

3.4.13 Conclusion

The programme aimed at improving the nutrition level of children below six years
of age and expectant women and nursing mothers. Funds amounting to
Rs.17.58 crore were spent on the programme during 2001-02, which failed to
achieve its objectives due to coverage of only 44 per cent of the eligible
beneliciaries. 13.04 lakh children and mothers remained uncovered largely due to
meffective surveys. The nutritional food supply in 605 to 1937 AWs remained
suspended during 1997-2002. Besides, 20 per cent AWs could distribute
supplementary nutrition for less than 200 days in a year as agamst 300 days
envisaged. Thus implementing/monitoring agencies could not give thrust to the
programme and ensure desired results.

The above points were referred to the Government in October 2002: reply had not
been received (February 2003).

69



SECTION-B AUDIT PARAGRAPHS

|
i Forest Department

3.5 Non-adherence of norms leading to excess expenditure

| Unfruitful expenditure on marking of trees without felling, avoidable
expenditure without transportation of felled material and excess expenditure
on production of timber amounting to Rs.1.01 crore.

Coupes due for felling are usually demarcated/marked one year before the year in
which these are due for felling. In December 1999 Hon’ble Supreme Court
imposed a ban on felling which was conditionally lifted in September 2000. The
Chief Conservator of Forests (Working Plan) Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal clarified
(December 1999) that in Forest Division, Durg only dead dying, deceased,
malformed trees can be felled. The Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
Chhattisgarh, Raipur, issued instructions (March 2001) to lift the ban on felling in
the new State of Chhattisgarh except Bastar Division and Durg District. Regular
felling in Durg District continued to be still banned. As per departmental
instructions (January & June 1984) coupes due for felling in a year should be
completely worked and the felled material should be transported from the coupes
to depots in the same year to avoid extra expenditure on reconstruction of
extraction paths, watch and ward etc. Further, for production of timber a ceiling
on labour was fixed at 12.5 mandays per cubic metre in February 1997 which was
cffective from the forest year 1996-97.

Following irregularities were noticed during test check in audit (December 2000
to April 2002).

(1) In forest divisions, Kawardha and Rajnandgaon (Durg Circle) an
expenditure of Rs.15.39 lakh was incurred during 1999-2002 on demarcation of
timber coupes and marking of 1,106,980 trees which were not felled. Similarly in
Durg division though regular felling was prohibited, expenditure of Rs.4.35 lakh
was incurred on marking of 1,40,254 trees. Since the marked trees were not felled
the expenditure of Rs.19.74 lakh had become infructuous.

The Conservator of Forests stated (March 2002) that the implementation of
working plans was never banned and hence marking, demarcation, cutting back
ete. had to continue. He further added that the ban on felling has been lifted and
all the trees marked are being felled in 2001-2002. The reply is not tenable as
regular felling in Durg Division is still banned (January 2003). DFO Kawardha
stated (April 2002) that no expenditure was incurred either on marking of regular
coupes or on dying, deceased and malformed trees, which is not borne by records.
DFO Rajnandgaon while furnishing (April 2002) the details of expenditure of
Rs.8.59 Takh on marking during 1999-2000 did not furnish the number of trees
felled rendering the expenditure on marked trees nugatory.

70



Chapter-111 Civil Departments

(i1) Records of 3 forest divisions™ during December 2000 and 2001 revealed
that an expenditure of Rs.5.99 lakh was incurred during 1997-2001 on
reconstruction of extraction path, fire protection watch and ward etc. as 523.456
cu m tmber, 109 fuel stacks and 1071.305 sale units of bamboo were not
transported from the coupes worked out during 1994-2000.

On this being pointed out DFO (Production) Khairagarh stated that expenditure
was due to non-transportation of felled material by haulage contractor from whom
penalty of Rs.13,887 had since been recovered. DFO East Surguja stated
(December 2000 and April 2002) that forest produce could not be transported due
to hilly area, naxalite problem and untimely rains. DFO Bilaspur stated (January
2002) that forest produce could not be transported due to non-sanction of tender
and old trucks being off the road as per Government decision. The replies are not
tenable since the Department should not have felled the trees if it could not
arrange to transport the timber from coupes to depot.

(111)  Records of Forest Division viz. Kawardha and South Surguja, revealed
(December 2000 and January 2001) that an expenditure of Rs.2.13 crore,
excluding transportation cost, was incurred during 1996-2000 on production of
19360.091 cu. m. of timber, which was Rs.75.67 lakh more than the admissible
limit of Rs.137.17 lakh.

Divisional Forest Officer, South Surguja attributed the excess expenditure to the
forest arca being remote and hilly and labour being arranged from far off placces
while Divisional Forest Officer, General Division Kawardha stated (January
2001) that the prevailing labour rate was high at Rs.70.12 per day. The replies are
not tenable as even after considering the labour rate of Rs.70.12 per day the
excess expenditure in General division Kawardha works out to Rs.17.40 lakh.
Further the reasonableness of the expenditure incurred was neither ascertained by
the competent authority, nor was the excess expenditure regularised.

The matter was reported to Government/Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
(February 2002, April 2002 & between February 2001 and March 2002); their
replies had not been received (February 2003).

Bilaspur (General), Khairagarh (Production) and East Surguja (General).
-7




Auddit Report for the vear ended 31 Marceh 2002

Panchayat and Rural Development Department J

3.6 Expenditure on execution of inadmissible works

Rs.60.02 lakh were spent under Employment Assurance Scheme (EAS) on |
inadmissible works

Employment Assurance Scheme (EAS) was launched by Government of India
(GOI) with effect from Ist September 1993 to provide gainful employment during
Ican agriculture season. According to the guidelines of EAS, projects relating to
Water Shed Development, and construction of Primary Schools and Anganwadi
buildings could be taken up under EAS with the approval of Zila Panchayat. All
the works to be taken up were to be labour intensive and the ratio of wages of
unskilled labour to equipment and material components should be 60:40 and
works requiring larger component of materials like cement, steel ete. should not
be sanctioned/ executed.

Test check (July 2001) of the records of the office of the Exccutive Engineer
Rural Engineering Services (EE, RES) Janjgir revealed that 13 works (6 buildings
and 7 bridges) on which expenditure of Rs.34.32 lakh was incurred, were not
covered under EAS guidelines. Further, of the total expenditure of Rs.34.32 lakh
incurred on construction, the expenditure on material component was Rs.25.90
lakh (75 per cent) against the permissible limit of 40 per cent which meant
normative labour could not be given gainful employment.

Similarly, test check (December 2001) of records of the office of the Chief
Executive Officer (CEO) Baloda Bazar District Raipur revealed that Rs.25.70
lakh was sanctioned (November 2001) and paid to Sarpanches of Gram
Panchayats for surfacing 47 play grounds which was not within the objectives of
the scheme.

EE, RES replied that these works were sanctioned by Zila Panchayat and that
prescribed ratio of wages to material component could not be maintained in
construction of buildings and bridges. The CEO Baloda Bazar stated that works
were being executed as per directions of the District Collector. The replics
indicate that the above works should not have been undertaken under FAS.

The matter was referred to Government (August 2002 and February 2002); reply
has not been received (February 2003).

~J
I



Chapter-111 Civil Depariments

Scheduled Tribes, Scheduled Castes, Backward Classes and
Minorities Welfare Department

3.7 Non-utilisation of funds received for the establishment of‘

Sanitary Marts

" Non- -implementation oi scheme of establishment of Sanitary Marts resulted
| in blocking of Rs.18.17 crore

To improve economic condition of scavengers and to uplift their social status,
Government of India introduced in January 2000 a new concept of scavenging
through 'Sanitary Marts' under National Scheme for Liberation and Rehabilitation

of Scavengers (NSLRS). The scheme provides 100 per cent central assistance for

training and subsidy and 49 per cent assistance for Margin Money loan. 51 per
cent Margin Money loan was to be funded by State Government. This Sanitary
Mart is a shop-cum-service centre where sanitary needs of common men could be
mel. The scheme was to be implemented through Chhattisgarh State Scheduled
Caste Finance and Development Corporation (CSCFDCQ).

Government of India, Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment approved
(March 2001) setting up 318 Sanitary Marts to assist 7950 scavengers during
2000-2001 on the basis of proposal submitted by CSCFDC in February 2001.

The funds provided to CSCFDC and funds utilised was as under:

(Rupees in lakh)

Sl Funds Provided Interest Total Expenditure Balance
No. earned anount
By Date Amount
1. | ol 3-4-2001 | 1500.00 139.56 1639.55 | 23.73% 1615.82
2 | GOMP | 26-3-2001 | 79.50 5.75 85.25 3.60% 81.65
3| GOCG 20-3-2002 | 121.64 = 121.64 2.00% 119.64
Total 1701.14 145.31 1846.44 29.33 1817.11

Thus, negligible progress was made by the CSCFDC, in establishing Sanitary
Marts and Rs.18.17 crore remained unutilised. Managing Director CSCFDC,
Raipur stated (August 2002) that the slow progress was mainly due to non-
availability of suitable sites for establishment of Sanitary Marts. He further stated
that the scavengers were not interested in taking loans in groups. This being the
ground reality inflated proposals should not have been sent by CSCFDC for
Government of India funding or excess funds should have been returned to
Government of India in time.

The matter was referred (July 2002) to the Government for comments but reply is
still awaited (February 2003).

34

Training: Rs.10.08 lakh; subsidy: Rs.11.90 lakh and Margin Money @ Rs. .75 lakih.
Murgin-Mowey.

|
|

[



Audit Report for the year ended 31 Mareh 2002

School Education Department

L3.8 Blocking of funds Rs.91.40 lakh

‘ Blocking of Rs.91.40 lakh for more than three years resulted in loss ofi
' Rs.14.31 lakh to Government on account of interest liability on ways and |
- means advances/overdrafts. i

Government  of  India released grants to State Government, on the
recommendation of the Tenth Finance Commission (TFC), during the period
1996-2000, for providing water facilities in primary and middle schools,
sanitation facilities in Girls middle schools and Promotion of Girls Education.

Records of District Rural Development Agency (DRDA) now Zila Panchayat,
Jagdalpur and further information collected (May 2002) revealed that
Commissioner Public Instructions (CPI) Madhya Pradesh Bhopal allotted
Rs.91.40 lakh to Collector Jagdalpur during 1998-99 for three districts
(Jagdalpur: Rs.74 lakh, Kanker:Rs.8.40 lakh and Dantewara: Rs.9 lakh). Despite
ban imposed (August 1998) by CPI to incur expenditure from the funds allotted,
Collector Jagdalpur withdrew Rs.91.40 lakh and deposited (January 1999) them in
a bank in the account of DRDA Jagdalpur.

CPl again provided (March 2000) funds of Rs.85.20 lakh (Rs.74 lakh for drinking
water and sanitation facilities and Rs.11.20 lakh for promotion of girls education)
through bank draft separately for Jagdalpur district and instructed that Rs.91.40
lakh allotted carlier if drawn should be deposited into Treasury to avoid double
expenditure. Rs.9.40 lakh were also provided separately to Kanker (Rs.8.40 lakh
for drinking water and sanitation facilities and Rs.1 lakh for promotion of girls
education) Dantewara was also provided Rs.10 lakh (Rs.9 lakh for drinking water
and sanitation facilities and Rs.1 lakh for promotion of girls education) during
1998-99.

Despite the aforesaid instructions of CPI, Rs.91.40 lakh were not deposited into
Treasury and were lying (May 2002) in Bank. This dual issue of sanction through
Treasury and Bank Draft resulted not only in blocking of funds but also loss of
interest of Rs.14.31 lakh calculated at the rate at which State Government had to
pay interest on ways and means advances and overdrafts taken from Reserve
Bank of India.

The Chief Executive Officer DRDA Jagdalpur accepted the facts (May 2002) and
stated that Rs.91.40 lakh for the year 1998-99 drawn but not deposited in
Treasury were still lying in Bank for want of permission of Government to spend
it on the works sanctioned during 1997-98.

The matter was referred to Government (May 2002); reply had not been received
(February 2003).

74



il

CHAPTER-IV

WORKS EXPENDITURE
SECTION A- REVIEWS

L SECTION B- PARAGRAPHS )

<




T

El

kS L




CHAPTER IV : WORKS EXPENDITURE
SECTION-A : REVIEWS

Public Works Department

4.1

Integrated Audit of Public Works Department

4.1.1 Highlights

The Department had constructed 35082 km road, 9.30 lakh and 28.89 lakh
sq. m residential and official buildings upto March 2001. Only 7805 villages
out of 19607 villuges were connected with roads. No targets for construction
of roads and buildings were fixed. Loan of Rs.73.14 crore was sanctioned by
National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) for
construction of 33 roads and 62 bridges to be completed by March 2002 of
which 18 roads and 44 bridges were completed. The expenditure incurred
on surplus staff was Rs.9.61 crore during 1999-2002 and utilisation of
departmental plant and machinery was less than 30 per cent resulting in loss
of revenue of Rs.1.51 crore.

More than 37 per cent Plan allotment remained unutilised during
2001-02. Cheques issued in 9 divisions during 1998-2002 exceeded
the LOC by Rs.3.38 crore. Rs.9.29 crore was kept in Civil Deposit
to avoid lapse of allotment.

(Paragraph 4.1.6)

Balances of Rs.17.61 crore were not included in the accounts of
recipient divisions. Adjustment Memo issued by Accountant
General and Miscellaneous Public Works Advances (MPWA) of
Rs.26.08 crore were outstanding in 10 Divisions. Expenditure of
Rs$.6.22 crore in excess of deposit was not recovered from the
concerned agencies. ‘

(Paragraph 4.1.7)

5 works for Rs.6.59 crore were taken up without administrative
approval (AA). Expenditure on 27 works exceeded the AA by
Rs.5.69 crore of which 19 works were incomplete for want of
Rs.3.56 crore .

(Paragraphs 4.1.9 [i] and [ii])
Against the expenditure of Rs.66.90 crore, the Department claimed

Rs.57.08 crore for reimbursement from NABARD and only
Rs.41.41 crore was reimbursed.

(Paragraph 4.1.14)




No targets for

construction of roads,

buildings were fixed

Audit Report for the vear ended 31 Marceh 2002

- Extra cost of Rs.3.96 crore, substandard work of Rs.3.17 crore,
unauthorised aid of Rs.1.33 crore, irregular payment of
Rs.5.70 crore, outstanding recoveries Rs.50.32 lakh, embezzlement
of Rs.6.07 lakh and material lying idle for Rs.1.13 crore were also
noticed in test check.

(Paragraphs 4.1.9 [iv] to [ix], 4.1.10 and 4.1.12)

4.1.2 Introduction

Chhattisgarh State was created on re-organisation of Madhya Pradesh (MP) on
I November 2000 and comprises of 16 revenue districts with an area of over
135 thousand sq. km area and a population of 176.15 lakh (1991 census). The
Public Works Department (PWD) is responsible for construction of roads,
bridges, buildings, and their repair and maintenance.

The total road length in the state was 35082 km (24202 km pucca and 10880
kuccha) as of March 2001. The road density of Pucca and Kuccha roads was
17.75 km and 8.41 km per 100 sq. km against the national average of 4” 40
km and 32.50 km per 100 sq. km, respectively.

The Department was also maintaining residential and official buildings having
plinth arca of 9.30 and 28.89 lakh sq. m, respectively.

4.1.3 Organisational set up

Chief Engineer (CE), East Zone Raipur was the zonal head for building, roads
and electrical, mechanical works while the Superintending Engineers (SE)
were the heads of Circles for bridges and national highways in the
Chhattisgarh region before formation of Chhattisgarh State. Secretary, PWD is
responsible for policy and planning activities. Engineer-in-Chief (E-in-C), as
head of the Department is assisted by 3 zonal CEs and 10 SEs with 36
divisions headed by the Executive Engineers (EE).

4.1.4 Audit coverage

Test check of the records of the CE, Raipur and ten divisions™® (civil-8, E/M-
2) out of 36 were conducted from December 2001 to May 2002. Information
was also collected from the office of the E-in-C. Review of the impact of
financial and manpower management, maintenance of accounts and L\LCLII]O[’]
of works covering the period 1997-2002 was conducted.

4.1.5 Target and achievement

Targets under Ninth plan (1997-2002) were fixed for undivided Madhya
Pradesh. The state was bifurcated on Ist November 2000 but no revision of
targets has since been undertaken by Chhattisgarh State.

Bilaspur. Mancndragarh. dmbikapur, Raipar, Bigapur. Reaivarh, Jasdalpur. Korba,
£ Divisienr Raipn and Bilaspur,



Chapter-1V Works Expenditure
In all, 376 roads out of 613 were completed (March 2001). 7805 villages out
of 19607 were connected. To improve connectivity, 87 bridges were taken up
of which 45 were completed (March 2001).

The information regarding building works taken up and completed was not
available with the Department.

4.1.6  Budgetary control and financial management

E-in-C exercised budgetary control through CEs.

(a) Excess and savings in expenditure over allotment

The position of allotment and expenditure was as follows:
(Rupees in crore)

Year Non-plan Plan'i 5= e Total Total’ Percentage of
allotment expenditure expenditure
" X 4 allotme
Allotment Expen- Excess(+) Allotment Expenditure Excess(+) DEer Otm o
diture
Saving (-) Saving (-)
1997-98 176.59 184.63 (+) 8.04 28.61 30.03 (+)1.42 205.20 214.66 105
1998-99 92.16 110.70 (=) 18.54 26.19 2247 (-)3.72 118.35 133.17 158
1999-00 70.65 63.98 (-) 6.67 32.85 22.44 (-) 10.41 103.50 86.42 89
2000-01 (April 50.28" 39.74 (-) 10.54 13.80 10.81 (-) 2.99 64.08 50.55 32
2000 to Oct 2000)
November 2000 o 49.47 40.57 (-) 8.90 34.65 28.02 (-) 6.63 84.12 68.59 58
March 2001
2001-02 128.73 132.05 (+)3.32 137.56 85.76 (-)51.80 266.29 217.81 82
Total 567.88 571.67 273.66 199.53 841.54 771.2 92

Non-Plan allotment
and expenditure
declined up to
1999-2000

37 per cent allotment
under plan remained
unutilised during
2001-02

Analysis of above table revealed the following:

(1) There was continuous decline in non-plan allotment and expenditure
till 1999-2000.

(11) The plan allotment was increased substantially from Rs.32.85 crore
(1999-2000) to Rs.137.56 crore (2001-2002) without proper planning and
assessment of the requirement. Therefore, more than 37 per cent allotment
under plan remained unutilised during 2001-02.

Alomment under Non-plan wid Plan during the vear 2000-01 ywas Rs.86.20 crore and
Ry . 23.63 crore, respectivelv. Proportionate allotment for seven months (April 2000 g0
Ocreher 20000 vwas tahen in Aceount.




Cheques issued
exceeded the LOC by
Rs.3.38 crore

LOC exceeded the
allotment by Rs.1.52
crore and
expenditure of
Rs.1.73 crore was
incurred without
allotment anc. LOC

Rs.9.29 crore was
kept in Civil Deposit
to avoid lapse of
allotment.

Audit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

P IR % ¥
Test-checked divisions™ revealed the following:

The cheques issued (Appendix-XX) exceeded the LOC by Rs.3.38 crore
during the years 1998-2002. The excess was met from savings under other
heads. Substantial excess and savings over LOC under different grants, heads
and sub-heads were also noticed which negated budgetary and legislative
controls.

LOC  issued under one grant exceeded the allotment by
Rs.1.52 crore in Manendragarh (Rs.5.36 lakh) and Ambikapur division
(Rs.41.67 lakh) during 1998-99 and Jagdalpur division (Rs.1.05 crore) during
1998-99 and 2001-02. Expenditure of Rs.1.73 crore’® was incurred by
Division-1, Raipur during the year 2000-01 without allotment and LOC.

(b) Transfer of funds to Civil Deposit to avoid lapse of allotment

Raipur Division No.2 drew Rs.7.68 crore by debit to Central Road Fund and
credit to Civil Deposit, on 30 March 2001 on the basis of orders of the Finance
Department.

Similarly, EE, Raipur Division No.1 had kept Rs.1.61 crore (2000-01) under
'8443 civil deposit' in contravention of codal provisions to avoid the lapse of
allotment. The objective of strict control over expenditure through LOC was
thus defeated due to fictitious booking of expenditure.

(c)  Incorrect transfer of funds from Central Road Fund (CRF)

In compliance of the guidelines for selection of roads under CRF, the CE,
Raipur submitted proposals in November 2000 for improvement of 13 roads
estimated to cost Rs.58.01 crore. This included 5.8 km city portions (estimated
cost Rs.4.17 crore) of Raipur-Bilaspur road and 10.2 km (estimated cost
Rs.1.91 crore) of Raipur-Pallari-Baloda-Bazar (RPBB) road.

Audit scrutiny revealed that the CRF was to be utilised on State highways and
Major District Roads (MDR). The city portions of these 2 roads were
transferred to Raipur Nagar Nigam on 22 December 2000 and vet the
proposals were irregularly got approved (January 2001) from GOI under CRF
and technical sanctions accorded (March 2001).

On being pointed out, the Department stated that the transfer of roads to Nagar
Nigam and funds from CRF were made as per orders of the Government. But
orders of the Government were irregular.

(EAM) divisions Raipur. Bilaspur, (B/R) divisions Bilaspur, Manendragsarh,
Ambikapur, Bijapur, Raigarh Jagdalpur and Korba

Gramnt No.67/2012
Gram No 287201}
Grant No 282013

Raiblhiawan works Ry.43.03 lakh.
Rajy Vidhan Mandal Ry 33,30 lukh
Maniri parishad Ry 7451 lukh

Toral Ry 17292 lakh



Untraceable credit
balances of Rs.83.07
lakh under MPSSA
were incorrectly
transferred to
revenue.

Suspense balance of
Rs.15.51 crore was
not included in the

accounts of recipient

division.

DGSD claim of
Rs.1.80 crore,
differences of
remittances and
cheques of Rs.5.50
lakh and Rs.10 lakh

were not included in

the accounts of
recipient division.

Stock balances of
Rs.14.70 lakh were
not included in
Korba Division.

Rs.17.04 crore was
outstanding for
recovery or
adjustment in 10
Divisions under
MPWA,

Chaprer-11" Works Expenditure

4.1.7 Lapses in maintenance of accounts
(a) Fictitious increase of revenue

Untraceable credit balances of Rs.83.07 lakh under Material Purchase
Settlement Suspense (MPSS) Account were irregularly transferred to '0059
Public Works Revenue' through a transfer entry (May 2000) by the EE,
Bilaspur division, which was incorrect. These untraceable balances, inter alia,
included the material received through Director General of Supplies and
Disposal (DGSD) and other divisions for which advance payments had already
been made. The fictitious increase of revenue of Rs.83.07 lakh 1s a loss to
Government as no material was recovered.

On this being pointed out in audit, the EE stated (January 2002) that the
untraceable balances outstanding since 17 years, were credited to revenue with
a view to reduce the balances of purchase suspense. The reply attempted to
justify an action not covered under any provision of rules.

(b)  Non-accounting of balances of closed division

Division-I, Ambikpur was closed in April 2000 and the work was transferred
to Division, Ambikapur. However, the suspense balances of Rs.15.51 crore
(MPWA: Rs.7.73 crore, Stock suspense: Rs.0.29 crore, Deposit: Rs.4.04 crore,
MPSS Account: Rs.3.14 crore and CSS Account: Rs.0.31 crore) of the closed
division were not included in the account of recipient division.

Besides, 104 claims of DGSD for Rs.1.80 crore and settlement with treasury
(Form-51) rendered to Accountant General upto December 1998 having
differences of remittance and cheques for Rs.5.50 lakh and Rs.10 lakh,
respectively were also not taken into account in recipient division. The
adjustment of these balances was doubtful, as the initial records were not
available.

Similarly, the stock balances of Rs.14.70 lakh pertaining to 3 Sub-Divisions
transferred (April 2000) to Korba Division were not included in the account.

(c) Non-adjustment of Miscellaneous Public Works Advances (MPWA)

MPWA is a suspense head of account to record (i) sale on credit (ii)
expenditure on deposit works 1n excess of deposit received (i) losses,
retrenchment errors etc. and (iv) other items of expenditure, the allocation of
which is not known. The EEs and Divisional Accountants are responsible for
prompt clearance of the suspense.

(1) Test check of records of 10 divisions revealed that Rs.17.04 crore was
lying outstanding for upto 50 years. Of this Rs.1.46 crore and Rs.1.47 crore
were outstanding against officials and contractors, respectively.



Rs.15.31 lakh short
accounted in Monthly
Accounts.

AG’s adjustment
memos for Rs.73.55
lakh were missing out
of outstanding
Rs.9.04 crore.

Expenditure of
Rs.6.22 crore in
excess of deposit was
not recovered from
the concerned
agencies.

Rs.2.77 crore was
incurred on surplus
staff during 1999-02.

Rs.6.84 crore was
incurred on surplus
work charged and
daily wages staft.

Audit Report for the yvear ended 31 Mareh 2002

(11) Unadjusted balances under MPWA in monthly account of 2
Divisions™ fell short of the details available in register by Rs.15.31 lakh.
Thus, Rs.15.31 lakh remained out of State account and would escape
recovery/adjustment.

(d) Abnormal delay in adjustment of claims of DGSD

Test check of 8 Divisions revealed that 430 Adjustment Memos issued by
Accountant General and worth Rs.9.04 crore received between 1980 and 1999
for verification of receipt of material from DGSD and its adjustment in the
accounts were pending.  Of these, 56 AG's adjustment memos of
Manendragarh Division for Rs.73.55 lakh were missing at sub-division level.
Consequently, the possibility of over invoicing, short supply, diversion of
supply, fraudulent claims and losses etc. can not be ruled out.

(e) Improper maintenance of Deposit accounts

(1) Deposit registers were not maintained properly and closed monthly as
a result actual credit balances of deposit were not known to the divisions. The
refund of security deposit was also made without verifying the entries in the
Deposit Register.

(i)  An expenditure of Rs.6.22 crore®’ was incurred in excess of deposit
received without prior approval of the Government. This amount was also not
debited to MPWA as required and no action was taken to realise it from the
concerned agencies. Similarly, the EE, Raigarh did not refund the excess
contribution of Rs.1.72 crore received from the agencies even after completion
of the works. '

4.1.8 Man power management - Expenditure on surplus staff

The position of sanctioned and regular working staff in the Department given
in Appendix-XXI indicated that 69, 258 and 261 employees were working in
excess of sanctioned posts during the last three years. Afier adjusting the
excess staff of lower posts against the vacant higher posts, wherever possible,
an unfruitful expenditure of Rs.2.77 crore was incurred on surplus staff during
1999-2002.

Similarly, 407 work charged, contingent employees were working in excess of
sanctioned posts resulting in unfruitful expenditure of Rs.5.60 crore. Inspite
of excessive deployment of regular, work charged and contingent staff 137
daily wage employees were also engaged which further resulted in wasteful
expenditure of Rs.1.24 crore during 1999-2002.

L Rs. 243 lakl and Rs. 12.88 lakiy fell short in monthly account of (E/M) Raipur and

(B/R) Jagdalpur divisions for November 2000 and March 2002 respectivedy.
/ ! / :

. Bilaspur: R 25.46 lukh, Ambikapaer: Ra 11429 lakh, Raipur Noo 12 Rs 16332 lakh
and Reicarly: Ry 31882 fakil.

SO



5 works for Rs.6.59
crore were taken up
without AA.

Expenditure on 27
works exceeded the
AA by Rs.5.69 crore.

Even after incurring
excess expenditure of
Rs.4.25 crore, 19
works were
incomplete for want
of Rs.3.56 crore
more.

Additional works of
Rs.1.40 crore were
awarded without
tenders against
original agreements
for Rs.1.22 crore.

Payment of
Rs.3.06 lakh for
SDBC was doubtful.

Chapter-IV Works Expenditre

4.1.9  Execution
(i) Works without Administrative Approval and Technical Sanctions

The Works Department Manual provides that no work should be taken up until
Administrative Approval (AA) and Technical Sanction (TS) was accorded.
However, 5 works estimated to cost Rs.6.59 crore were taken up without AA.
TS for Rs.5.99 crore for another 4 works were accorded by the EE, Ambikapur
beyond his competency. In another case, the EE, Jagdalpur accorded TS for
Rs.83 lakh without AA. Further expenditure of Rs.18.94 lakh was incurred on
7 works without Technical Sanction.

(ii) Expenditure in excess of AA and TS

Expenditure on 27 works exceeded the AA by Rs.5.69 crore (131 per cent)
while in 28 works it exceeded the TS by Rs.7.11 crore (245 per cent). The
revised AA and TS were not obtained.

In 19 out of 27 works, an expenditure of Rs.7.01 crore was incurred against
the AA of Rs.2.76 crore. However, the works were still incomplete for 6 to 30
years for want of additional funds of Rs.3.56 crore hampering the socio-
economic development of the area.

(iii)  Irregularities in award of work

EE, Raipur Division No. I, while inviting tenders for 2 works costing
Rs.3.67 crore allowed publicity of only 25 and 24 days in 2 State news papers
against 45 days in 2 National news papers.

Additional works for Rs.1.40 crore were awarded to 13 contractors against the
original agreements totaling Rs.1.22 crore in 2 divisions* without invitation of
fresh tenders. This was irregular and injudicious.

It was further observed that additional work for Rs.46.52 lakh was awarded
against the original contract of Rs.69.74 lakh. This exceeded the financial
power of the CE and the contractor had also been penalised for non-
completion of original work in time. Thus, sanction of additional work was
unjustified.

(iv)  Doubtful execution of work

Contrary to specifications the item of 25 mm thick Semi Dense Bituminous
Concrete (SDBC) was allowed to a contractor in renewal work of Jagdalpur-
Konta road on a supplementary schedule proposal in February 2002. The open
graded premix carpet (OGPC) had carlier been executed between March to
July 2001 at a cost of Rs.3.72 lakh. Additional expenditure of Rs.3.06 lakh for
renewal of road with SDBC was thus unwarranted and doubtful.,

J 4 ) . -
Venendragarivinrd Raiearit Dinvisons

N



Excess provision of
crust resulted in
extra cost of
Rs.1.32 crore.

Unwarranted
provision of LBM
and BM resulted in
extra cost of

Rs. 56.71 lakh.

Audit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

(v) Unwarranted provision of crust

Improvement of Raipur-Pallari-Baloda Bazar road at an estimated cost of
Rs.9.93 crore was awarded at 8.10 per cent below SOR for completion by 27
March 2002. The payment of 13th Running Bill for total value of work done
for Rs.3.55 crore was made in February 2002.

It was observed that required attention was not paid in designing the crust. The
provision of additional crust of 150 mm on the already widened portion of
road (km 22 to 40) and 175 mm on newly widened portion (42.50 km length)
of the road was in excess of required crust of 432 mm. The extra cost involved
was Rs.1.32 crore of which Rs.87.26 lakh on one item of 50 mm BM has
already been paid to the contractor (February 2002).

EE replied (March 2002) that the work was executed as per requirement and
estimate sanctioned by the Chief Engineer. The reply was not tenable as the
crust in excess of requirement was provided in the estimate by the Executive
Engineer.

(vi)  Superfluous provisions of BM laid over LBM

Improvement of Bilaspur-Katghora-Ambikapur road at an estimated cost of
Rs5.26 crore was awarded (March 2001) at 6 per cent below SOR and was to
be completed by January 2002. Payment of Rs.2.41 crore was made in March
2002.

Test check revealed that provision of Lean Bituminous Macadam (LBM)
consisting of 45 mm to 90 micron metal in the thickness between 19 and 40
mm was made in the estimate as profile corrective course. The irregularities
of 40 to 75 mm road surface can be rectified only by PCC with bituminous
macadam materials. Therefore, the provision of LBM and its execution in
thickness between 10 and 36 mm was not only contrary to MORT&H
specifications but the execution of work-is also not beyond doubt as the
execution with the materials of grading 45 mm to 90 micron is not possible.

Extra cost of Rs.58.41 lakh was incurred on the quantity provided in the
estimate out of which payment of Rs.38.99 lakh was already made to the
contractor.

Further, the existing crust of WBM road can be increased, if required, by
providing an additional layer of 75 mm of grading [Il (53 to 22.4 mm size
metal) at the rate of Rs.440 per cu m. It was, however, observed that the crust
of WBM road was increased by providing LBM and BM over 20000 sq. m
and 61200 sq. m area, respectively. This superfluous provision of LBM and
BM over WBM road resulted in extra cost of Rs.56.71 lakh™.

Cost of LBM Rs 1441 lakh and cost of 67,200 sqni BM at the rate of Rs.93 per sqm
(REO2.50 fakhy minus cost of 4390 crem (61200 sgmy crading Har the rate of
R 440 conn (R 2020 fakh.

S2



Unwarranted
provision of BM on 6
village roads resulted
in extra cost of
Rs.1.16 crore.

Use of costlier
moorum resulted in
extra cost of
Rs.35.57 lakh.

Use of costlier tack
coat on 27 road
works resulted in
extra expenditure of
Rs.14.36 lakh.

Premature renewal of
10 km of 2 roads
resulted in extra cost
of Re.41 lakh,

Chapter-1V Works Expenditure

(vii) Execution of unwarranted and richer specifications of works

(a)  According to the specifications, the thickness of renewal course should
be generally 20 mm. Renewal of 12 village roads of Raigarh division were
taken up without verifying the dates of previous renewals and assessing the
required crust or deficiencies if any. Thus the execution of base course of 50
mm BM was unwarranted. In addition, 25 mm SDBC in place of 20 mm
OGPC was executed in 6 test checked roads. This resulted in extra cost of
Rs.1.16 crore.

The EE stated (April 2002) that the works of BM and SDBC were taken up
under special directive of the State Government. The reply was not tenable, as
the works were executed with unwarranted richer specification.

(b) The CE issued (April 1977) technical circular stating that moorum was
to be provided for shoulders in 1 metre width where the road passed through
black cotton soil. Contrary to this, EEs, Jagdalpur and Raigarh accorded
technical sanctions for construction of hard shoulders in 1.5 metre width on
both side and entire road length of 39.60 km of Jagdalpur-Konta road (km
15/4 to km 54) and six village roads of Raigarh division. The works were
executed with moorum at Rs.152 per cu m instead of cheaper selected soil
available at site at Rs.29 per cu m. This resulted in extra cost of Rs.35.57 lakh
in two divisions.

On being pointed out, EE Jagdalpur stated (May 2002) that road was passing
through villages, reserved forest and ghat portion where earth was not
available or it was not possible to excavate. EE, Raigarh stated that hard
shoulders were provided for better maintenance of edges as the existing soil
was not of the quality to retain the edges. The replies were not tenable as the
construction of hard shoulder in 1.5 metre width (both side) was done contrary
to the provision of filling of hard moorum in 1 metre width of either side of
the road. Moreover, earth was available on the side of embankment of these
roads.

(c)  EEs, Bemetara and Rajnandgaon executed 27 road works with costlier
tack coat using paving bitumen instead of bituminous emulsion, which
resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.14.36 lakh.

On this being pointed out, the EE, Bemetara stated (May 2002) that use of
bituminous emulsion in tack coat was specified on damp surfaces. The EE,
Rajnandgaon stated (October 2002) that the work was executed as per
sanctioned estimates. The replies were not tenable as use of paving bitumen in
tack coat has been dispensed with by MORT&H and its provision in the SOR
and estimates was unwarranted and contrary to the specifications.

(viii) Premature renewal

The periodicity of renewal of roads is 6 years where renewal is carried out.
with OGPC. [t was seen that renewal of 7 km of Jagdalpur-Konta and 3 km of




Patch repair of a
road done after its
tender under BOT
resulted in
unauthorised aid of
Rs.38.25 lakh to
contractors.

Non-deduction of
performance security
led to unauthorised
aid of Rs.94.86 lakh.

Audit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

Bilaspur-Katghora roads was done after a gap of 6 months to 5 years. This
resulted in extra cost of Rs.41 lakh.

On being pointed out, EE Jagdalpur Division stated that OGPC was laid
previously but the road was declared a state highway and therefore, the work
of improvement and strengthening was done as per specification. This is not
tenable, as the life of OGPC is six years for state highways also.

(ix)  Unauthorised aid to contractor
(a) Injudicious execution of work

Tenders for improvement of Bilaspur-Katghora-Korba-Champa (BKKC) road
(151 km) with estimated cost of Rs.25.10 crore were invited in September
2001, under BOT scheme. Lowest revised offer of a contractor was accepted
by the GOCG on 4th February 2002 and the work awarded at Rs.1.15 crore
with the stipulation to complete it within six months. It was, observed that BT
patch repair works in km 42 to 77 of this road were invited in November 2001
in 17 groups and awarded at Rs.32.82 lakh on 7th December 2001 to complete
the work within fifteen days. Rs.38.25 lakh was paid in January and February
2002. The hurried execution of patch repair when the road was being
considered under BOT resulted in unauthorised aid of Rs.38.25 lakh to BOT
contractor.

On being pointed out, EE stated (May 2002) that BOT scheme was in process
from 1999 and was finalised only in February 2002. Since the road was badly
damaged the road was repaired as patch work under pressure from higher
authorities and public representatives. '

(b) Non-recovery of performance security

According to the special conditions forming part of the agreements for road
works under percentage tender, the contractors were responsible for
performance of the work carried out by them for 3 years. Performance security
of Rs.94.86 lakh was to be furnished by them in the shape of bank guarantee at
the rate of 15 per cent of the contract amount for a period of 36 months from
the date of completion of work. Payment exceeding 85 per cent of the amount
of contract was to be released only after receipt of bank guarantees. However,
the performance security was not deducted from the running bills of 3 works,
which resulted in an unauthorised aid of Rs.94.86 lakh** to the contractors.

On being pointed out, EE, Raipur Division No. I stated (May 2002) that
clarification was awaited from the CE. EE, Jagdalpur accepted that recovery
was not made due to oversight and assured to effect the recoveries from
subsequent running bills.

44 Agreement No. 52/2000-01(Korba Dn.) Rs.36.11 lakh out of payment of Rs.241.06

lakh (upto 3/02). Agreement No.109/2000-01 (Raipur Dn.J) Rs.52.18 lakh out of
pavment of Rs.347.90 lakh (upto 2/02). Agreement No.199/2001-02 (Jagdalpur
division) Rs.6.57 lakl out of pavment of Rs. 4379 lakh (upto March 2002).

84




Payments of Rs.5.70
crore were
irregularly made to
contractors without
test reports.

Less use of asphalt
resulted in sub-
standard work of
Rs.94.57 lakh

Partially rolled WBM
led to substandard
work of

Rs.2.22 crore.

Application of lesser
rates resulted in short
recovery of

Rs.16.07 lakh.

Chapter-1V Works E.Tpendi!m:e

4.1.10 Quality control
(i) Test reports

According to the specifications, the officer making payments for works was to
ensure that all tests at prescribed frequencies were carried out by contractors
before making the payments. However, payments of Rs.5.70 crore were
irregularly made to the contractors by five divisions™ without test reports.
Nominal penalty of Rs.1.98 lakh was deducted for the works costing Rs.4.46
crore for non-submission of test reports by 3 divisions, whereas no penalty
was recovered by 2 divisions for works costing Rs.1.24 crore. Absence of
quality control tests may lead to substandard work.

On being pointed out, EEs stated that rectification would be done before final
payment.

(ii) Execution of sub standard work

It was observed that formula for execution of SDBC work on Bilaspur-
Katghora-Ambikapur road approved from Bhilai Institute of Technology
provided for 6 per cent binder bitumen content by weight of mix. However,
the test certificates showed that use of bitumen ranged between 4 to 4.33 per
cent resulting in substandard work of Rs.50.21 lakh. Payment at full rate of
SOR was made to the contractor.

Similarly, 919 drums were shown as used on a work against requirefnent of
995 drums to achieve 25mm thickness of SDBC. This resulted in sub-standard
work of Rs.44.36 lakh.

(iii)  Substandard work of roads and short recovery of hire charges

Water bound macadam (WBM) renewal and asphalting works were executed
by 3 divisions at a cost of Rs.2.22 crore for which deployment of 8-10 ton
rollers for 1229 days*® was necessary for consolidation. However, the actual
deployment was only for 643 days'®. Thus 47.68 per cent work was left
unrolled or the entire work was partially rolled ]

It was observed that recovery of hire charges of plants and machinery supplied
by the Department was made at different rates by the divisions as shown
below: ‘

Ambikapur division paid Rs.178.38 lgkh after deducting Rs.0.64 lakh, Raipur-1
division paid Rs.94.89 lakh after deducting Rs.0.6 lakh, Manendragarh division paid
Rs.173.15 lakh after deducting Rs.0.72 lakh, Jagdalpur and Raigarh divisions paid
Rs.43.78 lakh and Rs.8.20 lakh respectively without any deduction.

10 Jagdalpur, Bijapur, Ambikapur divisions executed works for Rs.180.65 lakh,

Rs.9.37 lakh and Rs.32.19. lakh and deploved rollers for 470,47 and 126 days against
actual requirement of 783,81 ane 363 davs respectively

85



13 roads costing
Rs.4.50 crore were
taken up for
strengthening
without approval of
Government.

Estimates for
strengthening of 15
roads costing
Rs.19.69 crore were
prepared without
basic data.

Audit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

Sl Name of PWD Division Cost of work Hire charge recovered Short recovery
No. i3 N (Rs. in lakh) (Rupees per day) (Rs. in lakh.)
1. Ambikapur 32,19 620 328
2 Bijapur 9.37 650 & 450 1.27
3 Jagdalpur 180.65 620 11.52
Total 222.21 16.07

The rate of hire charges at Rs.810 per day (1991) were not revised while the
schedule of rates (SOR) was revised in September 1997 and June 2000. This
resulted in short recovery Rs.16.07 lakh of hire charges of road rollers.

The EEs stated (May 2002) that the work carried out by the contractors were
in accordance with the specifications as the compaction was carried out with
private rollers also (Ambikapur & Bijapur). The replies were not tenable, as
the partially rolled works could not be treated as the works in conformity with
the specifications. The deployment of private rollers was also not on record.

4.1.11 Improvement and maintenance of roads
(a) Indiscriminate strengthening of roads

GOMP ordered (1988) that the work of widening and strengthening of roads
should be carried out only after obtaining specific approval and conducting
condition survey. It was, however, seen that the strengthening and renewal of
Jagdalpur-Konta road of Jagdalpur and 12 roads®’ of Raigarh divisions were
taken up at an estimated cost of Rs.4.50 crore under annual repair grant
without condition survey and prior approval of Government.

Further, the estimates for strengthening of 15 roads costing Rs.19.69 crore
were prepared without collecting the data on traffic intensity, existing crust
thickness, California bearing ratio of sub-grade material, ground water table,
highest flood level, etc. as required under the specifications.

(b) Maintenance and renewal of roads

Details of roads due for renewal, road wise allotment of funds for ordinary
repair were not maintained. The norms for maintenance of roads were not
prescribed by the Department. Record of six*® test checked divisions revealed
that funds for ordinary repair and renewal were not allotted according to the
road length under the divisions. The funds allotted for renewal during 1999-01
were not fully utilised by five divisions (other than Jagdalpur division).

# Jagdalpur-Konta - (Rs.80.15  lakh).  Sarangarh-Siveinaravan — (Rs.28.30 lakh),
Sarangarh-Sariva (Rs.69.74 lakh), Johi-Bargar-Domnare (Rs.22.70) lakh). Raigarh-
Kotra-Tarapur (Rs.7.47 lakh), Hawri-Chandmari (Rs.8.80 lakh). Dharamjaigari-
Kharasia (Rs.33.64 lakh), Urdamaa-Bisram  Bhawan(Rs. 12.69  lakh). Raigarh-
Surangarh (Rs.38.99 lakh), Chapla-Bavong Nandeli -Dabhra-Bispali (Rs.30.83
lakh), Kachar Bhupdepur (Rs.25 lakhy, Kharasia Chandarpur (Rs.27.66 lakh) Kelo
Chakradhar Nagar Raigarh (Rx.23.88 lakh).

¥

Vancndragarh, Bilaspur, tabikapur, Raiearh. Korba and Jacdalpir divisicons

so



Only 3 out of 15
roads were completed
under CRF.

Tour advances of
Rs.35.69 lakh against
1587 officials and
tools and plants
worth Rs.14.63 lakh
remain un-recovered

Materials worth
Rs.1.13 crore were
lying unutilised.

Asphalt costing
Rs.3.06 lakh was
embezzled in
Bilaspur Division.

Chapter-1V Works Expenditure

(c) Improvement of roads from CRF

Administrative approvals for Rs.66.64 crore were accorded by MORT&H for
improvement of 15 roads (570.28 km) including 4 national highways (55 km).
Though these works were to be completed by April 2002, only 3 works (63.10 .
km) were completed at a cost of Rs.7.14 crore and four works™ (232.10 km)
were lagging behind.

4.1.12 Other points of interest

(a) Outstanding recoveries of temporary advances and cost of tools and
plant (T&P)

Tour advances of Rs.35.69 lakh irregularly paid to 1587 officials from work
cash book of 14 divisions and cost of tools & plant worth Rs.14.63 lakh™
1ssued to the sub engineers (as far back as 25 years) remain un-recovered.

(b) Injudicious procurement of material

(1) Materials worth Rs.59.20 lqkhS' were lying unutilised in stock, MAS and
RMR accounts of 13 divisions®* for periods ranging from 1 to 30 years. The
purchase of material without assessing requirement resulted in blocking of
Government funds.

(i) RCC hume pipes costing Rs.1.47 crore were purchased in Ambikapur
division during 1995-99, for construction of culverts under Pahari Korba
Project, of which, pipes costing Rs.53.90 lakh were still lying unutilised.

(c) Embezzlement of asphalt

The EE, Ambikapur, furnished (October 1996) a duly acknowledged copy of
Indent dated 25th May 1995, to the EE, Bilaspur for remitting the cost of 230
drums asphalt supplied in June 1995. The asphalt was not appearing in the
stock account of Bilaspur division which meant embesslement of
Rs.3.06 lakh.

The EE agreed (January 2002) to verify facts but final reply was awaited
(August 2002).

49 . s . e . 5
Gandri-Salhotekari, Simga-Kharora-Rani Sagar-Arang, Bilaspur-Katghora-

Ambikapur, Rajnandgaon-Antagarh roads.

20 Manendragarh-Rs. 1.94 lukh, Ambikapur-Rs. [.93 lakh. Korba-Rs.3. 14 lakh. Raigurh-

Rs.3.27 lukh. Bijupur-Rs.4.35 lukh
3l ; . . ‘ o .
? Stock (Rs.48.93 lakh) material ar site accownt (Rs.7.83 lakh ) and road material
retrn aceotnt (R 242 lakh).

(B/R) divisions, Maniendragarh, Ambikapur, Bilaspur. Raipur-1. Bijapur Pendra
Road. Raigarh, Korba and Jugdalpur. (8 My divisions Bilaspur and Jagdalpur: NH
and Bridec divisions Jagdalpur,

)



Payment of Rs.3.01
lakh was made
fraudulently for
material not
accounted for.

Department did not
prepare any action
plan for deploying
plants and
machinery.

Utilisation of DRR in
3 divisions was less
than 30 per cent and
resulted in a loss of
Rs.1.51 crore.

Hire charges of
Rs.6.14 crore were
outstanding against
civil divisions.

Selection of roads for
NABARD loan was
not evenly made.

Injudicious selection
of a road without
forest clearance
resulted in unfruitful
expenditure of
Rs.28.57 lakh.

Audit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

(d) Fraudulent payments

It was observed that payment of Rs.3.01 lakh was made to the contractors for
supply of material without recording the measurements in the Road Material
Return Account of the concerned road. This indicated that fraudulent payment
of Rs.3.01 lakh was made without receipt of material.

4.1.13 Poor performance of Electrical and Mechanical wing

The administrative control, operation, repair and maintenance of departmental
plants and machinery, was entrusted to the Electrical and Mechanical (E/M)
wing from March 1991. However, the Department did not prepare any action
plan for utilisation of departmental plants and machinery.

The information regarding utilisation of diesel road rollers (DRR) made
available by 3 divisions revealed that the DRR remained idle for 20828 days
(50.58 per cent) against the total working days of 41180 during 1998-2002 for
want of work, which resulted in loss of Rs.1.51 crore®. The staff engaged for
operations of DRR also remained idle resulting in unfruitful expenditure of
Rs.42.79 lakh during 1998-2002 on their wages. -

It was also observed that recovery of hire charges of Rs.6.14 crore for the
years 1991-96 was ouistanding against the civil divisions for the plants and
machinery provided by E/M divisions for departmental works.

In view of above the need for continuing with E/M wing needs to be reviewed.

4.1.14 NABARD™ loan for construction of roads and bridges
(i) Selection of roads

33 out of 38 roads were selected from only five districts without recording
reasons for according such disproportionate priority.

Loan of Rs.53.35 lakh was sanctioned by NABARD during 1997-98 for
construction of Palak-Bhoramdev Road which passes through forest area.
Injudicious selection and commencement of work without prior clearance of
Forest Department led to abandoning the work resulting in unfruitful
expenditure of Rs.28.57 lakh.

2 Idle period and loss of revenue for Manendragarh Ambikapur and Raizarl and
Rajnandgaon divisions was 6454, 5587, 5104 and 3683 days and Rs.40.69 laih,
Rs.35.17 lakh, Rs.41.70 lakh and Rs.33.65 lakh during the years 1998-2002
respectively. .

54 ; ;
National Bank for Agriculure and Rural Development

88



Only 55 per cent of
roads and 71 per cent
of targeted bridges
were completed.

Due to slow progress
15 roads remained
incomplete.

27 per cent
inadmissible claims
were not reimbursed
by NABARD.

Chapter-1V Works Expenditure

(ii) Poor physical and financial progress

Loan of Rs.88.62 crore was sanctioned by NABARD during 1997-2001 for
construction of 38 roads and 71 bridges in 4 phases. Of these, 33 roads and 62
bridges sanctioned at a cost of Rs.73.14 crore were to be completed by March
2002. However, only 18 roads and 44 bridges were completed.

Though Rs.8.65 crore was spent on the remaining 15 roads, these remained
incomplete due to slow progress by contractor.

Against the total expenditure of Rs.66.90 crore incurred upto March 2002, the
Department claimed Rs.57.08 crore for reimbursement of which only
Rs.41.41 crore (73 per cent) was reimbursed, rest being inadmissible.

4.1.15 Monitoring

The implementation of schemes was to be monitored to ensure targets relating
to time, cost, services, social and economic benefits were achieved. However,
no targets for construction, improvement, and renewal of roads, connectivity
of the villages with road etc. were laid down by the department. The
information was also not available with the E-in-C, Raipur.

It was also seen that in 1698 villages with 8.28 lakh population out of 13.60
lakh (census 1991) in three divisions were not connected with road.
Information in respect of 22 divisions was not furnished.

The points referred above were Report to the Government (September 2002);
reply had not been received (February 2003)




Audit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

i SECTION-B : AUDIT PARAGRAPHS

Public Health Engineering Department

r4.2 Premature investment on Naila Janjgir Water Supply Scheme

Expenditure of Rs.82.53 lakh on intake well, treatment plant and
purchase of pipes was premature, as other components were not got
ready.

Government of Madhya Pradesh (GOMP) approved (February 1994)
execution of Naila Janjgir Water Supply Scheme for Rs.49.90 lakh to provide
3.36 million litres daily (MLD) of water to a projected population of 30000 by
the year 2011. The work started after a delay of 3 years in September 1997
and the scheme was executed by Korba Division upto August 1999 and
thereafter by Champa Division as Deposit work on behalf of Nagar Palika
Parishad with 70 per cent loan and 30 per cent grant-in-aid. Even after
incurring an expenditure of Rs.52.53 lakh upto January 2002 against the
deposit of Rs.85.47 lakh (loan: Rs.66.77 lakh and grant-in-aid: Rs.18.70 lakh),
the scheme remained incomplete. There has been no progress in the work
since January 2001 and in the mean time, the Chief Engineer accorded (March
2000) revised technical sanction of Rs.2.64 crore for the scheme which was
administratively approved only in October 2002.

Scrutiny of records revealed that the expenditure of Rs.82.53 lakh on intake
well, treatment plant in progress and purchase of pipes was premature as other
components of the scheme such as raw/clear water pumps and mains, service
reservoirs and distribution system were not taken up and the- population
continues to be without the facility of drinking water.

The Executive Engineer while admitting (February 2002) that there was delay

" in finalising the executing agencies stated that other components were not
taken up as the cost of work in progress exceeded the sanctioned cost and
availability of fund was not certain. The provision of Rs.1.75 crore in the
budget for 2002-03 remains un-utilised (December 2002). This indicates
improper planning and poor monitoring.

The matter was reported (April 2002)-to Government; reply had not been
received (February 2003).

T



Chaprer-Ad U D arks Expendimre

Pu I)IIL W orks Depal tment

i Rkt TR Rl R e v e |

R T e e e e R === ey

4.3 Acceptance of higher tender rates a and subst‘ln(lald_\\Qri\_________uJ

\ lnmd:cmus acceptance of tenders at hlﬂhel mtes resulted in e\tra cost ofw
- Rs.12.55 lakh and undue benefit of Rs.6.68 lakh to the contractor besides 3

avoidable expenditure of Rs.26.90 lakh on repair and maintenance of the
_substandard work.

Government of India (GOI) vide notification of 6 January 1999 declared
Raipur-Bilaspur-Sarangarh-Raigarh road (300 km) as National Highway-200
after which the Chief Engineer (CE) NH issued (June 1999) instructions to
complete all ongoing works before their transfer to NH. However, the road
was transferred only in April 2000.

Mecanwhile Executive Engineer (EE), Division No. 2, Raipur invited (May
1999) tenders in tive groups for black topping (BT) and renewal of 12 km of
Raipur-Bilaspur road estimated to cost Rs.98.93 lakh. The lowest tender for
km 6&7 (group-1) at 9.9 percent below SOR was accepted (13 May 1999) by
the Superintending Engineer (SE), PWD Circle, Raipur. However, lowest
tenders for other 4 groups (between km 17 and 33) at 19.01 to 19.79 per cent
above SOR werce accepted on 31 May 1999 on the ground that the prevailing
trend in Bilaspur Circle on this road was 34.90 per cent above SOR. This
variation was not justified as a tender at 9.9 per cent below SOR had been
accepted a fortnight earlier. Despite higher rate the work was left incomplete
and resulted in extra cost of Rs.12.55 lakh due to variation in tender rates.

[n the above work bitumen macadam (BM) work valued at Rs.46.08 lakh was
- executed upto July 1999. This was not followed immediately by a wearing
coat of semi dense bituminous concrete (SDBC) or seal coat as per
requirement and the unfinished road was opened to traffic in violation of the
specifications. This not only resulted in substandard -work but also in
premature damage to the road besides undue benefit of Rs.0.08 lakh 10 the
contractor for the seal coat work not done. ‘

As a result, NH Division, Raipur to whom the road was transferred had 1o
incur an avoidable expenditure of Rs.26.90 LIH] on repair and maintenance
during 2000-2002, - - . — .
Thett stated (October 26001 1that the tenders were aceepted by the compelent
authority (CE) afler considering the reasonability of rates.  He further stated
that BT work was not possible durng rams and Governnient imposed finaneiad
ban on payviment from October 1994,

Fhe reply was not tenable beeause the Department Tailed 1o consider the

fowest rate obtamed e the first group swohile aceepting the enders of other 4

e



Audit Report for the vear ended 31 Mareh 2002

groups in the same vicmity at higher rates. The BM work was not followed by
wearing/seal coat work, necessitating premature repair and maintenance
costing Rs.26.90 lakh.

The matter was reported to Government in June 2002; reply had not been
received (December 2002).

General

4.4  Failure of senior officials to enforce accountability and protect the
interests of Government

Accountant General arranges to conduct periodical inspection of the
Government departments to test check, the transactions and verify the
maintenance of important accounting and other records as per prescribed rules
and procedures. When important irregularities are detected and are not settled
on the spot, IRs™ are issued by the Accountant General to ensure rectificatory
action in compliance of the prescribed rules and procedures. The Heads of
Offices and next higher authorities are required to comply with the
observations contained in the IRs and rectify the defects and omissions
promptly and report their compliance to the Accountant General . Serious
irregularities are also brought to the notice of Heads of the Departments by the
Accountant General. A half-yearly report of pending IRs is sent to the
Principal Secretary/Secretary of the Department to facilitate monitoring of the
audit observations in the pending IRs.

Inspection Reports 1ssued upto December 2001 pertaining to 203
divisions/offices of WR, PW, PHE® and Forest Departments under
Government of Chhattisgarh disclosed that 5523 paragraphs relating to 1282
IRs remained outstanding since 1990-91 to the end of June 2002. Department
wise position of the outstanding IRs and paragraphs were as under:

SL Department Number of | Number of | Number of | Amount
No. ; Lk Inspection | Paragraphs | Auditee (Rupees in
e Reports Units crore)
1. | Water Resources 541 2290 79 761.71
.| Public Works 283 1578 42 524.45
3. | Public Health 205 812 26 317.11
Engineering
4. | Forest 253 843 56 123.98
Total 1282 5523 203 1727.25

Of these, 101 IRs containing 550 paragraphs had not been settled for more
than 10 years. Even the initial replies, which were required to be received
from the Heads of the Offices within six weeks from the date of issue were not

Inspection Reports.

26 WR : Water Resources. PW : Public Works, PHE : Public Health Engineering

92




Chapter-1V Waorks Expenditure

received as of June 2002 in respect of 66 divisions/offices for 67 IRs and 452
paragraphs issued upto December 2001,

The Principal Secretaries/Secretaries of the Departments, who were informed
of the position through half yearly reports, also did not ensure that the
concerned offices of the Department take prompt and timely action.

Inaction against the defaulting officers facilitated the continuance of serious
financial irregularities and loss to the Government, though these were pointed
out in Audit. It is recommended that Government should re-examine the
system to ensure proper response to the audit observations in the Department
and action to recover loss/outstanding advances/overpayments in a time bound
manner and revamp the system.




- - =
% d . R
o
-
.
£
.
I
“

3 B
"
Y
-

q

e =

o
- Aox
. |
|
[
: 1
.
kg
. -
[
f
a
=
;
.
-




%

" CHAPTER-V

REVENUE RECEIPTS

J







Chapter V : Revenue Receipts

General

5.1

Trend of revenue receipts

Tax and non-tax revenue raised by the government of Chhattisgarh during the
year 2001-2002, the state's share of divisible union taxes and grants-in-aid
received from the Government of India during the year are given below:

(Rupees in crore)

SI. Particulars - 2001-2002"
No.
L. Revenue raised by the State Government
(a) Tax Revenue 2001.75
(b) Non-Tax Revenue 722.38
Total-1 2724.13
11 Receipts from the Government of India
(a) State's share of divisible Union taxes 1167.24°®
(b) Grants-in-aid 484.39
Total-II 1651.63
ITI. | Total receipts of the State (I+11) 4375.76
5.2 Tax revenue raised by the State
(1) The details of tax revenue raised by the State Government during the
year 2001-2002 are given below:
(Rupees in crore)
Sl. No. Head of Revenue ~2001-2002
l. Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 940.09
2. State Excise 313.61
3. Taxes and Duties on Electricity 226.06
4. Taxes on Goods and Passengers 196.27
3. Taxes on Vehicles 124 .88
6. Stamp Duty and Registration Fees 121.35
T Land Revenue 16.57
8. Other Taxes and Duties on Commodities and Services 13.19
9. Other Taxes on Income and Expenditure 48.70
10. Hotel Receipts Tax 1.03
Total 2001.75

57

Provisional figures

For details. please see Statement No. 1l "Detailed Accounts of Revenue by Minor
Heads™ in the Finance Accounts of the Government of Chhattisgarh for the vear
2001-2002. Figures under the head "0021-Taxes on Income other than Corporation
Tux-Share of net proceeds assigned 10 States” booked in the Finance Accounts under

A-Tax Revenue have been excluded from Revenue raised by the

State's share of divisible Union taxes in this starement.

State and included in

03




Lticdit Report for the vear end o SF Meareh 20002

(11) The details ol major non-tax revenue received during the year 2001 -
2002 are given below:
(Rupees in crore)

Sl Head of Revenue 2001-2002
No.
1. Forestry and Wildlife 08,19
2, Non-ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries 454.04
3. [nterest Receipts 49.12
4. Major, Medium and Minor Irrigation 43.38
S, Water Supply and Sanitation 1.56
0. Others 76.09
Total : 722.38

5.3  Variation between budget estimates and actual

The variations between the budget estimates and actual receipts for the year
2001-2002, under the principal heads of revenue are as under:

Head of Revenue Budget Actual Variation Percentage of
estimates | receipts Increase (+) | variation
Decrease(-)
(A) Tax Revenue (Rupees in crore)
1. Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 77548 940.09 (+) 164.61 (+)21.22
2. State Excise 399.97 313.61 (-) 86.36 (-)21.39
3. | Taxes and Duties on Electricity 23050 | 22606 | (-)4.44 (-) 1.92
4. Taxes on Goods and Passengers 160.75 196.27 (+) 35.52 (+)22.09
5, Taxes on Vehicles 113.60 124 .88 (+y 11.28 (+)9.92
6. | Stamp Duty and Registration Fees 130.09 121.35 (-)8.74 (-) 6.71
7. | Land Revenue 10.47 16.57 (+)6.10 (+) 58.26
8. Other Taxes and Duties on ‘
Commeodities and Services 8.54 13.19 (=) 4.05 {+) 3445
9. Other Taxes on Income and
Expenditure . 74.42 48.70 (-)25.72 (-) 34.56
10. | Hotel Receipts Tax 1.10 1.03 (-)0.07 (=) 6.36
Total S 1904.92 | 2001.75 (+) 96.83 (+) 5.08
(B) Non-Tax Revenue ’
I. | Forestry and Wildlife 124.00 98.19 (12181 | (-)18.18
2 Non-ferrous Mining and - . - )
"Metallurgical Industries 455.00 | 434.04 C (-1 0906 (=320
3. Interest Receipts ' ‘ .64 4912 (-).1.52 (-} 300
4. [ Major, Medium and Minor i : _ '
lrrigation ‘ _ L3580 43.58 {-) 1248 (-122.24
3 Water Supply and Sanimtion .01 136 | . (4)0.55  Jrysddn
0. Others ¥ 0169 | 7600 | {1 14440 (12334
1 rota D a0 | 72238 (02182 1 (5293

Stamp Duty and Registration Fees : The reasons for variation was due to
less reeeipts of documents.

Lify



Chaprer-1" Revenue Receipts

"The reasons for substantial variations in respect of other heads, though called
for, have not been received from the concerned Departments (November
2002).

5.4 Arrears of revenue

Arrears ol revenue, as reported by the concerned departments, as on 31 March
2002 were as under:

Revenue Head Amount of Remarks

Arrears as on Outstanding for more
31 March 2002 | than five years as on
31 March 2002

(Rupees in crore)

Stamp duty and
registration fees

0.40

0.18

Rs.0.24 crore intimated for recovery
as arrears of land revenue,
recoveries of Rs.0.16 crore stayed
by judicial authorities/Government

Similar information, though called for from the other Departments, have not
been received (October 2002).

5.5 Results of audit

Test-check of records of the Commercial Tax, State Excise, Motor Vehicle
Tax, Land Revenue and other departments conducted during 2001-2002
revealed under-assessment, losses etc., of revenue amounting to Rs.351.99
crore in 32824 cases. During the year (2001-2002), the departments accepted
under-assessment etc., of Rs.99.70 crore involved in 7615 cases, of which
6484 cases involving Rs.44.73 crore were pointed out in audit during 2001-
2002 and the rest in earlier years. No amount was recovered during 2001-
2002.

This report contains 34 paragraphs involving revenue of Rs.21.19 crore. The
departments concerned accepted observations involving Rs.3 crore, and
Rs.0.69 lakh including interest had been recovered up to June 2002. No reply
has been received in remaining cascs.

5.6 ()utstauding inspection reports and audit observations

“Audit observations on incorrect assessments, short-levy of taxes, duties, fees
ete. and also defects in the maintenance of initial records which are not settled
on the spot are communicated to the heads of offices and other departmental
authoritics through inspection reports. The more important irregularities are
reported to the heads of department and the Government. The heads of olfices
dare required to furnish replies to the inspection reports through the respective
heads of departments within a period of two months.

L 7



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

(1) The number of inspection reports and audit observations relating to
revenue receipts issued up to 31 December 2001, which were pending
settlement by the departments as on 30 June 2002 are as below:

= 5 _ At the end of June 2002
Number of inspection reports pending settlement 1646

Number of outstanding audit observations 5788

Amount of revenue involved (Rupees in crore) 1724.81

(ii)  Department-wise details of the inspection reports and audit
observations outstanding as on 30 June 2002 are given below:

S.No. | Nature of 1 Outstanding | Amount .| Number of Inspection Reports
| Receipts/ | Audit | involved outstanding
Nameof | observations | (Rupeesin Total Issued between
Department | {oerore). o January and
G e e December 2001
and remaining
T n e :__: e e unreplied
1. Commercial 1538 (400) 178.05 (51.32) 234 (95) 54
Tax
2. Land Revenue | 1116 475.67 581 Nil
3. Forestry and 869 (458) 423.61 (67.88) 238 (139) Nil
Wwildlife
4. State Excise 243 (90) 76.75(25.33) 62 (32) 2
5. Entertainment 56 (30) 1.30 (0.68) 35(23) Nil
Duty ®
6. | Stamp Duty 452 (197) 18.92 (12.21) 180 (100) 6
and
Registration
Fees
7. | Water 342 (251) 30.07 (16.26) 60 (41) 1
Resources
8. Public Works 231 (134) 18.45 (4.14) 60 (39) 6
9. Mining 202 300.71 59 Nil
10. Motor Vehicle 522 (346) 139.96 (8.82) 60 (41) 5
Tax
11. Electricity 6 0.12 2 Nil
Duty
12. Others 211(142) 61.20(14.36) 75 (48) 5
Total 5788 1724.81 - 1646 74
(2048)° (200.99)*° (558)™

The matter was brought to the noticc of the Government; intimation regarding
steps taken by the government to settle the outstanding inspection reports and
audit observations has not been received (November 2002).

1223 objections were settled during local audit and 14 objections were settled
after review in the Accountant General's office.

v 5 . : ) . <
Figures in bracker indicate ftems ontstanding for more than 3 vears

oK




Chapter-V Revenue Receipts

| 5.7 Follow up on Audit Reports T

First meeting of the Public Accounts Committee of Chhattisgarh State was
held on 22" May 2001. 28 paras of the Audit Report for the year 1998-99, 22
paras of the Audit Report for the year 1999-2000 and 19 paras of the Audit
Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year 2000-2001 have been selected for oral
evidence.

LS.S Response of the State Government to Draft Avdit Paragraphs

The Draft Audit Paragraphs proposed for inclusion in Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India are forwarded by the Audit Office
to the Principal Secretaries/Secretaries of the departments concerned, drawing
their attention to the audit findings and requesting them to send their response
within six weeks. The fact of non-receipt of replies from departments are
invariably indicated at the end of each such paragraph included in Audit
Report

34 Draft Paragraphs included in this Report were sent to the Principal
Secretaries/Secretaries of the respective department by name (between August
1999 and June 2002). The Principal Secretaries/Secretaries of the departments
did not send replies to the draft paragraphs despite issue of reminders
(November 2002). These paragraphs have been included in this report without
the response of the Principal Secretaries/Secretaries of the Departments.



Audit Report for ihe vear ended 31 March 20002

e

Commercial Tax k,J

5.9 Application of incorrect rate of tax

Schedule II to Madhya Pradesh Vanijvik Kar Adhinivam, (Adhinivam) 1994,
(as adapted by Chhattisgarh State) specifies rates at which commercial tax is
leviable on different commodities. Linear Alkaline Benzene as per Central
Excise Tariff is a petroleum product.

(1) Test-check of records at Regional Office, Durg revealed (April 2001)
that while assessing a dealer (February 2001) for the year 1997-98 the
assessing authority treated Linear Alkaline Benzene as a chemical instead of a
petroleum product. Consequently, tax was levied at 4 per cent instead of 8 per
cent resulting in short levy of tax of Rs.12.27 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (April 2001) the Assessing Officer stated
(January 2002) that tax had been levied correctly treating it as a chemical as
decided (January 2000) by Board of Revenue. (BOR). The reply is not tenable
as the decision of BOR relates to naphthalene powder and is not applicable to
this case. '

(1) In 10 other cases of 8 dealers assessed (between August 1999 and
March 2001) for the period April 1995 to March 2000 in 3 Regional Offices”
and 4 Circle Offices”', it was observed (between December 2000 and October
2001) that application of incorrect rates of tax on sale of goods viz. rubber
solution, masala, computer parts timber fabrics etc valued at Rs.6.36 crore
resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs.25.44 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the department accepted (February 2001 to
March 2002) audit observations involving Rs.9.53 lakh, of which demand for
Rs.1.20 lakh stands raised. However, in case of rubber solution and rubber
hardware used in works contract, the department stated that it was consumed
-in the manufacture of goods and dissolved as a chemical and as such these
were not exigible to tax. The reply of the department is not tenable since these
remain in existence in one form or the other.

In case of computer parts, the department stated that tax was levied correctly;
the reply 1s not tenable, as the tax was levied at the rates applicable to
computers and not at the rates applicable to the parts of computers, which are
clectronic goods and attract higher rate of tax.

[n respect of “Banfool”, the department stated that it was an Avurvedic drug
. . . . - - . >
which is not tenable since it is a hair oil®".

i) . - ) : .
' Regional offices- Bitaspur, Raigarh and Raipur.
o/ .. - : i ;
' Circle Offices- Bilaspur, Raigarh and Raipur (2).
e

Decision of West Bengal Tavation Tribunal in the case of Mos Prabhu Daval Sharma
s CCT West Bengal (STC Vol 120 P 241 ).

S0



Chaper-E Rovenue Receipts

The matter was reported to the Government (between March 2001 and
October 2001); their reply has not been received (November 2002).

5.10 [ncorrectj’lieternilignatioﬁn‘of turnover J

Madhya Pradesh General Sales Tax Act (MPGST Act), 1938, Adhinivam,
1994 and Rules made thercunder (as adapted by Chhattisgarh State) provide
that cost incurred on freight or delivery form a part of sale price, if not charged
separately.

Test-check of records revealed the following :

(1) At Circle Offices-I1 and II, Durg in the case of 9 dealers assessed
(between December 2000 and February 2001) for the period 1997-98,
deduction of Rs.3.23 crore on account of transportation charges was
incorrectly allowed from sale price. This resulted in non-levy of tax of
Rs.12.92 lakh.

On this being pointed out (between April 2000 and May 2001) in audit the
assessing officers stated that delivery of goods was taken at mines site and
transportation charges were charged separately. The reply is not acceptable in
view of the conditions mentioned in the agreement according to which
transportation charges had not been charged separately and formed part of sale
price.

(1) The Madhya Pradesh, Rules, 1994 provide that timber 1s taxable at 20
per cent. Further, in case of concealment of a part or whole of turnover, by a
dealer, Commissioner of Sales Tax may impose penalty, which shall not be
less than 3 times and not more than 5 times of the tax.

At Circle Office, Ambikapur in case of a dealer assessed in December 2000
for the period 1997-98, sale of timber valued Rs.2.82 lakh was not shown in
sale account. This resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs.0.57 lakh and interest of
Rs.0.47 lakh. Besides, minimum penalty of Rs.1.71 lakh could have been
levied.

On being pointed out in audit (June 2001), the assessing officer accepted the
audit observation; however, further action taken was not intimated (November
2002).

The matter was reported to the Government (August 2001); their reply has not
been received (November 2002).

/5.1 Non-levy of tax ]

Under MPGST Act 1958, goods purchased by a registered dealer holding the
recognition certificate are taxable at congessional rate if these are utilized as
raw material in the manufacture of goods for sale.  For violation of the
provisions ol the Act, the dealer shall be hable to pay tax or penalty at the rate

T



Audit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

equal to the difference of full rate of tax and concessional rate of tax in respect
of such goods.

Test-check (April 2001) at Regional Office, Bilaspur in case of a dealer re-
assessed in December 1999 for the period 1993-94 revealed that a dealer
holding recognition certificate purchased cement valued at Rs.39.63 lakh at
concessional rate and did not utilize it for the manufacture of other goods for
sale. However, the cement was supplied to a contractor for construction of
building. The dealer was, thus, liable to pay differential amount of tax of
Rs.3.17 lakh which was neither paid nor demanded by the department
“resulting in short realisation of government revenue to that extent.

The matter was reported to the Commissioner, Commercial Tax (CCT) and the
Government (June 2001); their reply has not been received (November 2002).

5.12 Incorrect exemption from payment of tax to new industries ]

Under the Adhiniyam, 1994 and notifications issued thereunder, new industrial
units of eligible categories holding eligibility certificates are exempted from
payment of tax on sale of goods manufactured by them.

(1) Test-check of records of Circle Office, Korba revealed (March 1999 to
May 2001) that a new industrial unit assessed in December 2000 for the period
1997-98 was allowed exemption on refilling of Liquified Petroleum Gas
(LPG), treating it as manufacturing process. Incorrect exemption from
payment of tax on sale of LPG valued at Rs.1.32 crore resulted in non-levy of
tax amounting to Rs.22.76 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Assessing Officer stated (June 2001)
that eligibility certificate issued by Industries Department is binding on
assessing authorities. The reply is not tenable in view of the decision of
Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat® that refilling/re-packing of L.P.G is not
manufacturing process. The case should have been referred to Industry
Department for cancellation of eligibility certificate issued erroneously.

(ii) In 8 cases of 7 dealers at two Regional Offices” and four Circle -
. Offices®, “exemption from payment of tax was granted in respect of those
goods incorrectly valued at Rs.3.49 crore which were either not mentioned in
the eligibility certificate or were not covered by the period of exemption on
sale of goods between April 1993 and March 1998. This resulted in non-levy
of tax Rs.17.57 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessing officers stated that in two
cases, action would be taken while in other five cases exemption granted was
-on the basis of eligibility certificates issued by the Industries Department. The
replies are not tenable because silico-maganese, tractor trolley and hessian

63 .. . . , . . . — . ’ .
' Decision of Hon 'ble High Court of Gujrar in case of M/ Kosan Gas Conpany: 1y,
State of Gujrat (1992) §7 STC 2306.

Regional Offices- Raipur (2).

Cirele Offices- Diwre (20, Raisarh aned Raipur.,

0+

63

1y



Chupter-V Revenue Receipts

cloth were not mentioned in the eligibility certificate. In one case of enamelled
wire, though the exemption period expired on 26 May 1996, exemption was
still allowed for the year 1997-98.

The matter was reported to the CCT and the Government (between August
1999 and August 2001); their reply has not been received (November 2002).

5.13 Non-recovery of Commercial Tax from closed units

Under MPGST Act, 1958 and notifications issued thereunder an industrial unit
availing exemption from payment of tax under Tax Exemption Scheme, 1986
shall keep such industrial unit in operation during the period of exemption and
also for a further period of 5 years from the date of expiry of the exemption
period. Violation of condition of the notification shall render the eligibility
certificate liable for cancellation with consequent recovery of the amount of
exemption availed by the unit.

(1) Test-check (between July 2000 and May 2001) at Regional Offices,
Bilaspur and Raipur, in case of two dealers assessed (between July 1995 to
- February 1999) for the period 1992-93 to 1996-97 revealed that eligibility
certificate and registration certificate of the industrial units availing exemption
from payment of tax under Exemption Scheme 1986 for the period between 14
February 1992 to 13 February 1997 and 26 December 1991 to 25 December
1996 were cancelled in July 2000 and April 1997 respectively by the
department due to violation of some conditions. The amount of exemption of
Rs.1.63 crore availed by the industrial units was, however, not recovered.

On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated in the case of Raipur
that the amount could not be recovered as eligibility certificate was not
cancelled by the department. The reply is not tenable, as no steps were taken,
either to get the eligibility certificate cancelled by the Industries department or
to recover the same from the dealer.

The reply to another case has not been received (November 2002).

(11) Test-check in March 1999 and May 2001 at Regional Office, Raipur
and Circle Office, Korba in case of 2 dealers, assessed between May 1997 and
June 2000 revealed that tax exemption aggregating Rs.3.15 crore granted to
two new industrial units between June 1989 and October 1998 under Tax
Exemption Scheme, 1986 was not recovered, although units were closed
within five years (1994-95 and March 2001) from the date of expiry of the
exemption period. This resulted in non-recovery/loss of revenue of
Rs.3.15 crore.

The cases were reported to the CCT and the Government (between August
1999 and August 2001); their reply has not been received (November 2002).




Auwdit Report for the vear eided 31 Mareh 20002

LS.M Under_-a_ssessn]rent/non-levy of entry tax

Under Madhya Pradesh ke Sthaniva Kshetra Me Mal Ke Pravesh Par Kar
Adhinivam, 1976 (as adapted by Chhattisgarh State) entry tax shall be levied
on entry of goods at prescribed rates if entry of goods into local area is made
for sale, consumption or use of such goods as raw material or incidental goods
or as packing materials or in the execution of works contract. Rate of entry tax
on raw materials used in manufacture is one per cent while on pay loaders,
entry tax is leviable at 10 per cent.

(1) Test-check (between April 2001 and May 2001) at two Regional
Offices and circle office, Korba in six cases of five dealers assessed between
November and December 2000 for the period April 1996 to March 2000
revealed that entry tax was not levied on coal (used as raw materials). motor
parts and pay loaders valued at Rs.3.05 crore which entered local area.
resulting in non-levy of entry tax amounting to Rs.16.59 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessing authority in three cases of
coal and motor parts stated that action would be taken and in case of pay
loader stated that these were not covered under motor vehicles. Reply is not
tenable as these are covered under the same.

The matter was reported to the CCT and the Government (between May 2001
and January 2002); their reply has not been received (November 2002).

5.15 Irregular grant of set off

Under the provisions of MPGST Act, 1958 a registered dealer can claim set
off at a rate equal to the difference between the tax at full rate and the tax at
concessional rate provided raw material of incidental goods are consumed in
the manufacturing of other goods. No set off is admissible, if a dealer does
not pay tax on the purchasc of raw material.

At Regional Office, Raipur in case of a dealer re-assessed for the period 1992-
93 in October 2000, it was observed that .sct-off of Rs.1.85 lakh was
incorrectly allowed on consumption of raw materials valued at Rs.27.89 lakh.
purchased from new industrial unit which was cxempted from payment of tax.

On this being pointed out in audit (March 2001), the Assessing Officer stated
that set-off was allowed in view of decision”” of Board of Revenue. Reply is
not tenable in view of the fact thi the above decision relates to the purchase
of raw materials by new units availing exemption and not to other dealers.
Moreover, section 8(a) of MPGST Act. 1938 read with Rule 20 of MPGST
Rules, 1959, clearly indicate that a dealer who did not pay anv tax is not

06 . . y

" Regional Office- Durg (2) and Raipur (2)

67 ¢ ; . . ; ; ;

' Decision of Board of Revenue in the case of Unique Rolling Mills Raipur

104



Chapter-V Revenue Receipts

entitled to set off. This view is confirmed by a decision®® of Hon’ble High
Court of Madhya Pradesh. g

The matter was reported to the department and to the Government in .May
2001; their reply has not been received (November 2002).

.l (i) Panam Packers (P) Ltd., Vs. State of Madhya Pradesh & Others (2002)
IS5 VKN 9
(ii) Decision of Supreme Court in the case of M/s Indore lron and Steel Mills Private

Vs Stateof MP—and others (1 YISTLD Vol2 P/163)

1035



Auelit Report for the vear ended 31 Mareh 2002

Stamp duty and registration fees

5.16 Loss of revenue due to under valuation

The Indian Stamp Act, 1899 (Act 1899), as applicable to Chhattisgarh State
requires the market value of the property to be specified in any deed for its
conveyance. This value is the basis for determining the stamp duty and
registration fees leviable. The Act empowers a sub-registrar to refer the
documents to the collector for determination of market value of the property,
if there are reasons to believe that market value of the property has not been
truly set forth in the documents.

(1) Test-check (Between May 2001 and January 2002) of records of
Sub-Registrars, Raipur revealed that 4 instruments registered between 01
November 1999 and 21 August 2000 were valued at Rs.39.11 crore whereas
the market value of these instruments was Rs.48.45 crore at the time of
execution. The sub-registrar did not refer these cases to the collector for
determination of correct market value. This resulted in short realisation of
stamp duty and registration fees by Rs.95.46 lakh.

(11) Guidelines for market value are prepared every year by the sub-
registrars to ascertain the value of the properties. The market value of pieces
of agricultural land within or in the periphery of municipal areas was to be
worked out at the rates prescribed in these guidelines during the period 1999-
2000 and 2000-2001.

Test-check of the records of sub-registrars offices, Bilaspur, Korba and
Raigarh revealed (September 2001 and January 2002) that incorrect rates were
applied in 31 documents of sale deeds registered between April 1999 and
March 2001. This resulted in under-assessment of market value of propertics
and consequential loss of revenue of Rs.26.81 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Inspector General of Registration and the
Government (between March 2001 and May 2002); their reply has not been
received (November 2002).

5.17 Short-levy of stamp duty and registration fee due to
misclassification

According to the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 and the Registration Act, 1908 (Act
1908), instruments are liable for payment of stamp duty and registration [ce at
the rates prescribed therein based on nature and the value of properties which
is subject matter of the mstruments.

1610



Chapter-1" Revenue Receipts

In 7 sub-registrar offices” it was noticed (between April 2001 and January
2002) that 147 documents registered between April 1997 and March 2001
were misclassified™ and attracted lower rate of duty. This resulted in short-
levy of stamp duty and registration fee of Rs.49.79 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Inspector General of Registration and the
Government (between June 2001 and April 2002); their reply has not been
received (November 2002).

5.18 Incorrect/unauthorised remission of stamp duty

Government notifications (September 1978 and March 1982), exempted
mortgage/hypothecation deeds for securing loans for agricultural purposes
executed by (i) bhoomiswamil/lease holders belonging to scheduled
castes/scheduled tribes and (ii) other hhoomiswami/ lease holders holding land
not exceeding ten hectares from’ payment of stamp duty. Departmental
instructions (August 1989) require that the specific agricultural purpose should
be mentioned in the deeds for seeking exemption. Further, mortgage deeds
executed by or on behalf of primary housing co-operative societies registered
or deemed to be registered under Madhya Pradesh Co-operative Societies Act,
1960 for taking loan from other institutions/societies for house construction
purpose, were exempted from payment of stamp duty vide notification dated
24 October 1980.

(1) Test-check (between February and December 2001) of records of
6 sub-registrar offices’' revealed that 180 mortgage deeds, in which specific
purpose of loan was either not mentioned or the purpose was not agricultural
and in one mortgage deed, excutant of other category was holding land more
than 10 hectares were incorrectly exempted from payment of stamp duty. This
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.16.39 lakh.

(11) Test-check of records (May 2001) of sub-registrar, Raipur revealed
that remission from payment of stamp duty was incorrectly granted in 41
mortgage deeds executed by various co-operative housing societies for
securing loan for their members individually and not for societies themselves
for construction of houses. This resulted in non-levy of stamp duty and
registration fee of Rs.2.35 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Inspector General of Registration and the
Government (between June 2001 and March 2002); their reply has not been
received (November 2002).

(]

Ambikapur (Surguja). Bilaspur, Jushpurnagar. Manendragarh (Korea),
RamamjGany (Surguja), Raigarh and Raipur.

v (i) Instruments of gifi as  acknowledgement  of  family sertdement, settlement
agreement, release, partition and power of attorney (39) (i) New instruments as
correction/ cancellationd 1 3). (i) Instruments chargeable with dun of convevance as
instrwments chargcable with fived dun- (13) and (iv) Agreement o sale with
possession ax without possession (7) ele.

Ambikapur. Begicha (Jashpurnagar), Narainpur (Bastar), Rumanajganj (Surguja).
Rt aned STeetkni anjeiri

o=



Audit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

<f 19 Loss of revenue in instruments executed by/in favour of
Co-operative housing Societies

According to the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, market value of any property with
effect from 15 November 1997, shall be the value, which in the opinion of
collector or the appellate authority as the case may be, it would have fetched if
sold in the market. As per Government notification of 24 October 1980,
instruments executed in favour of societies for acquisition of land for housing
purposes were exempted from payment of stamp duty.

During test-check of records (between May 2001 and January 2002) of 2 Sub-
Registrar Offices (Bilaspur and Raipur), loss of revenue aggregating Rs.5.90
lakh in instruments executed by/in favour of societies was noticed as detailed
below:

(1), Land (0.65 acre) previously purchased by a society (May and June
1999) for housing purpose with benefit of exemption from payment of stamp
duty and registration fee, was sold without mention of purpose to a member
(February 2001) of the society. Since the purpose, for which land was sold to
the member, was not mentioned in the instrument, the exemption granted on
account of housing purposes was incorrect and resulted in short realisation of
stamp duty and registration fee of Rs.1.58 lakh.

(i1) In 53 instruments executed after 15 November 1997 value of plots was
determined at rates lower than prevailing market rates. Action was, however,
not initiated under provisions of the Act resulting in loss of stamp duty and
registration fee of Rs.4.32 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Inspector General of Registration and
Government (between June 2001 and March 2002); their reply has not been
received (November 2002).

5.20 Short-levy of stamp ‘duty on lease deeds due to incorrect
___assessment of premium and rent

According to the provisions of the Act, 1899 stamp duty on lease deeds is
charged at the rate of 7.5 per cent of the amount of premium plus eight times
of annual average rent reserved, where lease purports to be for a term of more
than 30 years but less than 100 years. After amendment, effective from
1.8.2000 premium and rent were to be calculated at market value of the
property. Registration fee is chargeable at three fourth of stamp duty.

Test-check of records of sub-registrars, Bilaspur and Raigarh revealed
(December 2001 and January 2002) that stamp duty and registration fee of
Rs.11.21 lakh as against Rs.15.83 lakh was assessed and recovered in 5 lease
deeds registered between June 2000 and February 2002 due to incorrect
assessment of premium and rent. This resulted in short-assessment/levy of
stamp duty and registration fee of Rs.4.62 lakh.

108




Chapter-V Revenue Receipts

The matter was brought to notice of the Inspector General of Registration and
the Government (March and May 2002); their reply has not been received
(November 2002). '

| 5.21 Penalties not levied

The Act, 1899 requires that facts affecting the chargeability of duty on any
instrument such as consideration, if any, the market value of the property and
all other facts and circumstances shall be fully and truly set forth therein. Any
persons who, with the intent to defraud the government by disclosing lesser
value of the property or provide insufficient details of property, shall be
punishable with a fine not exceeding Rs.5000.

Test-check of records of 5 sub-registrars’® (between December 2000 and
December 2001) revealed that details in respect of agricultural land and
building viz. irrigated/non-irrigated, quality of land, number of trees, location
of land/plot and conditions, quality of construction of building, capital of
partnership, amount of premium and rent, amount of loan, possession of
property handed over or not etc. affecting the chargeability of instrument,
were not fully set forth in 57 documents of gift, mortgage, lease, agreement to
sell and partnership. Further, market value was not set forth in 33 documents
of power of attorney. The maximum amount of fine leviable in 90 instruments
aggregated Rs.4.5 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (between December 2000 and December
2001), Collector, Durg intimated (June 2002) that in 30 mortgage deeds orders
for recovery of Rs.0.73 lakh have been passed, of which recovery of Rs.0.69
lakh was made. The action taken in the remaining cases has not been received
(November 2002).

The matter was rebor’ted to the Inspector General of Registration and the
Government (between February 2001 and May 2002); their reply has not been
received (November 2002).

Ambikapur, Bilaspur, Durg, Jugdalpur and Ramanujeanj (Surguja)

109



Audit Report for the vear ended 31 Marelt 20002

OTHER TAX RECEIPTS

5.22 Short production of alcohol from molasses \

Madhya Pradesh Distillery Rules, 1995 (Distillery Rules) (as adapted by
Chhattisgarh State) require fermentation efficiency of molasses at a minimum
of 84 percent to obtain yield of 91.8 proof litre alcohol from one quintal
fermentable sugar. Any shortfall entails cancellation of licence and forfeiture
of security deposit besides penalty leviable under the Act and Rules. Further,
the Excise Commissioner may impose penalty at a rate not exceeding Rs.30
per proof litre in case there is a short recovery of alcohol under rules

(a) Short production of alcohol as per departmental chemical analysis
report

Test-check of records of a’* distillery of Durg district revealed (September
2001) that as against the production of 107.76 lakh proof litre of alcohol from
3.55 lakh quintal of molasses having 117394 quintal fermentable sugar as per
departmental chemical analysis report, only 106.05 lakh proof litre alcohol
was produced between January 2000 and January 2001. Thus, there was a
shortfall of 1.71 lakh proof litres in production due to failure of distiller to
maintain fermentation efficiency at 84 per cent minimum, for which maximum
penalty of Rs.51.30 lakh could have been levied.

The matter was reported to the Excise Commissioner and the Government
(April 2002); their reply has not been received (November 2002).

(b) Production of alcohol not in consonance with sugar contents
&

As per Rules, the Distillery Officer shall draw a number of samples of
molasses at such intervals as may be prescribed by the Excise Commissioner
from time to titne and send to the departmental laboratory. On the basis of
report furnished by departmental lab, the distillery officer shall calculate the
minimum quantity of alcohol.

Test-check of records of a’* distillery of Bilaspur District revealed (May 2001)
that 72 out of 85 samples of molasses drawn by the department during January
to October 2000 were sent to departmental laboratory after one to four months
which resulted in reduction of sugar content from 41.36 per cent found in
distillery reports to 35.97 per cent in departmental test reports. The distiller
used 39030 quintal molasses during this period and produced 13.10 lakh proof
litre alcohol against minimum yield of 14.08 lakh proof litre as per chemical

Ao Kedia Casde Deflon Lid . Dure.

U WWeleome Diseillery. Bilaspur



Chaprer-1" Revenue Receipis

analysis reports ol the distillery. Short-fall in recovery of alcohol of 0.98 lakh
proof litre involved loss ol excise duty of Rs.23.52 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Assistant Excise Commissioner,
Bilaspur stated (May 2001) that production of alcohol was more than the
norms fixed under the Rules. The reply is not tenable as the corresponding
output was reduced because of inordinate delay in sending the molasses to the
departmental lab.

5.23 Non-maintenance of minimum stock of spirit at distillery T

According to Madhya Pradesh Distillery Rules, 1995, the licensee shall
maintain prescribed minimum stock of spirit at the distillery. Excise
Commissioner may impose a penalty not exceeding Rs.5 per proof litre on the
quantity found short of the minimum prescribed stock.

Test-check of records of one distillery”” in Durg district revealed (September
2001) that stock of spirit fell short of the minimum prescribed limit by 51.23
lakh proof litre on a number of occasions between April 2000 and August
2001. Penalty, amounting to Rs.2.56 crore was, however, not imposed.

On this being pointed out in audit, District Excise Officer stated (September
2001) that the cases were pending with Excise Commissioner for levy of
penalty.

The matter was reported to the Excise Commissioner and the Government
(between January and April 2002); their reply has not been received
(November 2002).

5.24 Non recovery of expenditure incurred on State Government
establishment

Distillery Rules 1995 provide that if the expenditure incurred on the state
government establishment at a distillery exceeds five per cent of the revenue
carned on the issues of spirit therefrom by export fee or any other levy, the
amount in excess of the aforesaid five per cent, shall be realised from the
distiller.

Test check of records revealed (October 2001) that the expenditure on
Government establishment of two distilleries” of Durg District was Rs.24.09
lakh and the revenue earned by government was Rs.17.24 lakh during 1999-
2001. Thus, expenditure of Rs.23.23 lakh was incurred in excess of five per
cent of Rs.17.24 lakh, which was not recovered.

The matter was reported to the Excise Commissioner and the Government
(between January and April 2002); their reply has not been received.
(November 2002).

Vs Kedia Castle Detleon bidusorios Privace Led., Kuathari (Disteicr Duro,
Vs Kedia Castte Dellon Kol 20 M s Aedi Diseilleryy b id it

111



Audit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

5.25 Inadmissible wastage of spirit

The Rules allow wastage between 0.1 and 0.2 percent on account of leakage or
evaporation of spirit transported from one distillery/ warehouse to another
distillery/warehouse in the state or exported in tankers. In case of wastages
beyond permissible limits or inadmissible under the Rules, the licensee is
liable to pay penalty/duty at prescribed rates. However, no wastage is
admissible due to breakage of filled bottles in transit from one warehouse to
another.

Test-check of records of 4 District Excise Offices’’ revealed (between J anuary
2000 and September 2001) that 17.40 lakh proof litres of rectified spirit was
transferred from 3 distilleries to warehouses during the period from January
1998 to July 2001 and 16,415 proof litres of spirit was allowed as wastage
against the admissible limit of 3144 proof litre. This resulted in excess
allowance of 13271 proof litre of spirit for which penalty of Rs.3.98 lakh
leviable was not levied. Further, wastage of 38919 proof litres in 31.36 lakh
proof litres of counfry spirit in bottles transported on 821 permits from two
warchouses’® during September 2000 to December 2001 was inadmissible, on
which duty of Rs.9.34 lakh was leviable. Thus, penalty and duty of Rs.13.32
lakh was not levied.

The matter was reported to the Excise Commissioner and the Government
(April 2002); their reply has not been received (November 2002).

5.26 Non/short-recovery of vehicle tax and penalty

According to the provisions of Madhya Pradesh Motoryan Karadhan
Adhiniyam, 1991 (as adapted by Chhattisgarh State) and Niyam made
thereunder, a tax shall be levied on every motor vehicle used or kept for use in
the state. If the tax due has not been paid, the owner shall, in addition to the
payment of tax, be liable to pay a penalty at the rate of one third of the unpaid
amount of tax for the default of each month or part thereof but not exceeding
twice the unpaid amount of tax. In case the owner fails to pay the tax or
penalty or both, the taxation authority is required to issue a demand notice and
recover the dues as arrears of land revenue.

Test-check (between December 2001 and January 2002) of records of
Regional Transport Office (RTO), Raipur, Additional Regjonal Transport
Offices (ARTOs), Durg and Rajnandgaon revealed that vehicle tax
aggregating Rs.1.09 crore and penalty of Rs.2.17 crore was short/not levied on
different types of vehicles viz. goods vehicles, omnibuses, reserve/private
service vehicles etc.

Bitaspur, Durg. Janjeir and Raigarh
Bilaspur and Bhilai

12




Chapter-V Revenue Receipts

The matter was reported to the Transport Commissioner and the Government
(between February and May 2002); their reply has not been received
(November 2002).

5.27 Short-realisation of tax due to non-application of revised
rates

The Government of Madhya Pradesh, Transport Department revised the rates
of vehicle tax for spare buses with effect from 17 July, 2000 (as also
applicable to Chhattisgarh).

Test-check of records of ARTO, Durg revealed (December 2001) that vehicle
tax amounting to Rs.2.05 lakh in respect of 95 spare buses for the month of
July and August 2000 was short-realised due to non-application of revised
rates. Penalty amounting to Rs.4.10 lakh was also leviable on the same. This
resulted in short realisation of tax of Rs.6.15 lakh including penalty.

The matter was reported to the Transport Commissioner and the Government
(February/March 2002); their reply has not been received (November 2002).

5.28 Non-raising of demand of diversion rent and cess I

According to the provisions of Revenue Book Circulars, the Revenue
Authority shall intimate the tahsildar concerned the demand for diversion’’
rent on land to incorporate in tahsil records. Besides, the Madhya Pradesh
Panchayat Adhiniyam, 1981 (as adapted by Chhattisgarh State) provides that
panchayat cess is leviable annually on every tenure holder and government
lessee in respect of land held by him in the gram panchayat area at the rate of-
50 paise per rupee of land revenue or rent (including diversion rent) assessed,
in addition to land revenue or rent.

Test-check of records of Collectorate, Raipur revealed (May 2001) that the
demand for diversion rent assessed during 1998-99 and 1999-2000 in 16
villages and cess leviable thereon was not communicated to concerned tahsils.
This resulted in non-raising of demand of diversion rent and cess amounting to -
Rs.17.02 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Government/Head of the Department (October
2001); their reply has not been reccived (May 2002).

3.29 Non-levy of -penalty on belated payment of compounde;r:

entertainment duty

Act and Rules made thereunder provide that a proprictor of a cinema house
shall be allowed to pay weekly instalment of compounded entertainment duty
i advance before commencement of the week. If it is not paid in time, penalty
at prescribed rates shall be leviable,

70 ' . - . :
Reassessed rent on agriculture land diverted for non agriculture purpose.

113



Audir Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

Test-check of records of entertainment duty in District, Durg. revealed
(October 2001) that though the proprietors of 5 cinema houses did not pay
weekly instalments of compounded entertainment duty during the period from
April 1997 to March 2001 before commencement of the week, penalty of
Rs.1.51 lakh was not levied.

The matter was reported to the Excise Commissioner and the Government
between December 2001 and April 2002; their reply has not been received
(November 2002).




Chapter-V Revenue Reecipts

OTHER NON-TAX RECEIPTS

5.30 Non-levy of interest on belated payments of royalty

Under the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960 simple interest at twenty four per
cent is leviable on any rent, royalty, fee or other sum due to the government
from the sixtieth day of the expiry of the scheduled date for the payment, till
payment of such royalty, rent, fee or other sum is actually made.

During test-check of records of the Mining Officer, Raipur it was noticed
(March 2001) that a lessee delayed the payment of royalty of Rs.24 lakh due
(between November 1996 to September 1997) and paid the same between
December 1999 and January 2001. The Mining Officer did not levy the
penalty of Rs.15.63 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Director, Geology and Mining and Government
(April 2001); their reply has not been received (November 2002).

5.31 Failure to recover losses

As per terms and conditions of lease deed for collection of toll tax on bridges,
the lessee is required to pay the instalments of lease money on the dates
mentioned in the lease deed, failing which interest at the rate of 10 per cent per
annum shall be charged.

In two Public Works (Building and Roads) Divisions® it was noticed
(between August and October 2001} that 8 leases for collection of toll tax for
the period between April 1997 and March 2001 were auctioned for an
aggregate amount of Rs. 20.67 lakh, out of which the lessees paid Rs.11.07
lakh only towards instalments, leaving a balance of Rs.9.60 lakh unpaid.
Interest amounting to Rs.1.68 lakh was leviable on belated payment of
instalments as of March 2002 but not levied.

The matter was reported to the Engineer-in-Chief and the Government
(between October 2001 and May 2002); their reply has not been received
(November 2002).

5.32  Non/Short-recovery of licence fee of Government buildings

(a)  As per Madhya Pradesh Works Department Manual, 1983 (as adapted
by Chhattisgarh State) the licence fee of a government building, if let out to a
private person, company, club, association, local body, other institution etc.
shall be recovered in accordance with the prescribed rates or at market rate
fixed by the collector. whichever 1s higher.

80 ; .
Jashpur Nagar and Korba If

1150




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

Test-check of records of three PW Divisions®' revealed (between September
and October 2001) that the licence fee of 8 government buildings let out to
other Institutions/Bodies™ was not levied at prescribed rates. This resulted in
short/non-levy of licence fee of Rs.3.93 lakh for the period from April 1995 to
September 2001.

(b)  The Government of Madhya Pradesh vide orders of April 1992 as
amplified further in July 1993 (as adapted by Chhatisgarh state) decided to
regularise the allotment of shops in unauthorised possession of shop-keepers
after execution of lease deed for a period of 10 years subject to payment of
arrears and payment of rent at the rate of Rs.3 per sq.feet. In the event of non-
compliance of these conditions the shops were to be got vacated or reallotted.

Test-check of records of PW (B&R) Division, North Bastar Jagdalpur
revealed (October 2001) that in the cases of 19 shops which were leased out to
shop-keepers temporarily for a period of one year between 1981 and 1985,
neither the leases were renewed nor was any action taken to recover licence
“fee arrears, etc. This resulted in short/non-levy of revenue of Rs.19.54 lakh in
the shape of licence fee, premium etc. for the period from April 1997 to Marc

2001. '

The matter was reported to Engineer-in-Chief and the Government (between
February and April 2002); their reply has not been received (November 2002).

5.33 Non-levy of betterment contribution I

The Madhya Pradesh Irrigation Act, 1931 provides for levy and recovery of
betterment contribution at the rate of Rs. 140 per acre, payable in lump sum or
at the rate of Rs. 224 per acre payable in 20 annual instalments, from the
beneficiaries of a new canal constructed after 1 April 1951. The contribution is
recoverable from such date as would be notified by Government but not earlier
than 3 years from the date of commencement of operation of the canal.

During test check of records of 8 Water Resources Divisions™ (WRD) it was
noticed (between June 2000 and October 2001) that 82 irrigation schemes
were completed during the years 1975 and 1999. The betterment contribution
leviable between the years 1987 and 2000 was not levied. This resulted in non-
levy of betterment contribution of Rs.3.21 crore as on 31 March 2002.

On this being pointed out in audit, Executive Engineer, Rudri stated (June
2002) that subordinate officers had been directed to levy and recover
betterment contribution. Action was in process or yet to be initiated in other
Divisions.

81
R2

Jashpur Nagar, Manendragarh and Raigarh.

Door Darshan Kendra, Post Office, Clubs (Raigarh), State Bank of India branch,
Janakpur(Manendragarh), Door Darshan Kendra(Jashpur Nagar).

% W.R.D., Ambikapur. Baikunthpur (Korba), Gaiiaband (Raipur). Jagdalpur (Bastar),
Kasdol (Raipur), Ruigarh, Tandula (Durg) and Mahanadi Water Reservoir Project,
Barrage Department. Division No.2 Rudri.

e



Chapter-V Revenue Receipts

The matter was reported to the Engineer-in-Chief and the Government (May
2002 and November 2002); their reply has not been received (November
2002).

5.34 Non-levy of licence fee on Government Buildings

According to government clarification (November 1985 and January 1988)
read with provisions of M.P. Works Department Manual 1983 (as adapted by
Chhattisgarh State) the licence fee of a government building, if let out to a
private person, company, club, association, local body, other institution etc.
shall be recovered in accordance with the prescribed rates or at the market rate
fixed by the Collector, whichever is higher.

Test check of records of the Executive Engineer, Hasdeo Barrage, Water
Management Division, Rampur, Korba revealed (November 2001) that 3
government buildings were let out to non-Government Educational Institutions
between August 1983 and March 1997. Licence fee had not been fixed and
levied for the period April 1995 to September 2001 resulting in loss of
revenue of Rs.10.77 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Engineer-in-Chief and the Government
(between February and May 2002); their reply has not been received
(November 2002).

5.35 Short/Non-levy of licence fee and premium

The Government of Madhya Pradesh vide orders of April 1992 as amplified
further in July 1993 (as adapted by Chhatisgarh State), decided to regularise
allotment of shops unauthorisedly occupied by private shopkeepers after
execution of lease deed for a period of 10 years subject to the condition that
they deposit outstanding rent, non refundable premium and 4 months’ advance
rent to be adjusted/ refunded on vacation. Besides rent was recoverable at the
rate of Rs.3 per sq.feet.

Test-check of records of Hasdeo Barrage, Right Bank canal, Water
Management Division, Rampur, Korba revealed (October 2001) that 8 shops
in occupation of shop keepers since 1964-65, were re-auctioned in 1971 but
details of their auction and allotment were not on record. Since then, no action
was taken to re-allot and recover the licence fee and premium of these shops
as prescribed by the government (April 1992). This resulted in short levy/non-
recovery aggregating Rs.9.10 lakh, of licence fee, premium and advance
licence fee for the period from April 1995 to September 2001,

The matter was reported to the Engineer-in-Chief and the Government
(between February, May 2002 and November 2002); their reply has not been
received (November 2002).




Audit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

5.36 Non-levy of water charges and cess

As per government notification (March 1983) effective from 1 April 1983 (as
applicable in Chhattisgarh State), cess at the rate of Rs.10 per acre in addition
to water charges at Rs.81 per acre for paddy is recoverable from permanent
land holders benefited by irrigation canal.

Test check of records of Water Resources Division, Raigarh revealed (October
2001) that water charges and cess were not levied on 7733.57 acres of land
irrigated through Mand Irrigation Project during the year 2000-2001. This
resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs.7.04 lakh. Further, the records of
land irrigated and levy and recovery of water rates and cess thereon were not
maintained for the years 1998-1999 and 1999-2000.

The matter was reported to the Engineer-in-Chief and the Government
(between January and May 2002); their reply has not been received
(November 2002).

5.37 Non-levy of interest on belated refund of loan J

The Food and Civil Supplies Department grant loans to various District
Central Co-operative Banks for storage and distribution of food grains in
inaccessible areas to be refunded by 31 October of the same year. In case of
default, interest at the rate of 18 per cent is leviable.

Test-check of records of two Food Offices™, revealed (July and October 2001)
that loans aggregating Rs.4.03 crore were paid to the District Central Co-
operative Bank, Raigarh and Jagdalpur between May 1996 and July 2000 for
procurement and storage of food grains in inaccessible areas. Re-payment of
these loans by the banks was delayed upto 151 days each year and interest
amounting to Rs.19.95 lakh on it was not levied and recovered.

The matter was reported to the Director, Food and Civil Supplies Department
and Government in September 2001 and May 2002; their reply has not been
received (November 2002). '

5.38 Non-recovery of licence fee from fertilizer dealers

Under provisions of Fertilizer (Control) Order, 1995 (as applicable 1o
Chhattisgarh State) "Government prescribed fee of Rs.1,000 for issue of
license/renewal of license for retail sale of fertilizers. Fee for renewal was
further revised (April 1999) to Rs.1,250.

Test check (July and August 2001) of records of two Deputy Dircctors',
Agriculture revealed that 362 co-operative societies were dealing in retail sale

il Food Officer, Raigarh and Food Controller, Jagdalpur.

Ruaigarh and Raipur.

118



Chapter-V Revenue Receipts

of fertilizers without obtaining licenses thereof during the period 1995-96 to
2001-02. This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.8.14 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Director of Agriculture and the Government
(September 2001 and January 2002); their reply has not been received
(November 2002).

Forest Receipts l

5.39 Loss due to low yield of Bamboo {

Department prescribed (January 1984) that no variation between estimated and
actual yield of bamboo is to be allowed. The estimated quantity of bamboo
from the coupe is determined by survey by drawing a sample plot. The reasons
for short fall in production due to variation in actual and estimated yield of
bamboo are, therefore, required to be investigated and action taken
accordingly.

(a) Test-check of records of Divisional Forest Officers (DFO) (General),
Kawardha and (Production), Khairagarh revealed (January 2001 and April
2001) that only 309 Notional Tonnes'" (NT) of commercial bamboo and 1178
NT of industrial bamboo were extracted against estimated yield of 1399 NT
and 3376 NT respectively during 1998-99 and 1999-2000. This resulted in a
loss 0f Rs.43.51 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the DFO Kawardha stated (January 2001)
that Range Officer, Taregaon adopted improper sample plotting, with the
result the estimated production was worked out incorrectly and in some cases
bamboo clumps were destroyed due to flowering which also resulted in low
production.

The reply of the DFO Kawardha is not tenable as the estimation was done by
drawing sample plot from the same coupe after considering all the factors.

The matter was reported to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (PCCF)
Chhattisgarh and the Government (February 2002 and May 2002), their reply
has not been received (November 2002).

(b) Test-check of records of DFO (General) Narayanpur revealed
(February 2001) that in 6 coupes, the actual yield of bamboo was 2221 NT
(Commercial 667 NT; Industrial 1554 NT) against the estimated yield of 2700
NT(Commercial 1779 NT; Industrial 921 NT). Less production of commercial
bamboos by 1112 N.T. resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.46.10 lakh after
adjustment of sale price of excess production of industrial bamboos (633 NT).

Notional Tonne (NT) 2400 running meters equal to | NT in respect of measurement
of bamboo.

119



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

On this being pointed out in audit, the DFO stated (February 2001) that the
variation was due to geographical surroundings and unapproachable areas and
possible omission in selection of sample plot. Further the bamboo was
extracted only from silvi-cultural point of view as commercial extraction
would have adverse effect on bamboo forests.

The reply is not tenable as the coupes were part of regular felling series and
estimation was done by skilled and trained staff.

The matter was reported to the PCCF and the Government in February 2002
and May 2002; their reply has not been received (November 2002)

5.40 Loss of revenue due to classification of timber logs as poles

The PCCF allowed (August 1984) shrinkage in timber in coupes by 2 ¢cms in
girth and up to 9 cms in length. No further shrinkage was to be allowed at
depot at the time of re-measurement. As such a timber log once categorised as
log in coupe can not be re-categorised as pole in depot after re-measurement.

Test-check of records of DFO, Rajnandgaon (April 2000) revealed ghat 67590
timber logs measuring 6868 cu m were sent from 12 coupes to sale depots
during 1998-99. Of these, 12808 timber logs measuring 628 cu m of timber
were re-categorised as poles after re-measurement in depots. This resulted in
loss of revenue to the extent of Rs.43.87 lakh at the prevailing average sale
rate for timber logs.

On this being pointed out in audit, the DFO stated (April 2000) that
measurements in coupes were not taken properly. He further added that
classification of timber was done in accordance with departmental instructions
(October 1997). The reply is not tenable as departnrental instructions did not
permit any allowance for shrinkage/ driage in depots and there should be no
difference between measurements takean in coupes and those in depots.

The matter was reported to the PCCF and the Government in February 2002
and May 2002; their reply has not been received (November 2002).

541 Unauthorised use of forest produce for departmental work _j

The forest produce used in departmental works should be based on the
estimates prepared by the division and covered by the sanction of the
competent authority. The cost of such produce is to be remitied into
government account before utilising the produce in work.

A test-check of records of DFO (East) Raipur and DFO (General) Raipur
revealed (between April 2000 and May 2001) that 45349 bamboos, 17970
poles, 3440 lencing post and 210 quintal fuel wood valued at Rs.18.53 lakh
were used for departmental works between 1996-97 and 2000-2001 without
depositing cost of these produce in government account and also without any
sanction of estimates of the concerned works.

120



Chapter-V Revenue Receipts

On this being pointed out in audit (between April 2000 and May 2001) the
DFO agreed to deposit the value of forest produce after scrutiny. Further
report is awaited.

The matter was reported to the PCCF and the Government (April 2002 and
May 2002); their reply has not been received (November 2002).

5.42 Shortage of forest produce in depots

According to the Madhya Pradesh Forest Financial Rules, the stock of coupes/
depots must physically be verified periodically. Departmental instructions
(November 1993) provide for conducting physical verification of each
depot/coupe latest by the end of July/August each year. Discrepancies and
shortages, if any, found at the time of verification should be investigated
promptly and suitable action taken. Further, all shortages & losses should
promptly be reported to the higher authorities and to the Accountant General.
Final loss report should be submitted within six months from the date of
detection of loss.

Test-check of records of Raigarh (Territorial) and Raipur (General) Forest
Divisions revealed (January 2000 and May 2001) that 4695 poles, 297 fuel
stacks, 6752.62 quintals fuel wood and 8746 Commercial bamboos valued at
Rs.14.50 lakh were found short during physical verification of 22 depots
carried out between February 1997 and September 2000. But neither action to
investigate the shortage was taken nor was the matter reported to the
government and the Accountant General.

The matter was reported to the PCCF and the Government in March/April
2002; their reply has not been received (November 2002).




"

j52
kL
' -
e ]
=
1
]
W
g
W
1
B I
@
[
_ .
1
u [3
“
-
]
&

.

\

* 4
N *
N . ,
.
k4 : -
I
) 3
It B .
[
: i ) _ bt 1z ¢ w7
v -
'
1
N
- - -
it
R B
1 . 1 B =
1A
_ .
.
. B
' " .
B B -
- o b m "
- . . -
I !
. : N 1 1
o B
- oM A oo
]
bl i . . - B
1 i il i -
_ -
- - .
]
.
& -
B =



' FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO
| AUTHORITIES AND BODIES |




o o - - 8 = o - - s == -
RS ais SR U A o
e 1 . N [
L] ' ¥
. . - "
1 [ ) . B = _ LR N
o LS b Do)
. N L] o oy :
- n | " N -
i . . 5
- . K '
1
- B - r
[ [
. -
- 2
El
: ' .
. i
. | . . i -
B o R .
ol » . N N
| .
] -
e '
. . .
'
o
'
.
] i
| »
- N
. -
i ) -
. i i
®
1] =
- i
= N " m B
N R i
. - [
“ =
N B
.
L -
B L B
.
= B .
[
" *
h |
v O]




CHAPTER-VI : AUDIT PARAGRAPHS

Housing and Environment Department

6.1  Blocking of capital on construction of houses/shops

22 houses and 24 shops constructed by M.P. Housing Board at Durg
remained unsold resulting in blocking of capital worth Rs. 1.56 crore.

Madhya Pradesh Housing Board (MPHB) constructs houses and shops,
Shopping Complexes and sells them under Hire Purchase Scheme or by public
auction. MPHB Durg constructed 22% houses costing Rs.68.71 lakh and 24®
shops costing Rs.87.72 lakh which were completed during 1986-99 and were
lying unsold as on December 2002. This resulted in blocking of Board's
capital worth Rs. 1.56 crore. 3%’ out of 22 houses costing Rs. 5.11 lakh were
lying vacant since their construction and their present value is significantly
lower.

The Estate Manager Housing & Urban Development Authority, Durg (January
2003) was unable to explain the reasons for these houses/shops lying unsold.
The Board was supposed to take up construction of the houses/shops only after
assessing the demand which was not ensured.

The matter was referred (October 2001 and February 2002) to the Government
and Commissioner Madhya Pradesh Housing Board; their reply is awaited
(February 2003).

’ 6.2 Non recovery of extra cost from contractors

fﬁffective steps not taken for recovery of Rs.20.10 lakh from contractors —‘

For execution of various works Madhya Pradesh Housing Board (MPHB)
entered into contracts which invariably provided that if any work is left
incomplete by the contractor, MPHB shall arrange the completion of residual
work through another contractor or agency and any extra cost incurred for
completion of work would be recoverable from the defaulting contractor.

3 Higher Income Group (HIG) Rs. 15,31 lakh. 16 Middle ncome Group (MIG)

R 3215 lakh 1 Economically Weaker Section (EWS) Rs. .25 lakh.

Jar Padmanabhpur Ry 1818 lakh, 3 at Malviva Nagar Ry [1.81 lakh, 17 at Bus
stamd Durg Ry 3773 lakh.

DTG R 09 Jakh ar Borst one constructed in 19SS aned another in 1990, 1 G
R 102 faklv ar Padmanahhpur Dure constructed in 1986

b

123




Audit Report for the vear ended 31 March 2002

Test check (April 2002) of the records of the Office of the Estate Manager,
MPHB, Bilaspur Division revealed that 13 works left incomplete by
¢ontractors were rescinded during the period 1979-94 and got completed
between February 1985 and April 1996 from other agencies by incurring extra
expenditure of Rs.22.40 lakh. This extra expenditure was to be recovered from
the original contractors but recovery of only Rs.1.30 lakh was made and
Rs.20.10 lakh remained unrecovered (January 2003).

Estate Manager (January 2003) stated that action for recovery was being
taken. The reply was not tenable as due to passage of time recovery would not
be possible.

The matter was referred to Government (May 2002); reply had not been
received (February 2003).

124



CHAPTER-VII

GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL
AND TRADING ACTIVITIES

\




.

e

b

| i {

#
i
r
i
"
=
il
o
. v
.
l -
1 [

Lo
=
Ny o
@
kS

!

]

. 1

» - 1
|

' 1

1

|

’ ‘ I

w



Chapter-VII Government Commercial und Trading Activities

CHAPTER-VII

GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING
ACTIVITIES

7.1 General

This chapter deals with the results of audit of Government companies and
Statutory corporation. Para 1 gives a general view of Government companies
and Statutory corporation and paragraph 2 deals with the miscellaneous topics
of interest

7.1.1 Overview of Government companies and Statutory corporations
7.1.1.1 Introduction

Consequent on enactment of Madhya Pradesh Reorganisation Act 2000,the
Madhya Pradesh State was bifurcated and Chhattisgarh State was formed on
1 November 2000. Three companies’ and one Statutory’' corporation were
bifurcated on reorganisation of MP State and transferred to Chhattisgarh State.
The process of distribution of assets and liabilities of these companies and the
corporation was not complete (December 2002). The Chhattisgarh State also
set up two’> new companies. One company viz. AKVN>(Raipur) Limited,
existing in Chhattisgarh was renamed after fresh incorporation in April 2001
as Chhattisgarh State Industrial Development Corporation Limited.

The accounts of the Government companies (as defined in Section 617 of
Companies Act, 1956) are audited by Statutory Auditors who are appointed by
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG), as per provisions of
Section 619(2) of Companies Act, 1956. These accounts are also subject to
supplementary audit, conducted by the CAG as per provisions of Section
619(4) of the Companies Act, 1956. The audit of Chhattisgarh State Electricity
Board 1s conducted by Comptroller & Auditor General of India under Section
69 (2) of the State Electricity (Supply) Act 1948.

e Chhattisgarh Rajya Van Vikas Nigam Limited, Chhattisgarh Mineral Development

Corporation Limited and Chhattisgarh State Supplies Corporation Limited.

91 A o
Chhattisgarh State Electricity Board.

92

Chhattisgarh State Beverage Corporation Limited and Chhattisgarh Infrastructure
Development Corporation Limited.

Audvogik Kendra Vikas Nigam Limited.

125




Audit Report for the vear ended 31 Mareh 2002

The details of all the Government companies and Statutory corporation are
furnished in Appendix XX1I, XXIII and XXIV.

7.1.2  Working Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs)
7.1.2.1 Investment in working PSUs

The total investment in seven working PSUs (six Government companies and
one Statutory corporation) at the end of March 2002 was as follows:

(Rupees in crore)

Year Number of Investment  in working PSUs
working PSUs
Equity Share Loans Total
application
money
2001-02 74 3.40 1.00 1.00 5.40

An analysis of investment in PSUs is given in the following paragraphs.

The investment (equity and long term loans) in various sectors and
percentages thereof at the end of March 2002 are indicated in the following
pie chart:

94 . ; ; \ - " ; . ; n
Information regarding investment in Chhartisgarh Rajva Van Vikas Nigam Limited

and Chhartisgarh State Electriciny Board is not availuble due to non apportionment
of assers and liahilities of the successor companies /corporation

120




Chapter-VIl Government Commercial and Trading Activities

Sector-wise investment in working Government companies and Statutory
corporation as on 31 March 2002
(Figures within bracket indicate percentages of investment)
(Rupees in crore)

A
0.15
2.8
(2.8) B
0.55
(10.2)
C
D 1.9
2.8 (35.2)

(51.8)

L!A. INDUSTRIES [OB.MINING [ C.PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION O D.FINANGE |

7.1.2.2 Working Government companies

Total investment in six working Government companies at the end of March
2002 was as follows:

(Rupees in crore)

Year Number of Investment in working PSUs
working Equity Share Loans Total
Government application
companies money

2001-02 6" I 340 1.00 1.00 5.40

The summarised position of Government investment in working Government
companies in the form of equity and loans is detailed in Appendix XXII.

As on 31 March 2002 the total investment in working Government companies
comprised 81 per cent in equity capital and 19 per cent in loans.

935 ; : : N : . ; 5 i i
Information regarding investment in Chharttisgarh Rajya Van Vikas Nigam Limited

and Chhattisgarh State Electricity Board is not available due ro HON_appartionment
of assets-and liabilities of the successor companies /corporation.

127




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

7.1.2.3 Working Statutory corporation

The total investment in one working Statutory corporation i.e. Chhattisgarh
State Electricity Board is not available at the end of March 2002 due to non-
apportionment of assets and liabilities between MPSEB and CSEB.

7.1.2.4 Budgetary outgo, grants/subsidies, guarantees, waiver of dues and
conversion of loans into equity

The details regarding budgetary outgo, grants/subsidies, guarantees issued,
waiver of dues and conversion of loans into equity by State Government in
respect of working Government companies and one working Statutory
corporation are given in Appendix XXII and XXIV.

The budgetary outgo (in the form of equity capital and loans) and
grants/subsidies from the State Government (o four working Government
companies for the year 2001-02 are as follows:

(Amount: Ru in crore)

4P it G:D.

b it i :
Equity capital outgo from budget

A INUMDE

Loans given from budget 1.00
Other grants/subsidy 10.36
Total outgo 13.81

7.1.2.5 Finalisation of accounts by working PSUs

The accounts of the Government companies for every financial year are
required to be finalised within six months from the end of relevant financial
year under Sections 166, 210, 230, 619 and 619-B of the Companies Act,
1956, read with section 19 of Comptrollen and Auditor General’s (Duties,
Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. They are also to be laid before
the Legislature withiit nine months from the end of financial year. Similarly, in
case of Statutory corporations their accounts are finalised, audited and
presented to the Legislature as per the provisions of their respective Acts.

As per Section 210 (4) of Companies Act, 1956, the accounts of a company
are to be laid in the first annual general meeting of the Company within 18
months from the date of incorporation. The accounts of three Government
companies were not due for finalisation. The accounts of Statutory corporation
for 2001-02 were in arrears.

96 = ; . :
These are the actual numbers of companies, which have received budgetary support

in the form of equity, loans. grants and subsidy from the State Government during the
vear.

128



Chapter-VII Government Commercial and Trading Activities

7.1.3  Response to draft paragraphs

Draft paragraphs on the working of PSUs are forwarded to the Principal
Secretary/Secretary of the administrative department concerned demi-
officially seeking confirmation of facts and figures and their comments
thereon within a period of six weeks. However, two draft paragraphs
forwarded to the respective departments during April to September 2002, as
detailed in Appendix XXV, have not been replied to so far (December 2002).

It is recommended that the Government should ensure : (a) procedure exists
for action against officials who fail to send replies to draft paragraphs as per
the prescribed time schedule, (b) action to recover loss is taken in a time
bound schedule and (c) the system of responding to the audit observations is
revamped.

7.1.4 Position of discussion of Audit Reports (Commercial) by the
Committee on Public Undertakings (COPU)

Committee on Public Undertakings (COPU) of the Chhattisgarh State was
formed on 17 April 2001 comprising nine members including chairman. As
there was no Audit Report pertaining to Chhattisgarh State, the COPU plans to
take up for discussion those reviews/paragraphs relating to the new State
which stood included in Audit Reports for 1999-2000 and 2000-01 of
composite Madhya Pradesh State.

The status of Audit Reports (Commercial) and paragraphs pending for
discussion in the COPU at the end of October 2002 is shown below :

Audit Report Number of paragraphs featured | Number of paragraphs pending for
for the year in the Audit Report discussion -
Paragraphs Paragraphs
1999-2000 5% 5
2000-2001 778 7

Pertains to 2 reviews.

Pertains to | review

129



Payment of
Rs.15.02 lakh to
consultant without
getting any services
proved infructuous

Audit Report for the vear ended 31 Mareh 2002

PARAGRAPHS

Chhattisgarh Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited
(Government Company)

7.2  Infructuous payment of retainership fee

Payment of fees to consultancy firm without getting any services resulted
in infructuous expenditure of Rs.15.02 lakh

Chhattisgarh Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (Company)
Raipur, appointed (September 2001) consultancy firm”’ on a retainership fee
of

Rs.2.90 lakh per month to represent the Company's interest in infrastructure
opportunities in New Delhi, Mumbai and Bangalore to do away with opening
of branches. The terms of reference (TOR) of the firm were to provide
services in liaison, promotion, facilitation and, if required, corporate and
project advisory and capital raising services.

It was observed that there were shortcomings in the firm's performance from
September to November 2001. The Company informed (January 2002) the
firm that it would not be appropriate to make full payment for that period. As
their performance did not improve, the Company's Board was informed
(March 2002 and May 2002) that the consultant's offices at Mumbai and
Bangalore were practically not doing any work and it was proposed to
discontinue their services in these two cities. The Board, however, decided
(May 2002) to continue consultancy contract for services in Mumbai and
Bangalore cities up to May 2002 and thereafter pay proportionate retainership
fee for Delhi office only up to August 2002, which resulted in an undue
benefit of Rs.15.02 lakh to the consultancy firm.

Management replied (June 2002) that the payments were made as per the
terms of contract.

The reply is not tenable as the Company was fully aware of the non-
performance of the consultancy firm in Mumbai and Bangalore in January
2002 itself. Though, no service was rendered in these cities from September
2001, yet the Company failed to deduct proportionate retainership fees for

99 - - .
R.R Financial Consultants Limited.




Undue favour to the
contractor due to
non-imposition of
penalty on a
defaulter contractor.

Chapter-VII Government Commercial and Trading Activities

these two regions while making payment. Instead, it decided to continue
consultancy services in the regions (including these two) upto May 2002. This
resulted in infructuous payment of fees of Rs.15.02 lakh.

The matter was reported to Government (September 2002): their reply had not
been received (December 2002).

Chhattisgarh State Electricity Board (Sta{utory Corpofdtibh)’ o

7.3 Failure to impose penalty

Non deduction of penalty from contractor tantamount to undue benefit to
the contractor

In October 1995, the Board placed an order for supply, fabrication and
erection of structural steel for Power House Building (unit 3 & 4) on M/s.
Bharat Industrial Works, Bhilai at a total contract value of Rs.19.85 crore
scheduled to be completed within a period of 20 months. As the site was
handed over in November 1995 as such the work was scheduled to be
completed in July 1997.

After a delay of about one and half year, the work was actually completed in
January 1999. The extension of time for the period from July 1997 to January
1999 was, however, yet to be approved by the Board (July 2002).

Under the contract the penalty at the rate of 5 per cent of the value of work,
remaining incomplete on the due date or 2.5 per cent of the estimated value of
work whichever was higher was to be imposed and deducted from the R.A.
Bills (from 67" to 79" Running Account Bills). The amount of penalty works
out to Rs.27.83 lakh which was not deducted.

It was observed that Board had paid escalation of Rs.3.43 crore for this period
to the contractor, whereas, the escalation was payable only after approval of
time extension by the Board. Hence the payment of price escalation amounting
to Rs.3.43 crore for the above period pending approval of time extension by
the Board was unwarranted. The non deduction of penalty of Rs.27.83 lakh
and the payment of escalation of Rs.3.43 crore pending approval of time
extension by the Board was thus irregular and tantamount to undue favour to
the contractor.




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

The matter was reported to the Government/Board (April 2002); their replies
had not been received (December 2002).

Q. fAred

RAIPHR . (PR ‘
The 6 JARK 2004 Accountant General, Chhattisgarh
Countersigned

' (VIJAYENDRA N. KAUL)

New Delhi
Comptroller and Auditor General of India

™he (27 JAN 2004




ﬁ SHOIANAdAV




v
i
]
I »
o
= 1
M
B -
[
1
=
[ - B
[
K
L .
s
b B
.
I B [
i o *
B b
-
N 3
- B .
= \ i
[
- -
.
i i
1
n a =
n
- . s
i
- =
" ]
v
N
v
. -
E
. B
e i
] .
b o @ -
N 1
.
]
-
.
1




Appendices
APPENDIX-I

(Referred to in paragraph 1.1, page 1)

Statement showing definition of terms used in Chapter I
Part A : Government Accounts

I. Structure : The accounts of the State Government are kept in three Parts, (1)
Consolidated Fund, (ii) Contingency Fund, and (iii) Public Account.

Part I: Consolidated Fund

, All receipts of the State Government from revenues, loans and recoveries of loans go into the
Consolidated Fund of the State, constituted under Article 266(1) of the Constitution of India..
All expenditure of the Government is incurred from this Fund from which no amount can be
withdrawn without authorisation from the State Legislature. This Part consists of two main
divisions, namely, Revenue Account (Revenue Receipts and Revenue Expenditure) and
Capital Account (Capital Receipts, Capital Expenditure, Public Debt and Loans, etc.).

Part II: Contingency Fund

The Contingency Fund created undei Article 267(2) of the Constitution of India is in the
nature of an imprest placed at the disposal of the Governor of the State to meet urgent
unforeseen expenditure pending authorisation from the State Legislature. Approval of the
State Legislature is subsequently obtained for such expenditure and for transfer of equivalent
amount from the Consolidated Fund to Contingency Fund. The corpus of this Fund
authorised by the Legislature during the year was Rs.40 crore.

Part IIL: Public Account

Receipts and disbursements in respect of small savings, provident funds, deposits, reserve
funds, suspense, remittances, etc., which do not form part of the Consolidated Fund, are
accounted for in Public Account and are not subject to vote by the State Legislature.

I1. Form of Annual Accounts

The accounts of the State Government are prepared in two volumes viz., the Finance
Accounts and the Appropriation Accounts. The Finance Accounts present the details of all
transactions pertaining to both receipts and expenditure under appropriate classification in the
government accounts. The Appropriation Accounts present the details of expenditure by the
State Government vis-a-vis the amounts authorised by the State Legislature in the budget
grants. Any expenditure in excess of the grants requires regularisation by the Legislature.



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

APPENDIX-I (Continued)

(Referred to in paragraph 1.11, page 1)

Part B. List of indices/ratios and basis for their calculation

Indices/ratios

 Basis for calculation

Sustainability

-Balance from the current revenues (BCR)
-Primary Deficit

-Interest Ratio

Capital Outlay Vs Capital receipts

-Total tax receipts Vs GSDP

-State tax receipts Vs GSDP
Flexibility

-Balance from current revenues

-Capital repayments Vs Capital
borrowings

-Total Tax Receipts Vs GSDP

-Debt Vs GSDP

Vulnerability
-Revenue Deficit
-Fiscal Deficit

-Primary Deficit Vs Fiscal Deficit

Total outstanding guarantees including
letters of comtort Vs Total revenue
receipts of the Government

Assets Vs Liabilities

Capital Outlay

Capital receipts

Capital
Repayments

Capital
Borrowings

State Tax Receipts

Total Tax Receipts

Debt

Primary Deficit

Outstanding
guarantees
Revenue Receipts

Assets and
Liahilities

Revenue Receipts minus all Plan grants (under
Major Head 1601-02,03,04 Yand Non-Plan
revenue expenditure and MH 2048
(Appropriation for reduction or avoidance of
debt)

Fiscal Deficit minus Interest Payment.

Interest payments-Interest receipts

Total revenue receipts-Interest receipts
Capital expenditure as per Statement No.2 of
the Finance Accounts

Internal Loans (net of ways and means
advances) + Net receipts from small savings.
PF etc. + Repayments received of loans
advanced by the State Government - Loans
advanced by the State Government.

Exhibit V

Exhibit V

As above

Disbursements under Major Heads 6003 and
6004 minus repayments on account of Ways
and Means Advances/Overdraft under both the
major heads

Addition under Major Heads 6003 & 6004
minus addition on account of Ways & Means
Advances/Overdraft under both the major
heads

Exhibit V

Statement No.1 of Finance Accounts

Borrowings and other obligations at the end of
the year (Statement No.4 of the Finance
Accounts)

Exhibit V

Revenue expenditure minus Revenue receipts.
Total expenditure minus revenue receipts and
non-debt public receipts.

Paragraph No 1.9.6 of the Audit Report

Fiscal Deficit minus interest payments

Exhibit IV

Exhibir 1

Exhibit |




Appendices

APPENDIX-IA
(Reference: paragraph 1.1, page I )

Statement showing apportionment of assets and liabilities of the erstwhile composite State of
Madhya Pradesh as of 31 March 2002 between successor States of
Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh
(Rupees in crore)

Items Balance as Apportioned to Balance retained | Reference to
on 31 Madhya | Chhattisgarh | in MP accounts | Finance
October Pradesh pending Accounts
2000 apportionment Statements No.
n (2) (3) 4) (5) (6)
I- Liabilities-
|. Internal Debt 7628.95 5766.01'" 1862.94% = 4and 17
2. Loans and 10606.50 | 7783.25 |  2823.25@ - 4and 17
Advances from .
Central
Government
3. Contingency 20.01 26.01 -- -- 16
Fund
4. Small savings, 7371.51 4840.27™ 974.52® 1556.72" 4,16 and 17
provident funds,
etc.
5. Deposits 1872.19 1325.09 288.60 258 50 4and 16
6. Reserve Funds 657.94¢ 4549 11.55 102.46'Y 4and 16
7. Suspense and 39.58 25.40 5.93 8.19¢ 16
Miscellaneous
Balances
1I- Assets-
1. Gross Capital 15760.57 4941.77 1484.59 933421 2and 13
Outlay
2. Loans and 2883.18 555.95 135.91 .'.Zl9i.32m Sand 18
Advances
3. Advances 13.88 12.25 1.63 - 16
4. Remittance 665.60 512.72 152.88 - 16
balance
5. Cash balance -29.75 22.29 -52.04 - 7
I1I- Contingent Liabilities-
Guarantees 970960 [ - | - | 9657.38% [6

N.B.:  For further details, see Finance Accounts. (Year 2000-01)

-

&) Apportioned vide Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Economic Affairs

(Budger Division) order F. No. 9(2)B(5)/2002 dated 25 June 2002; includes Ways and Means
Advances and Overdraft apportioned by Reserve Bank of India.
t To he reviewed after receipt of details of final allocation of employees to the two successor States.
Dropped Bs. 498,44 crore out of total of Rs.657.94 crore, in terms of second proviso to Section 42(1)
of MP Re-organisation Act, 2000.

L Rerained in MP pending decision of GOL

D

Reiained i MP for want af details,

ined Iy MP due to non-receipt of decisions/details from successor States.
e figures Inoeadupin (2} by Rs 32 2Y erove due to concellation of guarantecs to that

7.1



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

APPENDIX-II
(Referred to in Exhibit-V page 18)
Working Sheet for Indicators of Financial Performance of Government of

Chhattisgarh)
(Rupees in crore)
Sl. No. Particulars 2000-01 | 2001-02
1. a Revenue Receipts “ 1883 4376
b Less Plan Grants (MH 02, 03, 04, 05) 226 303
c Less Non Plan Revenue Expenditure 1314 3928
d MH 2048 Appropriation for Reduction or avoidance of debt - 40
e Net Balance from Current Revenue (BCR) 343 105
[a-(b+c+d)]
2. a Interest Receipts (0049) 03 49
b Interest Payment (2049 ’ 286 731
c Net Interest Payment (b-a) . 283 682
d Revenue Receipts-Interest Receipts 1880 4327
e Interest Ratio (2c+2d) 0.15 0.16
3. Capital Qutlay (Capital Expenditure) 221 476
4. Capital Receipts
a Addition under 6003 (Internal Debt Minus Ways and Means Advances 206 654
Addition under 6004 (Loans from Central Government)
b 142 341
G Net receipts under small savings, PF, etc. 50 85
d Net Addition of Loan and Advances (-) 02 (-) 46
c Miscellaneous Capital Receipts (4000) - -
f Total (a+b+ctd+e) 396 1034
5. Capital outlay/Capital Receipts (3+4) 0.558 0.46
6. Gross State Domestic Products (GSDP) 10782 30265
7. Total Tax Receipts (State tax+States share of Union taxes) 1260 3169
8. Total Tax Receipts/GSDP 0.12 0.10
9. State Tax Receipts (Tax Revenue —Income Tax) 750 1993
10. State Tax Receipts/GSDP (9+6)) 0.07 0.07
11 Total Investment ) (-) 02 15
12 Return on investment (per cent) NIL 33
13. Ratio of return on investment NIL 0.3
14. Capital Repayment
a Disbursement under 6003 (Internal Debt minus ways and means advances) 19 45
6004 (Loans and Advance from Central Government) 62 139
c Total (at+b) 81 184
15. Capital borrowings (6003 + 6004) 348 995
16. Capital repayment/capital borrowing 0.23 0.18
17. Debt -- 7463
i Borrowing at the end of the year (Receipt) 4844 5655
ii Other obligations at the end of the year (Receipt) 1411 1808
iii Total (i)+(ii) 6255 7463
18. Debt/GSDP (17 (iii) + 6) 0.58 0.25
19. Revenue Deficit (-) 273 569
20. Fiscal Deficit (Rev.Exp+Cap.Exp+Net Loans and Advance+ Inter State (-) 30 1117
Settlement ) — (Rev. Receipts+Misc.Capital Receipts + Inter State
Settlement)
21 Primary Deficit (Fiscal Deficit-Interest payment (20-2b) 236 386
22. PD/FD (21+20) , () 472 0.34
23 RD/FD (19+20) (-) 0.05 0.50
24. Outstanding Guarantees + Interest - 4606
25, Outstanding Guarantees/Rev. Receipts ] - 0.11
206. Assets 't 2231 2842
27 Liabilities 6202 . 7421
28. Assets/Liabilities (26+27) ) 0.36 0.38




APPENDIX-III
(Referred to in Paragraph 2.3.3 at page 25)

Cases where supplementary provision proved unnecessary

Appendices

(Rupees in crore)
Sl Number and Description of Original Grant/ Supplementary Actual Savings
No. | Grant/Appropriation Appropriation Grant/ Expenditure
Appropriation
1. 2 3. 4. 5. 6.
(A)  Revenue-Voted :
. 01-General Administration 31.85 4.71 23.95 12.61
2. | 03-Police 289.01 0.10 244.63 44 .48
3. 04-Other Expenditure Pertaining to 2.36 0.01 1.07 1.30
Home Department
4. | 05-Jail 18.91 0.25 16.59 2.57
S, 08-Land Revenue and District 104.32 0.81 77.17 27.96
Administration
6. 10-Forest 249.07 9.75 233.83 24.99
- 12-Expenditure Pertaining to Energy 79.19 8.61 73.44 14.36
Department
8. 15-Financial Assistance to three Tier 21.41 5.18 19.37 7.22
Panchayatiraj Institutions under
Special Component Plan for
Scheduled Castes
9. 1 8-Labour 7.64 0.71 6.35 2.00
10. | 19-Public Héalth and Family Welfare 183.79 4.96 158.75 30.00
11. | 25-Expenditure Pertaining to Mineral 6.42 0.34 6.00 0.76
Resources Department
12. | 27-School Education 739.85 54.36 537.06 257.15
13. | 29-Administration of Justice and 30.73 2.66 18.71 14.68
Elections
14. | 31-Expenditure pertaining to 5.73 0.29 4.92 1.10
Planning Economics and Statistics
Department
15. | 32-Expenditure pertaining to Public 13.00 0.23 8.97 4.26
Relations Department
16. | 36-Transport 8.48 1.02 4.80 4.70
17. | 39-Expenditure pertaining to Food, 24.82 2.14 2331 3.65
Civil Supplies and Consumer
Protection Department
18. | 44-Higher Education 84.99 5.30 79.28 11.01
19. | 47-Technical Education and Man 52.48 1.02 32.05 21.45
Power Planning Department
20. | 48-Grant for up-gradation of 13.09 2.64 9.27 6.46
administration under Eleventh
Finance Commission
21. | 52-Externally Aided Projects 0.17 0.11 0.05 0.23
pertaining to Agriculture Department
22. | 55-Expenditure pertaining to Women 119.71 2.67 73.04 49.34
and Child Welfare
23. | 58-Expenditure on relief on account 138.41 2.88 115.31 2598
of natural calamities and scarcity
24. | 64-Special component Plan for 82.58 15.48 80.14 17.92
Scheduled Castes
25. | 66-Welfare of Backward Classes 15.92 0.16 14.22. 1.86
26. | 69-Urban Administration and 4.49 0.19 2.04 2.64
Development Department Urban
Welfare
27. | 78-Externally Aided Projects 8.29 0.38 4.03 4.64
pertaining to Rural Industries
Department
28. | 79-Expenditure pertaining to Medical 35.44 5.41 34.30 6.55
Education Department
Total-(A) 2372.15 132.37 1902.65 601.87

EET



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

1. | 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.
(B) Revenue charged
L Interest payment 886.28 35.15 771.29 150.14
2. 01-General Administration 2.05 0.87 1.69 1.23
3. 29-Administration of Justice and 375 0.38 2.60 1.53
Election
Total -(B) 892.08 36.40 775.58 152.90
(C)  Capital Voted
L 1 0-Forest 227 0.10 2.16 0.21
2 | I-Expenditure pertaining to JLES 0.13 1.02 0.28
Commerce and Industry Department
3 23-Water Resources Department 114.20 0.25 110.67 3.78
4. 24-Public Works-Roads and Bridges 63.69 16.22 42.26 37.65
5. 41-Tribal Areas Sub-Plan 9431 11.68 90.28 15.71
0. 48-Grant for up-gradation of 1437 4.13 11.50 7.00

Administration under Eleventh
Finance Commission

73 64-Special Component Plan for 2541 10.31 16.31 19.41
Scheduled Castes
8. | 67-Public Works Buildings 31.59 3.27 28.00 6.20
9. 68-Public Works relating to tribal 8.25 0.10 - 7.22 1.13
areas sub-plan buildings
Total-(C) 355.24 46.21 310.08 91.37
(D)  Capital charged
l. Public debt 1388.53 0.01 184.02 1204.52
Total-(D) 1388.53 0.01 184.02 1204.52

Grand Total (A)+(B)HC)+H(D) 5008.00 214.99 317233 2050.66




APPENDIX-IV
(Referred to in paragraph 2.3.4 at page 25)

Appendices

Cases where supplementary provision obtained proved excessive

(Rupees in crore)

SI. Number and description | Original Grant/ Supplimentary Actual Savings
No. of Grant/ Appropriation Grant/ expenditure
appropriation Appropriation
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.
(A) Revenue (voted)
1. 02-Other expenditure 1.83 0.71 225 0.29
pertaining to General
administration
2. 07-Expenditure pertaining 4434 45.19 55.85 33.68
to Commercial Tax
Department ;
3. I I-Expenditure pertaining 6.69 6.70 12.20 1.19
to Commerce and Industry
Department
4. 13-Agriculture 66.98 52.97 103.23 16.72
5. 20-Public Health 101.25 23.46 117.19 7.52
Engineering
6. 21-Expenditure pertaining 4.71 7.29 5.88 6.12
to Housing and
Environment Department
7 26-Expenditure pertaining 1.61 171 2.84 0.48
to Culture Department
8. 28-State Legislature 6.90 2.11 7.46 1.55
9. 34-Social Welfare 6.19 0.26 6.20 0.25
10. 37-Tourism - 0.98 0.53 0.45
11. 41-Tribal Area Sub-Plan 180.38 45.35 211.89 13.84
12. 53-Financial Assistance to 0.71 1.89 1.11 1.49
Urban Bodies, under
Special component Plan
for Scheduled Castes
13. 56-Rural Industries 7.83 3.10 10.04 0.89
14. | 65-Aviation Department 2.93 0.61 341 0.13
15. 80-Financial Assistance to 191.36 40.10 202.24 29.22
Three Tier Panchayat Raj
Institutions
16. 8 1-Financial Assistance to 129.70 30.08 155.00 4.78
Urban Bodies
17. 82-Financial Assistance to 72.31 13.92 74.33 11.90
Three Tier Panchayati Raj
Institutions under Tribal
Areas Sub-plan
Total (A) 825.72 276.43 971.65 130.50
(B) Capital (voted)
. | 7-Co-operation 22.57 9.26 23.97 7.86
2 20-Public Health 1.76 10.00 10.59 1.17
Engincering
3 21-Expenditure pertaining 2.56 5543 49.30 8.63
to Housing and
Environment Department
4. 42-Public Works relating 26.99 21.13 40.38 7.74
to Tribal Areas sub-Plan-
Roads and Bridges _
e 45-Minor Irrigation Works 14.66 11.07 23.76 1.97
Total (B) B . 68.54 106.89 148.06 27.37
[: Grand Total (A) + (B) - 894.26 _383.32 _1119.71 157.87




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

APPENDIX-V

(Referred to in paragraph 2.3.5 at page 25)

Excess over Grant/Appropriation requiring regularisation

(In Rupees)
Sl. Grant Number and Total Grant/ Actual expenditure Amount of excess Main reasons
No. Name Appropriation
1. 2 3. 4. 5. 6.
(A) Revenue (voted)

1. 06-Expenditure 4510173000 4657907933 147734933 | Not intimated
pertaining to Finance (October 2002)
Department

2 14-Expenditure 453630000 473129522 19499522 | Not intimated
pertaining to Animal (October 2002)
Husbandary Department

3. 17-Co-operation 87229000 90185473 2956473 | Not intimated

(October 2002)

4. 23-Water Resources 790649000 801968820 11319820 | Not intimated
Department (October 2002)

5. 24-Public Works-Roads 1083739000 1310102110 226363110 | Not intimated
and Bridges (October 2002)

6. 30-Expenditure 1451375100 1494505450 43130350 | To provide funds for
pertaining to Panchayat State share as per
and Rural Development central share
Department received from

Government of India

7. 33-Tribal Welfare 2755393000 3396371424 640978424 | Not intimated

(October 2002)

8. 45-Minor Irrigation 93068000 93197796 129796 | Not intimated
Works (October 2002)

9. 54-Expenditure 150001000 155795000 5794000 | Not intimated
pertaining to agricultural (October 2002)
research and education

10. 67-Public Works 663189000 718213351 55024351 | Not intimated
Buildings (October 2002)

11. 83-Financial Assistance 33940000 38369000 4429000 | Not intimated
to Urban Bodies under (October 2002)
tribal Area Sub-Plan
Total (A) 12072386100 13229745879 1157359779

(B) Revenue (charged)
1. 16-Fisheries 100000 204587 104587 | Not intimated
(January 2003)

2. 25-Expenditure 50000 62430 12430 | Not intimated
pertaining to Mineral (January 2003)
Resources Department
Total (B) 150000 267017 117017

(C, Capital(voted)

1. 15-Financial Assistance 4675000 4887944 212944 | Not intimated
to Three Tier Panchayati (January 2003)
Raj Institutions under
Special component plan
for Scheduled Castes B B

2. 60-Expenditure 94000000 95183884 1183884 | Not intimated
pertaining to District Plan (January 2003)
Schemes -

3 71-Externally Aided 20000 151377 131377 | Not mtmated

| projects pertaining to i (Janwary 2003)
! Animal Husbandary f
| A Depanmem | N N i _ T
oy ] 98669500 | 100223205 1528205 |
| Grand Totai (A) + (B) + | 2171231100 | 13330236101 | 1139005007 |
() | | i




APPENDIX-VI

(Referred to in paragraph 2.3.6 at page 25)

Cases where supplementary provision was insufficient

Appendices

(Rupees in crore)

Sl Number and Description of Supplementary provision Final excess
No. Grant/Appropriation
1. 2. 3. 4.
(A) Revenue (voted)
1. 06-Expenditure pertaining to Finance Department 0.09 14.77
2. 14-Expenditure pertaining to /tiimal Husbandary 5.75 1.95
Department :
3. 1 7-Co-operation 2.10 0.30
4. 23-Water Resources Departri. it 1.63 1.13 -
5. 24-Public Works Roads and Bridges 30.00 22.64
6. 30-Expenditure pertaining to panchayat and rural 90.75 431
Development Department
7. 54-Expenditure pertaining to agriculture research 1.00 0.58
and education
8. 67-Public works buildings 0.04 5.50
9. 83-finanicial assistance to tribal area sub-plan- 0.69 0.44
urban bodies
Total (A) 132.05 51.62
(B) Capital (voted)
1. 60-Expenditure pertaining to district plan-schemes 0.20 0.12
Total (B) 0.20 0.12
Grand Total (A) +(B) 132.25 51.74

141




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

APPENDIX-VII

(Referred to in paragraph 2.3.7 (a) at page 25)

Cases where expenditure fell short by more than Rupees one crore, and also by more

than 10 per cent of the total provision

(Rupees in crore)

SL Grant No. Description of Grant Amount of Main reasons for saving
No. saving
(percentage of
provision)
1. 2. 3. 4. 5
(A) Revenue (voted) '
1. 01 General Administration 12.61 Vidhan Sabha session, economy measure,
(34.5) incomplete bifurcation of employees for new re-
organised State, non purchase of vehicles, less
journeys undertaken, non purchase of split air
= conditioner, non joining of staff in the State, non
issue of pay slips to ministers and non acquiring
of re-rental houses (Rs.7.80 crore); reasons for
balance saving have not been intimated (October
2002).
2. 03 Police 4448 Non receipt of sanction for filling up vacant
: (15.4) posts of home guards and adopting at economy
measures. (Rs.2.56 crore). Reasons for balance
saving have not been intimated (October 2002).

3. 04 Other expenditure 1.29 Non creation of posts (Rs.0.38 crore) reasons for
pertaining to home (54.7) balance saving have not been intimated (October
Department 2002).

4. 05 Jails 2.57 Non filling of vacant posts, economy measures

(13.4) (Rs.0.67 crore) reasons for balance saving have
not been intimated (October 2002).
5 07 Expenditure pertaining 33.68 Non intimated (October 2002).
’ to Commercial Tax (37.6)
Department

6. 08 Land revenue and 27.96 Posts remaining vacant, economy measures, non

District Administration (26.6) receipt at demand for machinery and equipment,
non release of funds by Centre/State
Government, non receipt of demand from
subordinate offices non payment at Honoraria
and non purchase of vehicles (Rs.24.39 crore)
reasons for balance saving have not been
intimated (October 2002).

# 09 Expenditure pertaining 10.08 Not intimated (October 2002).
to revenue Department (81.9)

8. 12 Expenditure pertaining 14.36 Not intimated (October 2002).
to energy Department (16.4) .

9. 13 Agriculture 16.72 Not intimated (October 2002)

(13.9)

10. 15 Financial Assistance to 7.22 Surrender of funds from Districts, non receipts of
three tier Panchayati (27.2) demand, (Rs.1.42 crore). Reasons for balance
Raj Institution under savings have not been intimated (October 2002).
special component plan
for scheduled castes

1. 18 Labour 2.00 Not intimated (October 2002).

(23.9)

12. 19 Public health and 30.00 Posts remaining vacant, (Rs.2.07 crore) reasons

family welfare (15.9) for balance saving have not been intimated
(October 2002).

13. 21 Expenditure pertaining 6.12 Non formation of housing Board by State
to housing and (50.9) Government (Rs.1.06 crore) non joining of
environment officers/official as a result of re-organization
Department (Rs.0.19 crore). Reasons for balance saving have

not been intimated (October 2002).

142




Appendices

1. 3. 4. 5.
14, 23 School education 257.15 Not intimated (October 2002).
(32.4)
15. 28 State legislature 1.55 Not intimated (October 2002).
: (17.2)
16. 29 Administration of 14.69 Non payment of Honoraria of the appointed
justice and election (44.0) members, non purchase of vehicle, non filling at
post, non receipts of festival advance, non
submission of T.A. Bill by employees, non
purchase of furniture. Non payment of pending
bills/rent for office building and non purchase of
vehicles/rent for (Rs.8.96 crore). Reasons for
balance saving have not been intimated (October
: 2002).

17. 31 Expenditure pertaining 1.09 Not intimated (October 2002).
to planning, economics (18.2)
and statistics
Department

18. 32 Expenditure pertaining 4.26 Not intimated (October 2002).
to public relations (32.2)

Department °
19. 36 Transport 4.70 Not intimated (October 2002).
(49.5)

20. 39 Expenditure pertaining 3.65 Non-announcement at bonus to farmers, amount
to food, civil supplies (13.5) not sanctioning by finance Department (Rs.1.52
and consumer crore) reasons for balance saving have not been
protection Department intimated (October 2002).

21. 44 Higher education 11.01 Not intimated (October 2002)

(12.2)

22. 47 Technical Education 21.45 Non filling of wvacant posts in Technical
And Man Power (40.1) Institutions. (Rs.7.68 crore). Reasons for balance
Planning Department saving have not been intimated (October 2002).

23. 48 Grant for upgradation 6.46 Not intimated (October 2002)
of administration under (41.0)
eleventh finance
Commission

24. 49 Scheduled caste 2.57 Non receipt of demand from district, surrender of
Welfare (16.4) funds from districts. (Rs

25. 53 Financial Assistance to 1.49 Not intimated (October 2002).
urban bodies under (57.2)
special component plan
for scheduled castes

26. 55 Expenditure pertaining 49.34 Not intimated (October 2002).
to women and child (40.3)
welfare

27. 58 Expenditure on relief on 25.98 Non receipt of demand (Rs.11.70 crore). Reasons
account natural (18.4) for balance saving have not been intimated
calamities and scarcity. (October 2002).

28. 61 Externally aided 2.98 Not intimated (October 2002).
projects pertaining to (84.9)
public health and family
wetfare "

29. 64 Special component plan 17.92 Non receipt of full Central Share for the Scheme,
for scheduled castes (18.3) non receipt of demand from districts, non

sanctioning of the amount, non receipt of balance
amount of special central assistance, non receipt
at sanction at work plan. (Rs.4.79 crore).
Reasons for balance saving have not been
intimated (October 2002).

30. 606 Welfare of backward 1.86 Not intimated (October 2002).
classes (11.5)

3L 69 Urban administration 2.04 Non completion of final allotment of employees
and Development (56.3) as a result of re-organised state.

| Department0-urban




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

1. 2 3. 4. 5.
32. 77 Externally aided 8.00 Not intimated (October 2002).
projects pertaining to (100)
development of tribal
areas in Bilaspur
Division
33. 78 Externally aided 4.64 Not intimated (October 2002).
projects pertaining to (53.5)
rural industries
department. ;
34. 79 Expenditure pertaining 6.55 Not intimated (October 2002).
to medical education (16.00)
department
35. 80 Financial assistance to 29.22 Non receipt of Government sanction for
three tier panchayti raj (12.6) distribution of the amount. (Rs.0.99 crore).
institutions Reasons for balance saving have not been
intimated (October 2002).
36. 82 Financial assistance to 11.90 Not intimated (October 2002).
three tier panchayti raj (13.8)
institutions under tribal
areas sub-plan |
(B) Revenue (charged)
37 - Interest payment and 150.14 Non transfer of deposit account from Madhya
servicing of debt. (16.3) Pradesh State. (Rs.0.22 crore). Reasons for
balance saving have not been intimated (October
2002).
38. 0l General administration 1.23 Post remaining vacant, non appointment of
(42.1) officers/femployees, non drawal of funds.
(Rs.0.74 crore). Reasons for balance saving have
not been intimated (October 2002).
39 29 Administration of 1.53 Not intimated (October 2002).
Justice and elections (37)
(C) Capital (voted)
40. 06 Expenditure pertaining 7.11 Not intimated (October 2002).
to Finance Department (55.4)
41. 08 Land revenue and 2.62 Not intimated (October 2002).1
District Administration (70.2)
42. 12 Expenditure pertaining 14.87 Not intimated (October 2002).
to energy Department (74.4)
43. 17 Co-Operation 7.86 Not intimated (October 2002).
(24.7)
44, 21 Expenditure pertaining 8.03 Not intimated (October 2002).
to housing and (14.9)
environment
Department
45. 24 Public works roads and 37.65 Not intimated (October 2002).
bridges (47.1)
46. 30 Expenditure pertaining 105.64 Not intimated (October 2002).
to panchayat and rural (96.0)
development
department
47. 39 - Expenditure pertaining 8.43 Not intimated (October 2002).
to food, civil supplies (84.3)
and consumer
protection department
48. 41 Tribal areas sub-plan 15.72 Non sanctioning of medium schemes in Hasdeo
(14.8) Kachar.
49. 42 Public works-relating to 7.74 Not intimated (October 2002).
tribal area sub-plan {16.1)
roads and bridges
50. 48 Grant for upgradation 7.00 Not intimated (October 2002).
of administration under (37.8)

eleventh Finance
Commission




-

Appendices

oD Over Draft

oGPC Open Graded Premix Carpet

PAC Public Accounts' Committee

PCC Profile Corrective Course

PCCF Principal Chief Conservator of Forest
PF Provident Fund 4

PHC Primary Health Centre (s)

PHE Public Health Engineering

PHED Public Health Engineering Department
PMGY Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Y ojana
POL Petrol, Oil, Lubricants

PSUs Public Sector Undertaking

PW Public Works

PWD Public Works Department

RLEGP Rural Landless Employment Guarantee Programme
RMR Road Metal Return

RTO Regional Transport Office

SC/ST Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribe
SDBC Semi Dense Bituminous Concrete
SDM Sub-Divisional Magistrate

SE Superintending Engineer

SGSY Swarnajayanti Gram Swarojgar Yojana
SHC Sub Health Centre (s)

SHG Self Help Group

SNP Supplementary Nutrition Programme
SOR Schedule of Rates

T&P Tools and Plant

TFC Tenth Finance Commission

TOR Terms of reference

TS Technical Sanction

WBM Water Bound Macadam

WMA Ways and Means Advances

WR Water Resources

WRD Water Resource Division

VA Y Zila Panchayat

GRPRI—454—10/2003—400.

1'69




-

e

|

-

——

T

e

L

S




ERRATA

Si Page | Para Line For Read as
No.
{ 1. (ii) 4.2 15th line from Jajgir Janjgir
" | bottom
2 (iv) 5.38 17th line from Fertilize Fertilizers
bottom
3. 11 174 5th line from Delete "On the Plan
top of the 1st side with Rs.21 crore
paragraph on Non-Plan side".
4. 29 3.1 5th line from top | lackdaisical lackadaisical
Highlights ]
5. 31 Finance | 6th block on diverted/ misued | diverted/misused
Tree right from top
6. |89 4.1.15 2nd line from Report réported
bottom
il 143 Appendix | 5th column of Insert after (Rs. "1.47
VII Sl.no.24 crore). Reasons for
balance saving have
not been intimated
n (October 2002)".







